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AUCTION CATALOGUE

Lot No. Description Reserve £
COLLECTIONS ETC
COLLECTIONS
1 Australia - 1913-2006 Used collection of 275+ stamps displayed on Hagners identified by SG 35.00

numbers (not checked) comprising Kangaroos to 2/- KGV Heads to 1s 4d six 1930's
commemorative sets £1 Robes SG178 with Ship Mail Room cds 1948 5/- to £2 SG224a/24d
fine used then various commemoratives (30+ sets) and definitives to $10 (six) and $20.

2 Australia - 1932-95 Mint (much unmounted) collection displayed on pages from a stock book 25.00
in chronological order mostly in sets including 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 2d & 3d 1935
Centenary of Australia set of 3 1937 150th Anniv of New South Wales set of 3 1940 Imperial
Forces set of 4 then various commemorative sets plus Paintings 1974-79 $1 to $10 set of 5
and 1981 $2 & $5 SG cat £300+. Lot includes SG Australia 7th edition 2012 catalogue.

3 Birds - 1890s-2000s Birds blue eight page stock book containing 1300+ mostly used stamps 20.00
(few on piece) and a used miniature sheet on piece from many different countries with some
duplication. Lot includes fifty five covers (including illustrated and first day covers) from many
different countries all having stamps with birds affixed including two miniature sheets and
Cuba 1965 set of 15 on three illustrated unaddressed first day covers. .

4 British Commonwealth - 1880-1952 Small green 8 page Lighthouse stockbook containing 195.00
500+ mint and used stamps values to 5/- and 2r 50 from many different countries with very
slight duplication catalogue value £2,500.

5 British Commonwealth - 1937 Coronation set of 202 mint stamps mounted on separate 35.00
album page in Selfridge & Co hardback special album. Slight damage to spine but pages and
stamps all fine with additional unused pages for each colony.

6 British Commonwealth - 1953 Stanley Gibbons gold on blue hard back loose leaf album 30.00
containing all 106 issued mint stamps for the Coronation of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth Il
mounted on special album pages.

7 Denmark - 1900s-40s Mint collection of 74 different stamps displayed in chronological order 45.00
on double sided Hagner stock page SG cat £450.
8 East Germany - 1949-62 Fine used collection of 451 different stamps displayed on graph 60.00

paper used as album leaves with typed details of date of issue and details of issue SG cat
£945+ between SGE1/E660.

9 Germany - 1880s-1980s Mint and used collection of 1,300+ stamps from a number of 15.00
collections (so much duplication) on album pages completly unchecked.
10 Germany - 1939-44 One hundred and forty stampless Feldpost cards or covers (most with 80.00

contents) all to German addresses with Feldpost eagle and swastika cds handstamps. Items
cover from various locations including some from Greece.
11 Great Britain - 1914-92 Postage Dues mint (many unmounted) and used duplicated 30.00
accumulation of 700+ mint and used stamps on pages from a stockbook and album pages
with many high values £5 x 55 including 1959-63 two complete mint sets to £1 1970-79 three
mint sets to £5 1982 four mint sets to £5 and 1994 mint set to £5 SG cat £500+.
12 Gulf - 1950s-90s Mostly used (much cancelled to order) 775 + stamps (few sheets and part 15.00
sheets) and 12 different miniature sheets from Aden Ajman Bahrain Dubai Fujeira Kuwait
Oman Ras Al Khaima Sharjah Umm AL Qiwain and UAE with some Apendix material.
13 Hungary - 1881-1966 Heavy mint and mostly used collection of 1,600 + stamps in album 50.00
(front cover detached but there) on printed album pages for period 1868 to 1966 with many
complete sets and better values. Sparse in earlies but much 1930s onwards including two
1950s mint miniature sheets which have SG cat of £170 alone.

14 Hungary - 1890s-1976 Mostly used collection of 1,275+ stamps displayed in sets on home 20.00
made album pages from two collections so some duplication.

15 Hungary - 1900s-90s Range of 550+ mostly used stamps displayed on album pages in 15.00
chronological order with some sets and no apparent duplication.

16 Hungary - 1967-78 Collection of 843 stamps and 4 miniature sheets all different nearly all 20.00

used with odd mint on large Magyar Filatelia printed album leaves numbers 154 to 316 plus
1979-2001 on plain leaves with many complete sets.

17 Iran - 1870-1969 N. Farahbakash & Sons Teheran loose leaf printed bilingual album pages in  275.00
light brown binder all in fine condition containing mint and used collection of 1,055 different
stamps with issues from 1965 in clear hingeless mounts SG cat £3,800+. Includes many
complete sets inc 1911-13 mint set of 20 cat £830 plus many Officials. Nice clean lot.

18 Italy - 1863-1923 Collection of ninety six mostly used different stamps displayed in 75.00
chronological order on plastic double sided stock page SG cat £950+.



Lot No. Description Reserve £

COLLECTIONS ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

19 Italy - 1998-2003 Brand new Lighthouse padded binder in board slipcase containing 173 40.00
credit card size full colour plastic cards as issued by Italian Post Office displayed in plastic
display pages each having a different Italian stamp encapsulated with details both sides of
card about issued stamp and philatelic products and services.

20 Italy Dodecanese Islands - 1912-16 Seventy eight mounted mint and one cds used different 60.00
stamps for all Islands between Calimno and Stampalia 2¢ to 50c¢ (usual centering and gum)
displayed on two Hagner stock pages SG cat £400+ between SG3A/13M plus SG14.

21 Luxembourg - 1891-1928 Used collection of 98 different stamps displayed in chronological 18.00
order on two Hagner stock pages SG cat £180.
22 Malaysia - 1980s-2007 Unmounted mint range of 420 stamps (many in se-tenant blocks and 40.00

strips) plus three complete booklets on eight Hagners with much thematic (Birds, Fauna,
Fish, Flowers and plants, Sealife and Transport) interest. SG cat £350+.
23 New Zealand - 1880s-1990s Mint and mostly used duplicated range of 650+ stamps on 70+ 30.00
album pages from a number of collections with a few first day covers and 1978 complete
Collectors Pack. Condition a little mixed but most fine and unchecked for varieties.
24 New Zealand - 1937-86 Stanley Gibbons padded loose leaf album printed illustrated pages 150.00
for period 1855-1986 containing 848 mint and used stamps and 42%2 miniature sheets (32
mint 10%2 used) for period 1937-86 with all Health miniature sheets (mostly mint) plus
complete definitive sets to top values for KGVI and QEIl and most commemoratives with
Officials and Life Insurance issues. SG cat £1,100+.

25 Norway - 1863-1915 Used collection of 35 different stamps condition generally fine all part 75.00
cds cancels SG cat £750+ displayed on Hagner stock page.
26 Papua New Guinea - 1930s-84 Mint and used range of 243 slightly duplicated stamps with 20.00

few blocks/strips plus two mint miniature sheets displayed on pages from a stock book mostly
in sets in chronological order includes few earlies but most post 1952 including 1952-58 Yd
to £1 set of 16 SG1/15 fine used SG cat £120+.
27 Russia - 1876-1975 Green slightly damaged 32 page stock book containing 1,305 stamps 25.00
plus 51 miniature sheets all used (most cancelled to order) and all different, 201 stamps for
the period 1876-1953 with rest after that date.

28 Russia - 1925-30 Used collection of 84 different stamps condition generally fine all part cds 20.00
cancels SG cat £240+ displayed on Hagner stock pages.

29 St Thomas & Prince Islands - 1870-1902 Mint and mostly used collection of 42 different 30.00
stamps condition generally fine SG cat £300+ displayed on Hagner stock pages.

30 Turkey - 1876-1920 Mint and mostly used collection of 163 different stamps condition 60.00
generally fine SG cat £600+ displayed on Hagner stock pages.

31 USA - 1890s-1970s Mostly used collections on album pages of 1,400+ stamps from a 15.00
number of collection so duplication some identified by catalogue numbers (not SG).

32 World - 1880s-1980s Mint and mostly used range of 1,250 stamps on album pages in small 15.00

packets and four circulated clubbooks (three Germany one Romania and Russia) from many
different countries but mostly Europe.

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS

33 Aitutaki - 1981 Birds (first series) 1c to 30c twenty four stamps in twelve se-tenant pairs 3.00
unmounted mint SG317/39.
34 Aitutaki - 1981 Birds (first series) $1 and $2 unmounted mint SG349/50. 1.50
35 Albania - 1961 Birds 1L 50 red/pink to 11L brown/pink set of 3 mounted mint SG676/78. 4.00
36 Angola - 1951 Birds 5¢ Goshawk to 50a Lovebird set of 24 fine part cds used SG458/81. 17.00
37 Anguilla - 1972 $5 Brown Pelican unmounted mint SG144. 4.00
38 Argentina - 1978 Birds Inter-American Philatelic Exhibition set unmounted mint SG1591/95. 4.00
39 Ascension - 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine mounted mint off white gum SG28. 3.00
40 Ascension - 1997-98 Sea Birds 1st and 2nd series 25p values both in horizontal se-tenant 3.00
strips of 5 unmounted mint SG442/46 & 469/73.
41 Austria - 1950 Rooks 60g violet & Black-headed Gulls 2s blue mounted mint SG1215/1217. 3.00
42 British Solomon Islands - 1939-51 Bismark Scrub Fowl 2s 6d mounted mint SG70. 3.00
43 British Virgin Islands - 1985 Birds 1c to $5 set of 19 mounted mint SG560/78. 7.00
44 Burma - 1964 Burmese Birds 1p to 5k set of 12 unmounted mint SG174/85. 13.00
45 Comoro Islands - 1967 Birds 2f to 100f set of 6 unmounted mint SG60/65. 15.00
46 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1963 10f Pintado Petrel unmounted mint SG28. 8.00
47 Falkland Islands - 1938-51 2d Black-necked Swan 2%d Magellan Goose 4d Magellan 2.50
Goose and 1s 3d Turkey Vultures lightly mounted mint SG150, 152, 154 & 159.
48 Falkland Islands - 1974 Long-tailed Meadow Lark 15p unmounted mint SG299. 1.50
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS (contd.)

49 Falkland Islands - 1988 Geese 10p to 58p set of 4 unmounted mint SG559/62. 2.50
50 Falkland Islands - 1991 King Penguins 2p to 62p set of 6 unmounted mint SG633/38. 1.50
51 Falkland Islands - 1995 Shore Birds 17p to 65p set of 4 unmounted mint SG733/36. 1.50
52 Falkland Islands - 1997 Magellanic Penguins 17p to 65p set unmounted mint SG775/78. 2.00
53 Falkland Islands - 2003 Bird definitives 1p 2p 5p and 10p unmounted mint SG954/57. 1.00
54 Grenada - 1968-71 Bird high values with Air Mail overprints $1 Bananaquit $2 Brown Pelican 4.00
$3 Magnificent Frigatebird and $5 Bare-eyed Thrush mounted mint SG513/17.
55 New Zealand - 1985-89 Spotted Kiwi $10 marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG1297. 2.50
56 New Zealand - 1985-89 Spotted Kiwi $10 ten fine used examples including bottom left corner 3.00
marginal imprint vertical strip of 3 SG1297.
57 Norfolk Island - 1970 Birds 1c to $1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG103/17. 4.00
58 St Kitts - 1981 Birds 5c plus 10c to $10 14 values unmounted mint SG55A & 58A/70A. 2.50
59 Sabah - 1964-65 Rhinoceros Hornbill $2 brown and slate lightly mounted mint SG421. 2.50
60 Sabah - 1964-65 Crested Wood Partridge $5 emerald & maroon lightly mounted mint SG422. 3.00
61 Suriname - 1977 Birds 20c to 85c & 95c¢ 14 values unmounted mint SG860/73. 4.00
62 Sweden - 1981 Gyr Falcon 50k unmounted mint SG1067. 3.50
63 Tonga - 1942-49 Red Shining Parrot 2s 6d deep purple mounted mint SG81. 5.00
64 Yugoslavia - 1984 Birds 4d to 40d set of 4 unmounted mint SG2152/55. 1.50
ADEN
65 1937 Dhows “2a yellow-green to 3%a grey-blue seven mint values few lightly mounted SG1/7. 9.50
66 1939-48 Y2a yellowish-green to 10r sepia & violet set of 13 fine part cds used SG16/27. 10.00
67 1939-48 Y2a yellowish green to 10r sepia & violet set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG16/27. 30.00
68 1939-48 Y2a yellowish-green to 10r sepia & violet set of 13 mounted mint 8a and 14a values 18.00
have small black mark on gum not visible from front SG16/27.
69 1939-48 Y2a yellowish green to 1r green ten different values mounted mint SG16/24. 5.00
70 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1%2a scarlet and 10r mauve mounted mint SG30/31. 9.50
71 1951 5c on 1a pale blue to 10s on 10r sepia & violet set of 11 mounted mint SG36/46. 18.00
72 1953-63 Badge 1s 25 blue & black & 1s 25 dull blue & black lightly mounted mint SG64/4a. 5.00
73 1953-63 Tribesman 10/- black & bronze-green fine part cds used SG70. 1.00
74 1953-63 Aden in 1572 20/- black & deep lilac lightly mounted mint SG72. 15.00
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN
75 1942 Y»a blue-green to 5r brown & green set of 11 mounted mint SG1/11. 15.00
76 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1%2a scarlet & 5r green (crease) lightly mounted mint SG14/5. 3.00
77 1951 2/- surcharge on 2r blue & purple lightly mounted mint SG26. 3.50
78 1951 5/- surcharge on 5r brown & green lightly mounted mint SG27. 10.00
79 1954 5c¢ sepia to 10s yellow-brown & violet set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG29/38. 5.50
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT
80 1942-46 Ya blue-green to 5r brown & green set of 11 mounted mint 5r unmounted SG1/11. 16.00
81 1951 5c¢ on 1a blue to 5s or 5r brown & green set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG20/27. 9.50
82 1951 2s surcharge on 2r blue & purple lightly mounted mint SG26. 1.50
83 1955-63 5c¢ greenish blue to 10s black & lake set of 12 2s value having missing corner all 4.50

mounted mint SG29/40.
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION QU'AITI STATE

84 1966 Churchill Commemoration set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG65/67. 9.50

ANTIGUA

85 1903-07 Y2d grey-black & grey-green to 3d grey-green & orange-brown five different mint 11.00
values few lightly mounted SG31/35.

86 1903-07 1/- blue and dull purple mounted mint SG37. 14.00

87 1903-07 5/- grey-green & violet light horizontal crease mounted mint SG40. 20.00

88 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2%2d ultramarine & 5/- grey-olive unmounted mint SG112/13. 6.00

89 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 25c¢ to $3 ten sets of 4 unmounted mint SG960/63. 7.00

90 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach six $5 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS964. 2.50

ASCENSION

91 1938-53 Georgetown %d black & violet to Georgetown 1/- black & sepia ten values including 6.00
4d perf 13% all mounted mint SG38b/44a.

92 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & grey unmounted mint SG42a. 4.50

93 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG45c. 8.00

94 1973 50th Anniv of Departure of Royal Marines set of 4 unmounted mint SG174/77. 1.00

95 1992 Christmas 8p to 65p set of 4 fine part cds used SG587/90. 2.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

96 1856-59 Registered Letters (6d) vermilion & Prussian blue 3 clear margins just into at right 15.00
attempt made at cleaning manuscript cancel SG102.
97 1860-72 3d blue-green & 3d yellow green perf 13 usual perfs & centering fine used SG156/7. 4.00
98 1870s-1900s Thirty five used stamps values to 1/- (3 -2 different) including four Officials 7.50
condition a little mixed should fill a few gaps.
99 1871-1902 3d yellow-green x three 6d pale lilac x two and 1/- black perf 10 all usual perfs and 7.00
centering fine used SG211, 217 & 221a.
100 1882-97 1d orange to scarlet perf 11 x 12 fine used SG223f. 1.00
101 1882-97 3d yellow-green perf 12 fine used light soiling SG226f. 1.00
102 1882-97 2d Prussian blue perf 10 3d yellow green x two 4d red-brown perf 11 x 12 5d 6.00

blue-green perf 12 6d pale lilac perf 10 x 12 and 6d mauve perf 12 plus 1/- black x three (one
wing margin) usual perfs & centering fine used SG225, 227b, 229b, 233/234, 234b & 237.
103 1882-97 1/- black perf 11 x 12 six used examples usual perfs and centering SG237d. 6.50
104 1888-89 Captain Cook 4d purple-brown perf 11 x 12 two examples 4d purple-brown perf 12 x 6.00
11% 4d orange-brown perf 12 x 1% two examples and 4d yellow-brown perf 12 x 11%; all
used usual perfs and centering SG255, 255da, 255e & 255f.

105 1888-89 6d carmine perf 11 x 12 ten used examples all usual perfs and centering SG256. 6.50
106 1888-89 Eastern Grey Kangaroo 1/- maroon perf 12 x 11% fine barred oval used SG258a. 1.00
107 1902-03 Eastern Grey Kangaroo 1/- maroon & 1/- purple-brown good used SG324/25. 1.50
108 1903-08 5d dark blue-green perf 12 very fine part lightly applied cds used SG329c. 1.50
109 1903 9d brown & ultramarine fine used and good used examples SG330. 2.00
110 1905-10 Captain Cook 4d orange-brown (shades) six part cds used examples SG338. 5.00
111 1905-10 Queen Victoria & Arms 6d orange-yellow perf 12 x 11%2 3 fine used copies SG341. 3.00
112 1905-10 Queen Victoria & Arms 6d deep orange perf 12 x 11% four fine used copies SG342. 4.00
113 1905-10 Queen Victoria & Arms 6d orange buff perf 12 x 11% fine part cds used SG343. 1.50
114 1905 9d yellow-brown & ultramarine perf 12 x 12% five part cds used examples SG352. 3.00
115 1891-97 Postage Due 10/- green centered high & left having almost full strike of NSW 28.00
concentric oval cancel SGD?9.
116 1882-85 Official 1/- black red OS overprint a little heavy cds used SGO33. 2.50
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND
117 1880s-1900s Sixteen used stamps condition a little mixed on stockcard. 3.00
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA
118 1856-58 6d slate-blue two large margins top & right into at left and bottom, light soiled fine 25.00
used large part 25 in diamond cancel SG10.
119 1860-69 6d dull ultramarine centered left SG30. 1.50
120 1868-79 2/- carmine (nice original colour) centered a little right unused (no gum) SG87. 8.00
121 1870-71 6d indigo fine part cds used SG97. 3.00
122 1870-73 6d Prussian blue part duplex used SG105. 1.50
123 1870-73 1/- chestnut centered left & low couple slightly short perfs fine used SG108. 8.00
124 1876-1900 4d dull purple x 2 and 6d Prussian blue usual centering fine used SG138/39. 2.50
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA
125 1860-67 6d grey-violet cut to shape fine used SG46. 7.00
126 1899-1900 Views Lake Marion ¥2d deep green to Dilston falls 6d lake set of 8 mounted mint 20.00
with heavy hinge remains SG229/36.
127 1899-1900 Mount Wellington 1d bright lake mounted mint light soiling SG230. 1.50
128 1899-1900 Tasman's Arch 2%d indigo left marginal unmounted mint SG232. 6.00
AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA
129 1854-55 6d dull orange 2 clear margins along frame line on others part manuscript and part 4.00
'1"in barred oval used SG32a.
130 1860s-1901 Twenty three different used stamps condition a little mixed values to 6d. 5.00
131 1901-10 Y2d blue-green Die state Ill mounted mint SG384c. 3.50
AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA
132 1860-64 2d orange-vermilion 2 clear margins along frame line on others fine used SG25. 8.50
133 1861 Swan 2d blue perf 14 centered high & right fine part duplex used SG39. 8.50
134 1863-1912 Fourteen different used stamps condition a little mixed. 5.00
135 1864-70 Swan 6d lilac good 6 in barred oval cancel used SG59. 1.50
136 1885-93 1d carmine mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG95. 3.50
137 1902-11 2/- orange-brown/yellow very fine cds used SG124b. 5.00
138 1905-12 Swan 3d brown perf 12% fine part cds used SG141. 1.50
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA (contd.)

139 1905-12 Swan 4d bistre-brown perf 12% centered high & left fine part cds used SG142. 3.50
140 1905-12 Swan 5d pale olive-bistre 12Y2 centered high fine part cds used SG143. 6.00
141 1893 Postal Fiscal 1d dull purple twelve used examples four having postal markings other 7.50
eight manuscript cancels SGF11.
AUSTRALIA
142 1913-14 Kangaroo 4d orange small pin hole plus and a little black offset on gum which is 3.50
visible from front of stamp mounted mint SG6.
143 1915-27 9d violet Die Il centered high mounted mint SG39. 9.00
144 1918-23 KGV Head %d green 1d red and 2d orange six of each value all perforated OS NSW 1.00
good to fine used odd faults between SG48/62.
145 1926-30 2d red-brown centered right & low mounted mint disturbed gum SG98. 4.00
146 1931-36 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink centered left three short perfs at base SG136. 90.00
147 1931 Air 6d sepia very fine used full Sydney NSW thimble cds in month of issue SG139. 4.00
148 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3 minor perf flaws on 2/- all fine part cds used SG156/58. 13.00
149 1937-49 3d blue Die la lightly mounted mint SG168b. 40.00
150 1937-49 10/- dull purple horizontal pair unmounted mint light soiling on reverse SG177. 20.00
151 1937 150th Anniversary of Foundation of NSW set of 3 unmounted mint SG193/95. 10.00
152 1940 Imperial Forces 1d to 6d mint set of 4 2d lightly mounted rest unmounted SG196/99. 10.00
153 1940 Imperial Forces 1d to 6d set of 4 fine part cds used SG196/99. 8.00
154 1948-56 1s 3d to £2 set of 7 fine used SG223/224d. 4.00
155 1948-56 5/- claret to £2 green set of 4 fine part cds used SG224a/224d. 4.50
156 1959-64 Stockman 5/- red-brown bottom corner marginal pair unmounted mint SG327. 5.00
157 1963-65 Bass and Tom Thumb £1 deep reddish violet unused (no gum) plus Admiral King 10.00
and Mermaid £2 sepia lightly mounted mint SG359/60.
158 1963-65 Bass & Tom Thumb £1 deep reddish violet couple short perfs fine used SG359. 3.00
159 1966 Decimal Currency 1c to $4 set of 25 unmounted mint SG382/402. 7.50
160 1971 Christmas 7c set of seven different unmounted mint SG498/504. 2.00
161 1974-79 Paintings $5 and $10 unmounted mint SG567/67a. 2.00
162 1986 Horses 33c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint in presentation pack SG1010/1013. 1.50
163 1989-90 Botanic Gardens $2 to $20 set of 4 fine part cds used SG1199/1201a. 1.50
164 1989-90 Mawara Victoria $5 overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG1200s. 1.00
165 1989-90 Adelaide Botanic Garden $10 horizontal pair unmounted mint SG1201. 2.50
166 1995 Opals $1.20 and $2.50 both unmounted mint SG1518/19. 2.00
167 1996 Mammals 45c¢ se-tenant pair plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1586/MS1588. 1.00
168 2000s Forty five different 'International Post' used stamps values to $4.50. 5.00
169 2001 $20 Juru Rock fine part cds used SG2124. 3.00
170 2005 Trees 50c set of 5 different designs unmounted mint SG2545/49. 1.00
171 1953-59 Postage Due 2/- carmine & yellow-green unmounted mint SGD130. 2.00
172 1946-47 Japanese Occupation Laughing Kookaburra 6d purple-brown mounted mint SGJ4. 5.00
173 1996-97 Australian Nature Conservation Agency $15 blue-billed Duck $60 sheetlet of 4 for 10.00

Wetlands Conservation unmounted mint.
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

174 1957-99 Twenty five mint and used stamps with slight duplication. 2.50

175 1959 5d on 4d black & sepia to 2s 3d green set of 4 mounted mint SG2/5. 2.00

176 1979-81 Ships 1c to $1 set of 16 mounted mint SG37/52. 3.00

177 1994 Departure of Huskies from Antarctica 75¢ 85c & $1.05 all fine cds used SG105/07. 1.50

178 1999 90c Husky Team fine part cds used SG128. 1.00

BAHAMAS

179 1861-62 Forgery 6d deep lilac well centered bogus duplex cancel SG6 forgery. 4.00

180 1863-77 6d lilac centered high and left few missing perfs unused (no gum) with no postal 5.00
markings just a small vertical blue ink line at left SG30.

181 1863-77 4d dull rose fine used large part blue cds dated 1 November 1874 SG36. 8.00

182 1882 1d vermilion perf 12 fine part AO5 duplex used SG40. 3.00

183 1884-90 1d carmine-rose 1d bright carmine 4d deep yellow and 6d mauve 1d bright carmine 6.50
lightly mounted mint others mounted mint SG48/49 & 53/54.

184 1884-90 £1 Venetian red small surface damage at right part lightly applied duplex SG57. 20.00

185 1902-07 2%d ultramarine 4d orange 6d brown plus 1/- grey-black & carmine mounted mint 12.00
SG63/64 & 66/67.

186 1906-13 Y2d pale green 1d carmine-rose plus 2%2d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG71/73. 12.00
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Lot No.

Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS

BAHAMAS (contd.)

187 1912-19 6d bistre-brown fine part cds used SG86.
188 1921-37 2d grey overprinted Specimen soiling on reverse unmounted mint SG83s.
189 1921-37 3d purple/pale-yellow plus 3d purple/orange-yellow fine part cds used SG120/20a.
190 1930 Tercentenary of Colony 1d black & scarlet to 3/- black & green set of 5 mounted mint
one tone spot on gum of 1d SG126/30.
191 1931-46 Great Seal 2/- brownish-black & indigo mounted mint SG131b.
192 1935 Silver Jubilee 1%2d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG141/44.
193 1938-52 Y~d green to 1/- grey-black & bright crimson fifteen values plus 1938 4d 6d & 8d
pictorials all mounted mint between SG149/155¢c & 158/60.
194 1938-52 5/- dull mauve & deep blue ordinary paper few trimmed perfs fine used SG156c.
195 1938-52 5/- purple & blue ordinary paper fine part cds used SG156b.
196 1942 450th Anniv of Columbus 2/- slate purple & indigo lightly mounted mint SG172.
197 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera ¥2d orange to £1 vermilion set of 16
lightly mounted mint SG178/93.
198 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera %2d orange to 3/- blue 13 different
values all fine part cds used SG178/90.
199 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1%2d red-brown & £1 slate-green lightly mounted mint SG194/95.
200 1954-63 Y2d black & red-orange to 5/- bright emerald & orange fine used SG201/14.
201 1964 New Constitution overprint on %2d black & red-orange to £1 slate-black & violet set of 16
mounted mint SG228/43.
202 1964 New Constitution Y2d to 1/- plus 5/- twelve values unmounted mint SG228/38 & 241.
203 1965 Pink Conch 10/- and Columbus Flagship £1 both fine part cds used SG260/61.
204 1980 $3 and $5 each value in vertical pair fine cds used SG571/72.
BAHRAIN
205 1938-41 3p slate to 3a 6p bright blue seven values fine part cds used SG20/27.
206 1938-41 1r grey & red-brown 2r purple & brown plus 5r green & blue fine used SG32/34.
207 1942-45 3p slate to 12a lake set of 13 fine part cds used few slightly heavy cancels SG38/50.
208 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted mint SG63/66.
209 1953 Coronation 2%a on 2%d to 1r on 1s 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG90/93.
210 1953 Coronation 2%a on 2%d to 1r on 1s 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG90/93.
211 1953 Coronation 2%a on 2%d to 1r on 1s 6d set of 4 fine part cds used SG90/93.
212 1956-57 Y2a on ¥2d to 1r on 1s 6d set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG97/101.
213 1976 First Commercial Flight of Concorde 80f se-tenant bottom right corner marginal plate
block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/35.
BARBADOS
214 1858 1/- black two clear margins along frame line on others fine part duplex used SG12a.
215 1861 (1d) deep green fine used 'boot heel' cancel SG17.
216 1861 (1d) blue straight edge at base fine used large part 1 in barred oval cancel SG19.
217 1861-70 6d orange usual rough perfs good used smudged 1 in barred oval cancel SG33.
218 1870-71 (%2d) green usual rough perfs very fine cds used SG43.
219 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange 2%2d ultramarine 5d grey-olive (light soiling) and 6d
mauve & carmine all mounted mint SG108/11.
220 1892-1903 2%d ultramarine mounted mint SG109.
221 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee %d grey & carmine lightly mounted mint SG116.
222 1906 Nelson Centenary 1d black & red & 1/- black & rose fine part cds used SG147 & 151.
223 1912-16 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG179.
224 1916-19 2%d deep ultramarine watermark inverted & reversed six lightly toned perfs at top
just visible from front lightly mounted mint SG185y.
225 1938-47 2s 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG256.
226 1991 250th Anniv of Freemasonry 25c¢ to $2.50 set of 4 fine part cds used SG956/59.
227 1994 UN Conference of Small Island Development set of 4 unmounted mint SG1022/25.
BASUTOLAND
228 1933 ¥2d emerald to 6d orange-yellow six different values lightly mounted mint SG1/6.
229 1933 %2d emerald horizontal pair very fine used with large part Mafeteng cds SG1.
230 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d slate & purple fine part cds used SG14.
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE
231 1888 ~d vermilion one Protectorate in middle unused (no gum) other Protectorate at top
appearing double with 'damaged first ‘e’ in overprint' lightly mounted mint SG40.
232 1932 2/- black & orange lightly mounted mint SG106.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE (contd.)

233 1938-52 1%%d light blue mounted mint and 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG120a & 124a. 1.50
234 1955-58 2s 6d black & rose-red lightly mounted mint SG151. 3.50
BERMUDA

235 1922-34 3d ultramarine 3d purple/yellow 4d red/yellow 6d purple and 1/- black/emerald five 7.00
values mounted mint SG83/87 plus few KGVI mint values.

236 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG94/97. 4.50

237 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 small piece of white paper stuck to gum on 1%2d value all 3.50
lightly mounted mint SG94/97.

238 1953-62 Warwick Fort 2s 6d scarlet mounted mint SG147. 2.00

239 1953-62 1 Tog Coin 5/- carmine mounted mint SG148. 4.00

240 1962-68 Bermuda Cottage circa 1700 10d bottom right plate 1A and 1B corner marginal 10.00
blocks of 8 (4 x 2) both unmounted mint SG170a.

241 1978-83 Wildlife $5 Bermuda Petrel (Cahow) block of 4 one damaged fine cds used SG403. 3.00

BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

242 1973 Explorers and Ships %2p to £1 set of 15 most marginal unmounted mint SG44/58. 10.00

243 1979 Ellsworth 50p watermark inverted unmounted mint SG77aw. 3.00

244 1979 Penguins 3p to 25p set of 4 in horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG89/92. 3.00

245 1990 Fossil definitives 1p to £3 left marginal plate number set unmounted mint SG171/85. 5.00

246 1993 Antarctic Ships 1p to £5 set of 12 unmounted mint SG218/29. 12.00

247 2003 Research Bases and Postmarks 1p to £5 set of 12 each in left marginal vertical gutter 20.00

showing colour controls and Base cds in selvedge unmounted mint SG377/88.
BRITISH GUIANA

248 1882 1c magenta perforated Specimen (refer note under SG165) centered low usual perfs 40.00
showing 1" with foot variety unused (no gum) heavy hinge remains SG162c.
249 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple very lightly mounted mint SG318. 6.00
250 1938-52 Victoria Regia, Water Lillies$3 red-brown very lightly mounted mint SG319. 10.00
251 1889 Revenue stamp ship design $4.80 green & blue mounted mint Barefoot 34. 2.00
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE
252 1888-91 2 Cents on 1d carmine 3 Cents on 3d red-brown and 10 Cents on 4d mauve 6.00
mounted mint off white gum brownish on 10c SG37/38 & 40.
253 1891-1901 2c carmine-rose 3c brown 6c ultramarine 10c dull purple & green (thin & black 8.00
offset on gum) and 12c reddish lilac & green mounted mint SG52/53, 56 &58/59.,
254 1916-18 War type 19 overprint 1c green 1c blue-green & 3c orange mounted mint SG114/18. 3.00
255 1922-33 5¢ milky blue lightly mounted mint SG131a. 1.50
256 1938-47 1c bright magenta & green to 50c black & purple 9 values mounted mint SG150/58. 16.00
257 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159. 12.00
258 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 4c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG172/75. 1.50
259 1980 Shells 1c to $10 set of 15 fine part cds used SG532/48. 1.50
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY
260 1968 25c 45c¢ 50c¢ and 1r (stop after 'O" almost missing unmounted mint between SG5/10. 1.00
261 1971 Aldraba Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39. 3.00
262 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c¢ to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39. 3.00
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY
263 1887-96 4pi on 10d deep purple & deep bright carmine fine used SG6a. 3.50
264 1902-05 12pi on 2s 6d dull purple chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG11b. 11.00
265 1913-14 5pi on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint plus 7Y2p on 5d brown fine used SG40 and 45. 8.00
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY
266 1911-13 Y2d green fine part cds used with light vertical blue ink line SGL12. 1.00
267 1921 2s 6d chocolate-brown couple shortish perfs at top part smudged parcel cancel SGL24. 15.00
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES-ERITREA POSTAGE DUES
268 1948 20c on 2d agate no stop after "A" mounted mint SGED3a. 15.00
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA
269 1943-46 EAF overprint on 2s 6d yellow-green mounted mint small gum thin SGS9. 5.00
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA
270 1950 BA Tripolitania overprint on 1L on %d pale green to 24L on 1/- bistre-brown 10 different 7.50
values lightly mounted mint SGT14/T23.
271 1950 BA Tripolitania overprint on 120L on 5/- red lightly mounted mint SGT25. 9.00
272 1950 BA Tripolitania overprint on 240L on 10/- ultramarine lightly mounted mint SGT26. 12.00



Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA
273 1955-60 Castles 2r on 2s 6d black-brown type | and Type Il surcharges plus 5r on 5/- 8.50
rose-red type | surcharge all unmounted mint SG56/56a & 57.
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

274 1907 %d ultramarine mounted mint SG1. 2.00
275 1972 Moth $2 fine part cds used SG233. 1.00
276 1997 Common Phalanger (Northern Common Cuscus) 15c¢ to $3 set of 4 each value in 3.00

horizontal marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) from top of bottom half of sheet showing printers imprint
in selvedge unmounted mint SG884/87.

277 1998 Billfish 50c to $2 set of 4 each value in central vertical gutter marginal block of 10 (2 x 5.00
5) showing colour controls in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG903/06.

278 2001 Birds 5c to $50 set of 12 each value in right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint light 15.00
gum bend affects one $10 stamp and selvedge SG976/87.

279 2001 Reef Fish 70c to $4.50 set of 6 each value in horizontal printers imprint gutter marginal 5.00
block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG996/1001.

280 2005 Endangered Species Prehensile-tailed Skink (Corucia zebrata) $1.50 to $10 set of 4 3.00
each value in horizontal illustrated WWF gutter marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint
SG1162/1165.

281 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth Il $2.10 to $20 set of 4 each value in horizontal 8.00

marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) from top of bottom half of sheet showing printers imprint and
colour controls and cylinder numbers in selvedge unmounted mint SG1166/1169.
282 2008 Olympic Games Beijing $2.15 to $5 set of 4 each value in horizontal marginal block of 6 4.00
(3 x 2) showing printers imprint in selvedge unmounted mint SG1246/49.
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

283 1921 Y%d green and 1d scarlet & deep carmine lightly mounted mint SG80/81. 5.50
284 1922-28 3d purple/pale yellow to 2s 6d black & red/blue three values mounted mint SG82/84. 1.50
285 1922-28 2s 6d black & red/blue mounted mint SG100. 4.50
286 1922-28 2s 6d black & red/blue very lightly mounted mint SG100. 4.00
287 1922-28 5/- green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG101. 6.00
288 1938-47 Y~d green to 1/- olive-brown ordinary paper eight values mounted mint SG110a/19a. 6.00
289 1938-47 Y~d green to 1/- olive-brown eight values ordinary paper fine used SG110a/17a. 4.00
290 1938-47 5/- carmine ordinary paper mounted mint SG119a. 5.00
291 1952 1c black to $$1.20 black & light blue 10 different values mounted mint SG136/45. 4.50
292 1956-62 Skipjack Tuna 60c indigo & yellow-orange plus Coronation Celebrations $1.20 deep 2.50
yellow-green & carmine-red both mounted mint SG158/59.
293 1964-68 Beef Island Airfield 20c green & purple mounted mint SG188. 2.00
BRUNEI
294 1908-22 View on Brunei River 25c deep lilac mounted mint dark tone marks on gum SG43. 1.00
295 1916 View on Brunei River 5c orange mounted mint usual off white gum SG49. 4.00
BRUNEI - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
296 1942-44 2c orange lightly mounted mint usual streaky dry gum SGJ3. 1.50
BURMA
297 1938-40 1r purple & blue and 2r brown & purple both lightly mounted mint SG31/31. 3.00
298 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 1a on 2a 6p claret mounted mint SG34. 1.00
299 1945 MILY ADMN overprints on 1p to 10r set of 16 unmounted mint SG35/50. 2.50
300 1945 MILY ADMN overprint on 1r purple & blue 2r brown & purple and 10r brown & myrtle 1.00
plus 1947 Interim Government 1r violet & maroon lightly mounted mint SG47/8 50 & 79.
301 1937 Official 6a bistre 'dog leg' block of 3 unmounted mint SGOS. 14.00
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
302 1942 Farmer definitive 5¢ on 1a scarlet fine part cds used SGJ57. 7.00
303 1943 Farmer definitives 1c¢ orange 2c yellow-green and 3c light blue all marginal copies mint 2.50
no gum as issued SGJ73/75.
304 1943 Farmer definitive 5¢c carmine (small ¢) mint no gum as issued SGJ76. 7.00
305 1943 Farmer definitives 10c grey-brown stop between '0' and 'c' almost missing and inner 3.00

frame brake 15¢ magenta showing large stop between '5' and ‘c' plus 30c green all marginal
examples mint no gum as issued SGJ78J79 & J81.
306 1943 Farmer definitive 20c grey-lilac top left corner marginal block of 20 (5 x 4) having a little 7.50
light soiling both sides with many printing varieties especially around value and value tablets
plus a number of differences in stamp design mint no gum as issued SGJ80.
307 1943 Independence Day 1c orange rouletted block of 4 fine used SGJ85. 3.00
308 1943 Independence Day 3c light blue rouletted block of 4 fine used SGJ86. 7.50
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION (contd.)

309 1943 Independence Day 5c carmine rouletted fine used SGJ87. 2.00

310 1943 Independence Day 5c¢ carmine rouletted skyline flaw mint no gum as issued SGJ87d. 7.50

311 1943 Burmese Woman 1c red-orange bottom left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint 15.00
with couple minor flaws in selvedge only stamps all fine SGJ88.

312 1943 5c¢ ultramarine plus 1944 2c yellow-green 20c carmine and 30c olive-brown all mounted 1.00

mint SGJ101 & J106 J110/J111.
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

313 1860 5c yellow-green centered very high & left mounted mint SG14. 6.00
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
314 1857-64 1d brown-purple 4 close to clear margins lightly mounted mint SG1. 25.00
315 1880-82 Atlantic Cod 2c yellow-green one missing perf barred oval cancel SG46. 4.00
316 1880-82 Common Seal 5c¢ pale dull blue tiny thin mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG48. 29.00
317 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 1c green 2c scarlet 3¢ brown 3c red-brown 4c mauve 4c 4.00
purple 5c ultramarine and 10c deep grey-green fine wavy line or cds used SG130/34 & 137.
318 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Monchy 6c¢ slate-grey heavy smudged cork cancel SG135. 10.00
319 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Ubique 8c bright magenta smudged heavyish duplex SG136. 14.00
320 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Cambrai 24c bistre-brown smudged cds cancel SG140. 9.00
321 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Combles 36¢ sage-green smudged cds cancel SG141. 11.00
322 1935 Silver Jubilee 24c blue-green very fine part cds used SG253. 7.50
323 1937 Coronation set of 3 and additional set of 13 both lightly mounted mint SG254/67. 16.00
324 1941-44 2c green to 48c red-brown 13 different values lightly mounted mint SG277/89. 6.00
CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
325 1872 2c blue perf 12 to 12%2 large holes rounded top left corner showing break in frame 6.00
above "I" of "Island" lightly mounted mint SG28 variety.
CANADA
326 1859 American Beaver 5c¢ deep red centered right barred oval cancel used SG32. 5.00
327 1859 Queen Victoria 12Y4c blue-green centered left fine used light soiling SG41. 4.00
328 1868-90 15c dull grey-purple fine used slightly heavy strike of 13 barred oval SG61c. 8.00
329 1890s circa small piece bearing 15c¢ slate purple SG70 and 20c vermilion SG115 tied by date 4.00
unclear Quebec squared circle cancel.
330 1897 Jubilee 1c orange x three 2c¢ green x three 3c carmine x five and 5c slate-blue x two all 7.00
good to fine mainly cds used usual centering SG122 124 126/27.
331 1897 Jubilee 3c carmine centered low light overall soiling lightly mounted mint SG126. 3.00
332 1908 Quebec Tercentenary Cartiers Arrival before Quebec 20c dull brown centered low small 6.00
closed tear at top mounted mint with black marks on gum probably from album page SG195.
333 1911-22 20c olive small paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG213. 7.00
334 1928-29 1c orange and 3c lake to 12c¢ grey-black 7 values fine used most slogans SG275/82. 14.00
335 1930-31 5c violet 8c blue 8c red-orange and 12c grey-black both 8c fine cds used 5c¢ and 12¢ 10.00
small part indistinct cancel SG295, 297/98 and 300.

336 1937-38 Chateau de Ramezay Montreal $1 violet mounted mint with black marks on gum 2.00
probably from album page SG367.

337 1946-47 Peace 8c brown 10c olive-green (small thin) 20c slate 50c green $1 purple and Air 5.00
7¢ blue unmounted mint couple value disturbed gum SG401/02 and 404/07.

338 1970s-84. One hundred and sixty slightly duplicated used commemoratives. 4.00

339 1977-86 1c Bottle Gentian (flower) block of 4 overprinted by Canada Post 'EXUP 12 au 14 2.00
Mai 1978' for an exhibition in Montreal unmounted mint Scott 705iii SG856 variety.

340 1997-2018 $10 Blue Whale fine used tied to small piece by part boxed cancel SG1762c. 3.50

341 1900s Quebec Inland Revenue Division mauve band 260mm x 25mm for %lb of reworked 5.00

tobacco vertical crease at right otherwise fine.
CANADA - BOOKLETS

342 1977 Flowers or Trees 50c brown on cream set of 10 different covers in SB83. 2.50
343 1978 Flowers or Trees 50c green on cream set of 10 different covers in SB84. 2.50
344 1978 Postcode Publicity $3.50 black on cream cartoons complete set of 5 different covers in 3.00
sealed year pack SB85.
345 1979 Trees 50c blue on cream set of 10 different covers in sealed year pack SB86. 3.00
346 2003 King Charles Il self adhesive booklet of 10 NVI Permanent stamps in fine condition. 2.50
CANADA - OFFICIAL STAMPS
347 1949 St Maurice River Power Station 14c sepia fine cds used SGO167. 3.00
348 1952-63 7c blue $1 black 1c purple-brown plus 3c carmine to 5c ultramarine seventeen 4.00

different mint (some unmounted) values SG0193, 0195/0196 and 0198/0211.
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CAYMAN ISLANDS

349 1900 1d rose-carmine couple lightly toned perf tips lightly mounted mint SG2. 3.00

350 1905 1/- orange light horizontal crease fine part indistinct cds used SG12. 12.00

351 1912-20 1/- black/green fine part cds used SG48. 7.00

352 1921-26 3d purple/orange-buff and 3d purple/pale yellow both mounted mint SG60 & 60b. 12.00

353 1935 vad black & brown to 3d black & olive-green seven values mounted mint SG96/102. 4.00

354 1950 Cat Boat ¥.d bright blue & pale scarlet to Government Officies 10/- black & scarlet set 12.00
of 13 fine part cds used SG135/47.

355 1950 Yad bright blue & pale scarlet to 1/- brown & orange ten values mounted mint SG135/44. 6.00

356 1953-62 Vud to £1 set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG148/61a. 18.00

CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

357 1886-95 1r 12 dull rose watermark upright light gum creases lightly mounted mint SG201b. 18.00

358 1918-19 War Stamp overprint on 2c brown-orange x 44 used examples SG330. 3.00

359 1921-32 1r purple/pale yellow (colour a little faded) Die | fine part cds used SG354. 8.00

360 1935-36 1r Trincomalee mounted mint SG378. 8.00

361 1938-49 2c to 5r set of 14 assumed cheapest fine used SG386b/97a. 5.00

CHRISTMAS ISLAND

362 1958 2c yellow-orange to $1 deep bluish-green set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG1/10. 4.00

363 1963 2c orange to $1 yellow set of 10 unmounted mint SG11/20. 2.50

364 1981 Reptiles 24c to 60c set of 4 plus 1993 Views 85c 95¢ and $1.05 all unmounted mint 1.50
SG144/47 & 378/380.

COMMONWEALTH

365 1937 Coronation issue 27 seven mint sets of 3 (Cook Islands light tone) inc Falklands, Hong 10.00
Kong and Nigeria plus New Guinea, Papua, South Africa, Southern Rhodesia, South West
Africa and Hyderbad toned set of 4 plus a few others all mounted mint

366 1946 Victory 82 stamps in sets plus 1948-49 Royal Silver Wedding 73 low value stamps 5.00
slight duplication all mounted mint on album pages.

367 1972 Silver Wedding 30 stamps from 15 different countries 1980-85 20 different stamps plus 2.00
1986 Royal Wedding 14 set mounted mint on album pages.

368 1981 Royal Wedding 150 stamps in sets, 36 sheetlets and 49 miniature sheets all 6.00
unmounted mint plus Barbuda $26 complete booklet.

369 1981 Royal Wedding complete self adhesive booklets comprising $11.50 Antigua plus $11.50 5.00
Antigua overprinted Barbuda, $5.60 Caicos Islands, $11.25 Dominica, $14 Grenada, $14
Grenada-Grenadines, $12.50 St Lucia and $5.60 Turks & Caicos all in fine condition.

370 1997 Diana, Princess of Wales unmounted mint miniature sheets from Antigua and Barbuda, 1.50

Bulgaria, Republic of Guinee and Republic of Somaliland.

COOK ISLANDS

371 1892 1d black centered right paper adhesion and couple thins heavy mounted mint SG1. 5.00
372 1902 White Tern Y2d yellow-green block of 4 light tone on gum mounted mint SG28. 2.00
373 1936-48 2/- light blue mounted mint SG116. 3.50
374 1967 Decimal Currency 4c on 5d blue & black White Tern unmounted mint SG210. 2.00
375 1976 Bicentenary of American Revolution $1 & $2 marginals unmounted mint SG541/42. 3.00
376 Aitutaki - 1974 Sea Shells %c to $1 twelve different values unmounted mint SG97/108. 2.50
CYPRUS
377 1880 1d red (TB) plate 215 mounted mint usual off white crazed gum SG2. 6.00
378 1880 1d red (Ol) plate 217 mounted mint SG2. 5.00
379 1882-86 12pi orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG22. 36.00
380 1894-96 12pi orange-brown & black tiny thin from hinge removal mounted mint small purple 5.00
collectors mark on reverse SG47.
381 1904-10 12pi chestnut & black few lightly toned perfs at top lightly mounted mint SG69. 7.00
382 1912-15 12pi chestnut & black one missing perf top right centered right cds used SG82. 8.00
383 1925 %pi brownish black & black thirty eight part cds used examples SG119. 1.00
384 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule 45pi violet & blue mounted mint SG131. 9.00
385 1934 Ruins of Vouni Palace Yapi ultramarine & orange-brown to Buyuk Khan, Nicosia 18pi 18.00
black & olive-green ten values lightly mounted mint (Yapi 2%2pi 9pi unmounted) SG133/42.
386 1937 Coronation %pi grey to 2%pi blue set of 3 mounted mint SG148/50. 3.50
387 1938-51 Church of St Barnabas & St Hilarion Peristerona 2pi black & carmine perf 12% x 3.00
13% fine part cds used SG155bc.
388 1938-51 Map 4%2pi grey mint bottom marginal block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair 3.50

unmounted having small hole in selvedge SG157.
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CYPRUS (contd.)

389 1938-51 Bayraktar Mosque Nicosia 6pi black & blue top right corner marginal mint block of 4 5.00
with sheet number 1212 in selvedge mounted on selvedge stamps unmounted SG158.

390 1953-60 2m blackish-brown to 100m mauve & bluish-green mounted mint SG173/84. 7.00

391 1953-60 250m deep grey-blue & brown and 500m slate & purple fine cds used SG185/86. 7.00

392 1983 Revenue 1c magenta 1%c purple 2c vermilion 5¢c green 25c¢ vermilion and £5 blue 4.00
original printings unmounted mint Barefoot 64/67 69 and 72.

DOMINICA

393 1923-33 Y2d black & green 1d black & bright violet 1d black & scarlet mounted mint SG71/3. 5.00

394 1923-33 5/- black & green/yellow mounted mint SG88. 11.00

395 1938-47 Y2d brown & green to 7d green & yellow-brown plus 2%d purple & bright ultramarine 3.50
ten value all mounted mint SG99/105a inc 103a.

396 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 45c to $3 eleven sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG958/61. 6.00

397 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach eight $5 miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS962. 2.00

398 1886 Revenue stamp 1/- rose-lilac mounted mint Barefoot 5. 4.00

FALKLAND ISLANDS

399 1889-91 1d red-brown watermark reversed centered high & right fine duplex used SG11x. 70.00

400 1891-1902 %4d deep yellow-green watermark two vertical lines mounted mint SG17. 4.50

401 1891-1902 1d orange-brown watermark reversed part heavyish cork cancel SG20. 12.00

402 1891-1902 1d Venetian red pale and deep shades both fine used SG22 x 2. 8.00

403 1891-1902 2%d pale chalky ultramarine centered left part heavyish cork cancel SG27. 12.00

404 1891-1902 2%2d dull blue part cds used SG28. 8.00

405 1891-1902 1/- grey-brown unused (no gum) SG37. 7.00

406 1891-1952 Mint and used range of stamps some with light tone QV %2d mint and used and 1d 10.00

KGV %d 1d 2d and 2%2d used and 2d mint with War Tax %d KGVI 1st definitives 28 stamps
including 2%d Magellan Goose x 5 and 6d Discovery Il on small pieces with date of issue cds
1952 9d orange and Dependencies ¥2d showing gap in 80th parallel mint.

407 1904-12 2%d ultramarine lightly mounted mint small collectors mark on gum SG46. 6.50
408 1912-20 2d maroon fine part cds used SG62. 5.00
409 1921-28 2d deep brown-purple & 2d reddish maroon (crease) mounted mint SG75/5a. 7.50
410 1921-28 1/- deep ochre centered left damage top left corner fine part cds used SG79. 5.00
411 1929-37 Whale & Penguins 6d purple fine part cds used SG121. 4.00
412 1933 Centenary of British Administration Government House, Stanley 1/- black & olive-green 15.00
lightly mounted mint usual off white gum SG134.
413 1937 Coronation set of 3 1946 Victory 1d & 3d plus 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 all lightly 4.50
mounted mint SG143/45, 164/65 and 168/71.
414 1938-50 Whales Jawbones %2d black & green to Turkey Vultures 1s 3d black & carmine-red 25.00
fourteen values lightly mounted mint SG146/59.
415 1938-50 Y2d black & green to 1/- dull blue 13 values mounted mint few unmounted SG146/58. 28.00
416 1938-50 Swan 1d black & carmine & 1d black & vermilion lightly mounted mint SG147/47a. 6.00
417 1938-50 Swan 1d black & carmine mounted mint SG147. 5.50
418 1938-50 Flock of Sheep 3d black & blue & 3d black & deep blue mounted mint SG153/53a. 4.00
419 1938-50 William Scoresby (supply ship) 9d black & grey-blue lightly mounted mint SG157. 6.00
420 1938-50 Mount Sugar Top 1/- dull blue lightly mounted mint SG158b. 6.00
421 1938-50 Gentoo Penguins 2s 6d slate lightly mounted mint SG160. 15.00
422 1938-50 Gentoo Penguins 2s 6d slate lightly mounted mint SG160. 14.00
423 1938-50 Southern Sea Lion 5/- blue & chestnut lightly mounted mint SG161. 42.00
424 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2%2d ultramarine and £1 mauve lightly mounted mint SG166/67. 24.00
425 1952 Sheep %2d green to Hulk og Great Britain £1 black set of 14 1s 3d value unmounted 50.00
mint rest lightly mounted mint SG172/85.
426 1952 Sheep Y2d green to Penguins 1/- black nine values lightly mounted mint SG172/80. 15.00
427 1952 14d to 10/- thirteen different values lightly mounted mint 10/- unmounted SG172/84. 39.00
428 1952 Yd green to 2Y2d black & light ultramarine four values mounted mint SG172/75. 2.00
429 1952 6d bistre-brown mounted mint SG178. 2.50
430 1955-57 Y»d green to 1/- black set of 6 mounted mint SG187/92. 8.00
431 1955-57 Gentoo Penguins 1/- black unmounted mint SG192. 4.00
432 1974 Tourism 2p to 15p set of 4 unmounted mint SG296/99. 3.50
433 1978 Ships 1p to £3 set of 15 unmounted mint SG331A/345A. 5.00
434 1985 Early Naturalists 7p to 54p set of 4 unmounted mint SG514/17. 1.00
435 2001 Death Centenary of Queen Victoria 3p to £1.50 set of 6 in marginal gutter pairs plus 7.00

miniature sheet light tone on 93p pair mainly in selvedge SG896/MS902.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES
436 1944-45 Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys plus South Shetlands overprints on 25.00
%d black & green to 1/- deep blue sets of 8 plus shade of 6d blue-black & brown for all
Dependencies all mint most lightly mounted SGA1/A8 inc A6a B1/B8 inc B6a C1/C8 inc C6a
and D1/D8 inc D6a.

437 1946 Victory 1948 Royal Silver Wedding plus 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets all lightly mounted 6.00
mint SGG17/G24.
438 1946-49 Thin Maps %d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 unmounted mint couple 13.00
values with vey light gum tone SGG9/G16.
439 1946-49 Thin Maps %d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 mounted mint SGG9/G16. 10.00
440 1946-49 Thin Maps %2d to 1/- set of 9 lightly mounted mint SGG9/G16. 20.00
441 1946-49 Thick Maps Yd to 1/- set plus 6d black & ochre lightly mounted mint SGG1/G8. 14.00
442 1946-49 Thin Maps %d black & green to 1/- black & purple mint set of 9 1d mounted rest 12.00
unmounted 2%d light vertical gum bend SGG9/G16.
443 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2%2d ultramarine & 1/- violet-blue lightly mounted mint 2.00
SGG19/G20.
444 1954-62 Ship definitive Wyatt Earp 1934-36 1%d black & yellow-olive right marginal block of 6.00
4 unmounted mint SGG28a.
445 Graham Land - 1944-45 %d to 1/- set of 8 & 6d shade mounted mint SGA1/A8 inc A6a. 6.00
446 South Georgia - 1944-45 %d to 1/- set of 8 & 6d shade mounted mint SGB1/B8 inc B6a. 6.00
447 South Georgia - 1963-69 Reindeer ¥2d brown-red to Leopard seal 1/- purple ten different 4.50
values all mounted mint SG1/10.
448 South Orkneys - 1944-45 Y%d to 1/- set of 8 & 6d shade mounted mint SGC1/C8 inc C6a. 6.00
449 South Shetlands - 1944-45 %d to 1/- set of 8 & 6d shade mounted mint SGD1/D8 inc D6a. 6.00
450 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands - 2005 Penguins 45p set of 6different all fine 4.00
used having part first day of issue handstamp SG411/16.
FIJI
451 1959-63 Cutting Sugar Cane 10/- emerald & deep sepia block of 4 unmounted mint SG309. 3.00
452 1963-67 Red-Shining Parrot 4/- mounted mint SG321. 1.50
453 1969-70 2c Nautilus plate 1C sheet of 60 split into two panes of 30 unmounted mint SG392. 1.50
454 1985 Butterflies 8c to $1 set of 4 fine part cds used SG693/96. 2.00
455 1987 Year of the Coral 63c to $3 set of 4 fine part cds used SG982/85. 2.50
456 1998 Asian & Pacific Decade of Disabled 63c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG1010/13. 1.50
THE GAMBIA
457 1886-93 Y2d myrtle-green off centre and 2%2d deep bright blue both part cds used SG21 & 27. 1.50
458 1938-46 Elephant & Palm Y2d black & emerald-green to 2/- carmine & blue twelve values all 11.00
lightly mounted mint SG150/57.
GHANA
459 1957-58 Independence overprints on Gold Coast pictorial definitives %2d bistre-brown & 3.50
scarlet to 10/- black & olive-green set of 12 unmounted mint SG170/81.
460 1971 Girl Guides 4np to 50np imperf set of 5 unmounted mint SG606/10. 4.00
461 1994 Christmas Paintings 100c to 1000c set of 8 unmounted mint SG2051/58. 3.00
462 1998 History of Aviation 800c eighteen different values in two se-tenant sheetlets of nine plus 6.00
two miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG2660/MS2678.
GIBRALTAR
463 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac 'S' with short foot mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG20a. 35.00
464 1889-96 20c olive-green mounted mint two small creases SG25. 3.50
465 1889-96 20c olive-green two light brown stains A26 duplex used SG25. 15.00
466 1921-27 6d bright purple & magenta fine large part registered oval cancel SG97a. 1.00
467 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black horizontal crease at base very fine used having large part 5.00
Parcel Post cds 11 October 1930 SG103.
468 1960-62 Gibraltar Candytuft %2d light-purple & emerald green to Rock & Badge of Gibraltar 7.00
Regiment £1 black & brown-orange set of 14 fine part registered oval used SG160/73.
469 1998 Famous Quotations 26p William Shakespeare sheetlet of 6 unmounted mint SG844. 1.50
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
470 1911 2d grey mounted mint SG3. 5.00
GOLD COAST
471 1884-91 2d grey lightly mounted mint SG13. 11.00
472 1904-06 3d dull purple & orange lightly soiled good part cds used SG53. 1.50
473 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 1/- black & orange-green and 1s 3d brown & turquoise blue perf 12 8.00

mounted mint SG128/29.
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
GOLD COAST (contd.)

474 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 10/- black & violet perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG132. 4.00
475 1946 Victory 2d slate-violet and 4d claret (rounded top right corner) mounted mint SG133/34. 5.00
476 1948 Surfboats 5/- purple & black mounted mint SG145. 10.00
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED
477 1841 1d red-brown (KE) 3 margins into at right having fine part strike of Maltese Cross with 10.00
number 2 in centre SG8m.
478 1864-79 1d lake-red (crisp clear original colour) plate 149 (OK/OL - RK/RL) mint block of 4 40.00

centered low & right having rounded bottom right corner top pair mounted bottom pair
unmounted usual crazed gum SG44.

479 1864-79 1d rose-red (BA) plate 146 mounted mint SG43. 8.00
480 1858-76 2d blue (DE) plate 9 centered high & right fine part duplex used SG45. 3.00
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED
481 1855-57 4d rose-carmine couple short perfs fine part 131 barred cancel SG66. 3.00
482 1867-80 1/- green (GC) plate 6 perfs at base a little trimmed with few lightly toned perfs 3.00
having two part strikes of Nottingham thimble cds's SG117.
483 1880-1900 Range of duplicated values mainly used on home made album pages condition 10.00

mixed but some nice cds cancels seen comprising 1880 Y2d green x 5 plus 1d Venetian red x
6 1881 1d lilac x 25 1883 Y2d slate-blue x 15 plus 1887 Jubilees ¥2d x 10 mint and 29 used
1%d x 21 2d x 11 2%d x 11 3d x 12 4d x 19 4%d x 1 5d x 11 6d x 22 and 9d x 2.

484 1883-84 6d dull green (HQ) slight tone on perfs heavy registered used SG194. 1.00

485 1883-84 6d dull green (LA) good part duplex used SG194. Lot includes 6d overprint on 6d 5.00
lilac plate 18 (SA) good duplex used small nick at base SG162.

486 1883-84 2%4d lilac (JQ) centered low fine part cds used SG190. 2.00

487 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d deep purple & blue & 10d dull purple & carmine fine cds used 6.00
SG209/10.

488 1891 1d lilac SG172 on piece plus cut square from %2d postal stationery card both having 4.00

Penny Postage Jubilee Guildhall sixteen sided cancel dated 16 or 17 May 1890.
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCAL STAMPS
489 1876-78 1d lilac (shades) about 90 used with fiscal manuscript cancels mainly Die 2 but 7.50
includes 4 x Die 3 and 2 x Die 4 SGF20/F22.
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VI
490 1902-10 Range of duplicated used values on home made album pages condition mixed but 5.00
some nice cds cancels seen comprising ¥2d x 6 1d x 19 2d x 9 1%d x 12 2d x 9 2%d x 9 3d x
10 4d (both) x 18 5d x 8 and 6d x 9.
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V
491 1913 Waterlow Printing 2s 6d sepia-brown (couple light dents) part parcel cancel used 5/- 25.00
rose-carmine (light tone mark and missing perf at right) and 10/- indigo-blue (very deep
strong colour - small closed tears at base) both fine part registered cancels SG400/02.
492 1913-34 Twenty one 5/- values (Waterlow x 2 Bradbury x 15 and 4 re-engraved) all used 20.00
most having part parcel cancels plus minor faults. Lot includes 10/- dull grey-blue SG417 fine
cds used some soiling both sides lighter on front.
493 1918-19 5/- rose-red Bradbury Wilkinson printing very fine part cds used SG416. 10.00
494 1924-25 British Empire Exhibition mint and used range comprising 1924 1d scarlet 8 mint 7 30.00
used and 1%d brown 22 used 1925 1d scarlet 2 unmounted mint 6 used 1%2d brown 2 mint
lightly toned gum and 8 used SG430/33.
495 1934-36 1%d red-brown "For Safety of Capital and Security of Income Amalgamated Fixed 35.00
Trust Ltd 129 Pall Mall London SW1" booklet pane of 4 stamps and 2 labels tied to piece by
four Stockton on Tees single ring cds's dated 25 November 1935. Minor damage on top left
label from sealing wax otherwise fine and very scarce used SG441le.
496 1934-36 Dealers clear out of 350+ mint and used Photogravure definitives identified by 30.00
different formats with many watermark varieties including %2d mint block of 6 watermark
inverted and 2d used watermark sideways x 2. Includes 3 mint sets and 15 used sets of 11
plus 1%2d single from booklet pane with advertisement fine used on piece between SG439/49.

497 1934-36 Photogravure Y2d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 11 unmounted mint SG439/49. 15.00

498 1934-36 2%d bright blue photogravure block of 4 on piece tied by four strikes of Ramsgate 2.50
Kent cds dated 18 March 1935 - date of issue SG443.

499 1935 Silver Jubilee 1¥%d red-brown 3,000+ used examples in bundles of 100 SG455. 20.00
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Lot No. Description Reserve £

POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI
500 1937-47 Dealers clear out of ¥2d green to 1/- bistre-brown range of mint and used 520+ 45.00
stamps on pages from stock book including 12 mint (some unmounted) sets of 15 and 15
used sets of 15 with many watermark sideways and inverted values including better values
and 15 corner marginal control blocks of 6 (*2d x 9 1d x 1 1%d x 4 and 2%d x 1) and two
FDC's between SG462/75.

501 1937-47 1%.d red-brown part booklet pane of two stamps and two labels " Send Your Good 5.00
Wishes by Greetings Telegram" fine part cds used SG464b part.

502 1937-47 2d orange watermark sideways part slogan used SG465a. 5.00

503 1937-47 2%.d ultramarine watermark sideways part slogan used SG466a. 3.00

504 1937-51 Dealers clear out of KGVI mint and used material from various sources with some 60.00

duplication including 1937 %2d to 1/- two mint and three used sets of 15 1939-48 2s 6d brown
to £1 brown four good to fine used sets of 6 plus mint 2s 6d yellow-green x two 5/- red x five
and 10/- ultramarine 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 unmounted mint and good used 1951 2s
6d yellow-green to £1 brown six used sets of 4 and mounted mint 2s 6d 5/- and 10/- x two.
1d, 6d, 8d and 9d x two of each with PO Training School overprints seen along with inverted
and sideways watermarks and many commemoratives plus 13 covers inc FDC's and 1947
complete 1/- booklet SBD5 in fine condition..

505 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown four good to fine used sets of 6 plus 10/- ultramarine three 25.00
fine used blocks of 4 SG476/78c.

506 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 good to fine used SG476/78c. 9.00

507 1939-48 10/- dark blue showing "Retouched medallion" ex row row 4/1 very fine used unlisted 20.00
in SG Concise but SG Specialised Q32(c) SG478 variety..

508 1939-48 10/- dark blue block of 4 one showing " Dot - blot on scroll" ex row 2/5 fine slightly 40.00
heavy cds used SG Specialised Q32(d) SG478ab.

509 1939-48 Range of high values on page from stock book comprising 2s 6d brown to £1 brown 30.00

set of 6 fine cds used plus 2s 6d brown fourteen used examples 2s 6d green three mounted
mint and seven used 5/- red mounted mint and fifteen used 10/- dark blue seven used 10/-
ultramarine three mint and fourteen used and £1 brown two used SG476/78c.

510 1939-48 10/- dark blue fine indistinct cancel used SG478. 5.00
511 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps Y2d green to 3d violet used set of 6 plus 55.00
14d green used block of 8 (2 x 4) 1d scarlet used block of 4 and 1%2d red-brown used block of

6 (2 x 3) plus mint cylinder blocks of 6 mounted on two stamps and in selvedge comprising
14d green cylinder 1 dot and no dot 2%d ultramarine cylinder 5 dot and 3d violet cylinder 5 no
dot and dot SG479/84.
512 1940-51 Mint and used range of commemoratives comprising 1940 Centenary of First 35.00
Adhesive Postage Stamps 5 mint sets (3 unmounted) and 10 used sets 1946 Victory 10 mint
sets (7 unmounted) and 6 used sets 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 value x 2 1949 75th
Anniversary of UPU 8 mint (6 unmounted) and 5 used sets and 1951 Festival 7 mint (3
unmounted) and 10 used plus various single values and some blocks and FDC for Olympics,
UPU and Festival between SG 479/514.

513 1941 1%d pale red-brown coil join horizontal pair unmounted mint SG487. 1.00
514 1948 Third Anniversary of Liberation 1d scarlet and 2%2d ultramarine each in bottom right 15.00
corner marginal blocks of 4 one stamp in 2%d block with 'Broken wheel' all unmounted mint

SGC1/C2/2a. Lot includes two other covers and a humber of mint and used examples.

515 1948 Olympic Games 2%2d ultramarine to 1/- brown fine used set of 4 plus fine used set of 4 12.00
in blocks of 4 and 6d and 1/- in corner marginal blocks of 12 (3 x 4) fine used on piece all
displayed on three A4 typed pages SG495/98.

516 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2%2d ultramarine and £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94. 7.50
517 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2¥2d ultramarine and £1 blue fine part cds used SG493/94. 8.00
518 1950-52 Y2d pale orange horizontal coil join strip of 4 unmounted mint SG503. 1.00
519 1950-52 1%d pale green vertical coil join strip of 4 unmounted mint SG505. 1.00
520 1950-52 1%.d pale green watermark sideways coil end single strip unmounted mint SG505a. 1.50
521 1951 Accumulation of high values comprising 2s 6d yellow-green 3 mint and 45 used, 5/- red 30.00

2 mint 40 used (inc three pairs) 10/- ultramarine 1 mint and 46 used plus £1 brown 10 used
plus piece bearing 2s 6d, 5/- and 10/- tied by cds's SG509/12.

522 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 mounted mint SG509/12. 9.00

523 1951 Festival of Britain Harrison and Sons Ltd presentation card having 2%2d scarlet and 4d 40.00
ultramarine SG513/14 mint vertical pairs affixed.

524 1951 White Cliffs of Dover 5/- red unmounted mint SG510. 5.00

525 1951 St George and the Dragon 10/- ultramarine unmounted mint SG511. 4.00
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH I

526 1953 Coronation 2%d to 1s 6d set of 4 unmounted mint SG532/35. 3.00

527 1953-69 Complete run of ordinary commemoratives between 1953 Coronation to 1970 18.00
Christmas displayed in sets on four hagners all unmounted mint between SG532/840.

528 1953-70 Complete range of 250 used commemoratives (no phosphor issues) with some 15.00

duplication for period including se-tenant items plus 1962 hand addressed plain cover for
National Productivity Year having issue set tied by Bromley machine cancel for date of issue.

529 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Waterlow printing set of 4 all light water 10.00
staining both sides worse on 5/- & £1 unmounted mint SG536/39.

530 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Waterlow printing set of 4 all light water 10.00
staining both sides worse on 5/- & £1 unmounted mint SG536/39.

531 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black De La Rue printing marginal set of 4 all light 20.00
water staining both sides worse on 2s 6d & £1 unmounted mint some gum loss SG536a/39a.

532 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black De La Rue printing marginal set of 4 all light 20.00
water staining both sides worse on 2s 6d & £1 unmounted mint some gum loss SG536a/39a.

533 1957 Graphite-lined issue %d to 3d set of 6 wavy line or part slogan used SG561/66. 1.00

534 1957-67 Mint (much unmounted) range of commemoratives in blocks comprising 1957 12.00

Scouts set of 3 1958 Commonwealth Games set of 3 1960 GLO pair all in blocks of 4
mounted in top pair only plus six other blocks of 4 values to 1s 9d and 1966 Christmas 3d
block of unmounted mint one showing Missing 'T' variety SG713c.
535 1960-67 2%d carmine-red (2 bands) 2%d carmine-red (2 bands) watermark inverted short 25.00
perfs at base trimmed perfs at right 2%d carmine-red (1 band) 2%2d carmine-red (type | - 1
band) all unmounted mint SG614/614a/614b & 614WI.
536 1962-67 Phosphor commemoratives in sets mint and used on special aloum pages 30.00
comprising 1962 National Productivity Year set unmounted mint, mounted mint and fine used
1963 Freedom From Hunger Paris Conference National Nature Week and Compac
unmounted mint and mounted mint sets 1964 Shakespeare Geographical Congress and
Forth Road Bridge unmounted and mounted mint sets 1965 Churchill, Parliament Salvation
Army Lister Arts Festival Battle of Britain Post Office Tower ICY and ITU umounted and
mounted sets 1966 Burns Westminster Abbey Landscapes Battle of Hastings World Cup
Technology and Christmas unmounted and mounted sets plus Birds FDI used plus 1967
EFTA and Flowers unmounted mint between SG631/722p.

537 1965 Churchill 4d black & olive-brown ordinary bottom marginal block of 4 with one showing 2.00
vertical scratch flaw ex row 20/3 unmounted mint SG661/661 variety.
538 1966-73 Unmounted mint range of commemoratives comprising 1966 Birds corner marginal 6.00

se-tenant cylinder block of 8 (2 sets) plus 1966 British Technology set of 4 & Christmas 3d &
1s 6d 1969 Investiture of Prince Charles set of 3 1971 Anniversaries set of 3 & Christmas set
of 3 1972 Anniversaries set of 3, BBC set of 4 & Silver Wedding 3p & 20p 1973 European
Community, Tree all in corner marginal cylinder blocks of 6 plus 1973 Inigo Jones 3p & 5p
corner marginal se-tenant blocks of 8 (4 sets) decimal face £8.15.
539 1969 Complete £15 cail roll of 1500 stamps containing SG725m (1d yellowish-olive 2d 5.00
lake-brown x 2, 3d violet and 4d bright vermilion) 1/- strip x 300 with full wrapping paper and
wax seal. First two strips of 5 and coil leader detached from main coil.

540 1970 £1 black bottom left corner marginal plate 3 block of 4 fine used SG831b. 1.50

541 1971-95 Machins %2p turquoise-blue to 14p blue 16,700 used stamps in bundles of 100 10.00
unchecked by vendor for shades, phosphor or postmark varieties SGX841/X903.

542 1971-96 20,000 ¥2p to 14p used Machins in bundles of 100 completely unchecked. 10.00

543 1977 Large Machins £1 bright yellow-green and blackish olive £2 light emerald & 8.00

purple-brown plus £5 salmon & chalky blue each value in top marginal horizontal traffic light
gutter blocks of 4 very fine cds used SG1026/1028.
544 1977-95 Pieces cut from FDC's bearing high value stamps comprising 1977 £1, £2 & £5 5.00
SG1026/28 1988 Castles £1 to £5 set of 4 SG1410/13 1992 Castles £1 to £5 set of 4
SG1611/14 Castle £3 SG1613a and small £1 Machin SGY1743 tied by FDI handsatmps.

545 1980 Jane Eyre 12p complete sheet of 100 folded into quarters including missing 'P' in value 20.00
variety ex row 4/6 unmounted mint SG1125/1125Ea.

546 1980 Jane Eyre 12p bottom gutter marginal block of 4 top left stamp showing missing 'P' in 7.50
value variety ex row 4/6 unmounted mint SG1125/1125Ea.

547 1980 Jane Eyre 12p showing missing 'P' in value ex row 4/6 SG1125Ea tied to small piece 7.50

along with St Augustine with King Ethelbert 43p SG1974 by Mount Pleasant cds 28 March
2007. Includes copy of article from editor of Stamp Lover Volume 99 no 3 June 2007 advising
editor that stamp was used on a mailing from the NPS. Variety cat £25 mint.
548 1982-85 Nineteen pieces of card in different colours rubber handstamped Prepaid Parcel 5.00
Post bearing 79 Machins values to £2 tied by different cds handstamps.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH Il (contd.)

549 1990s Royal Mail Horizon QEII gold tete-beche label vertical pair on original backing paper. 1.50

550 1993 £10 Britannia fine part cds used SG1658. 3.50

551 1993-2017 £2 deep blue-green bottom left corner marginal cylinder D 1 no dot block of six 100.00
with stamp row 18/1 showing missing '£' in value unmounted mint SGY1744/Y1744a.

552 2003 Fun Fruit and Vegetables 1st NVI self adhesive sheet of 10 in sealed packet 10.00
SG2348/57.

553 2006 De La Rue 6" x 8" presentation folder (Q.A. Doc 4.4.10) containing mint Christmas 10.00
miniature sheet SGMS2684 face £9.16 affixed by selvedge at left.

554 2010 Winnie the Pooh miniature sheet fine used with smudged cds cancel SGMS3127. 1.50

555 2011 De La Rue 6" x 6" presentation folder containing mint Christmas miniature sheet (some 6.00
damage in right margin and £1.65 stamp) SGMS3249 face £10.70 stuck to inside page.

556 2012 De La Rue 9¥4" x 8v4" presentation folder containing mint Diamond Jubilee 87p, £1.28 20.00

and 1st NVI se-tenant horizontal strips of 4 face £15.40 SG3319Aa, 3323Aa and 3325Aa all

stuck to inside page along with printed label on inside front cover stating date of printing and

issue plus 'Last set of Special Issue Stamps produced at DeLaRue Security Print Dunstable.
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

557 1924-31 1/- deep blue mounted mint SGD17. 3.00
558 1924-31 2s 6d purplelyellow mounted mint SGD18. 20.00
559 1937-38 4d dull grey-green lightly mounted mint SGD31. 10.00
560 1937-38 1/- deep blue creased top right corner unmounted mint SGD33. 15.00
561 1955-57 2s 6d purple/yellow mounted mint SGD54. 15.00
562 1955-57 2s 6d purplelyellow block of 4 fine used SGD54. 4.00
563 1959-63 Y2d bright orange to £1 black/yellow set of 13 lightly mounted mint SGD56/D68. 10.00
564 1959-63 Y2d bright orange to 2s 6d purple/yellow seventeen values including distinct colour 2.50
differences of 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d and 1/- all unmounted mint between SGD56/65.
565 1970-75 Y2p turquoise-blue to £5 orange-yellow & black set unmounted mint SGD77/D89. 8.00
566 1982 1p lake to £5 dull orange set of 12 unmounted mint SGD90/D101. 5.00
567 1994 1p red, yellow & black to £5 blue-green & black set unmounted mint SGD102/D110. 10.00
GREAT BRITAIN - REVENUES
568 Contract Note - 1907 1/- lilac & brown x 2 plus one attached to completed 1909 document 2.00

and 1910 6d purple& blue x 2 1/- purple & black 2/- purple & black and 1915 3d claret & black
all fiscally used plus 1907 and 1909 London County Consolidated Stock complete forms with
no stamps affixed Barefoot 13 19/21 & 31.

569 Contract Note - 1917 6d purple & blue x 3 1/- purple & black x 5 2/- purple & black x 2 plus 1.00
3/- purple & black all fiscally used Barefoot 36/39.
570 Contract Note - 1927-30 Five complete Weddle Beck & Co printed documents for London 3.00

Stock Exchange having 6d purple & blue x 2/- purple & black x 2 2/- purple & black 3/- purple
& black plus 4/- purple & black attached tied by manuscript cancel Barefoot Barefoot 36/40.

571 Contract Note - 1959 £2 claret & red fine fiscally used with 8 used values to 6/- Barefoot 66. 2.00

572 Draft or Receipt - 1853 1d bistre-brown x 3 plus 1d lilac x 6 all manuscript fiscally used plus 1.00
tatty 1859 document bearing 1d lilac tied by signature cancel Barefoot 1/3.

573 Receipt - 1853 1d light blue x 9 (4 blued paper) manuscript fiscally used Barefoot 1/2. 1.00

574 Inland Revenue - 1873 Soiled receipt for firms account in 1871 and 1872 having Inland 1.50
Revenue 1d lilac Barefoot attached tied by manuscript fiscal cancel.

575 Judicature Fees - 1876 £1 lilac 1881 1s 6d green 2/- green and £1 lilac plus 1902 4d lilac & 2.00

green all fiscally used Barefoot 27, 34/35, 41 & 46.
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

576 Inland Revenue - 1882-1901 6d grey (GG) large part lightly applied duplex used SGOA4. 5.00
577 Inland Revenue - 1882-1901 6d grey (NJ) part two cds's used SGO4. 10.00
578 Inland Revenue - 1882-1901 1/- dull green (good strong original colour) fine used part oval 7.50

registered cancel trimmed bottom right corner perfs and light brown staining on front however
rarely seen with proper colour SGO15.

579 Government Parcels - 1887-90 6d purple/rose-red usual heavy parcel cancel SGO66. 3.00

580 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue heavy cds cancel SGO67. 4.00
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS

581 1853-57 1d reddish lilac x 2 one with large part 713 duplex cancel other with London hooded 2.50

cds dated 26 July 1894 SGF5/F6.
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS
582 1958-65 5/- black on blue complete phosphor stitched booklet March 1961 all panes slightly 25.00
trimmed at base SBH49p.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS (contd.)

583 1958-65 5/- black on blue complete phosphor booklet January 1962 fair perfs SBH54p. 25.00

584 1965-66 10/- black on ochre complete stitched booklets February 1967 and August 1967 5.00
most panes having one slightly trimmed edge SBX15p/16p.

585 1965-67 6/- black on claret complete phosphor booklet June 1965 one pane triommed perfs 10.00
at top others fine SBQ1p.

586 1967-70 6/- black on claret complete Machin phosphor gum Arabic booklet May 1968 two 4.00
panes trimmed perfs at base other fine SBQP36.

587 1967-70 Birds 6/- black on orange complete booklets comprising Kingfisher July 1968 18.00

Peregrine Falcon August 1968 Pied Woodpecker November 1968 Great Crested Grebe
December 1968 Barn Owl January 1969 Jay May 1969 Puffin July 1969 Cormorant
November 1969 Wren April 1970 and Golden Eagle August 1970 SBQP39/40 QP43/45
QP48//49 QP51 and QP53/54. Lot includes six 1st class stamps unmounted mint.

588 1969 £1 Stamps for Cooks stitched booklet complete package of 50 unopened booklets in 45.00
original packaging (this very roughly torn open) containing five bundles of 10 in original bands
all in fine condition SBZP1a.

589 1971-76 Range of 33 complete decimal stitched booklets face £10.60 comprising 10p x 7 25p 40.00
X 6 (includes DH41/42, 44 & DH51/52) 30p x 9 (includes 5 different birds) 35p x 4 (DP1/4)
45p x 3 (includes DS2a x 2) 50p x 4 (DT1, DT8/9 & 13) and 85p DW1

GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

590 1945 Colour small illustrated lightly soiled folder Souvenir from Guernsey produced by 3.00
Musson Industries Ltd London containing 1941-44 Arms Y2d green 1d scarlet and 2%2d
ultramarine SG1/3 mint hinged on page with title page ' Stamps issued by the British Post
Office during the German Occupation of Guernsey 1.7.40 - 8.5.45".

591 1981 £5 Arms horizontal crease fine part oblong cancel used SG198. 2.50
592 2025 Royal Golden Guernsey Goat £10 miniature sheet unmounted mint. 6.00
593 Alderney - 1984-2001 Range of 105 different cancelled to order stamps all having part 10.00

Philatelic Bureau cds handstamps in sets between 1984 Birds to 2001 Golf with some
se-tenant strips inc five Garrison sets and 1994 definitives to £2.
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN
594 1978-81 Views etc ¥2p to £2 set of 18 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG111/28. 15.00
595 1981-87 All commemoratives issued between 1981 Royal Wedding to 1987 Nicholson 45.00
Paintings all in complete sets (not including miniature sheets MS264 and MS325 and booklet
stamps 315/16) in marginal blocks of 6 unmounted mint between SG202/342.

596 1983-85 Seabirds 1p to £1 16 different values each in top left corner marginal control blocks 15.00
of 4 unmounted mint SG232/47.
597 1990 Small (220 x 180mm) brown wooden glass fronted picture frame containing colour 5.00

illustration of a ‘chicken post officer' with mail sack full of letters plus £1 miniature sheet
SGMS447. Small printed label on reverse says Richard Young Berks.

GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

598 1975 Sixty three different miniature sheets (some same design with additional Stamp 20.00
Exhibition overprint) face £98.74 SG cat £165+ between SGMS128/MS1292.
599 1976 Map £1 and QEIl £2 both fine part cds used SG154/55. 1.50
600 2000 Jersey Crest £10 fine small part illustrated handstamp SG927. 4.00
601 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth Il miniature sheet containing Jersey £5 and New 3.00
Zealand $5 unmounted mint SGMS1273.
602 1965 Revenue £1 brown and £2 grey overprinted Specimen mounted mint Barefoot 16/17. 3.00
603 1971 Revenue 5p carmine 10p green 25p red-brown and 50p each overprinted Specimen in 1.00
black mounted mint all but 5p part paper adhesion on gum Barefoot 30/33.
GRENADA
604 1863-71 1d green centered right usual perfs fine part cds used SG4. 3.00
605 1863-71 1d green small pin hole usual perfs fine part cds used SG4. 3.00
606 1881 2v2d surcharge on rose-lake usual perfs lightly mounted mint SG24. 25.00
607 1935 Silver Jubilee %2d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set lightly mounted mint SG145/48. 4.50
608 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 25c to $3 fourteen sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG1435/38 6.50
609 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach eleven $5 miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS1439. 3.00
HELIGOLAND
610 1869-73 1sch rose & yellow-green one damaged perf mounted mint SG8. 10.00
HONG KONG
611 1862-63 96¢ brownish grey trimmed perfs at top light soiling both sides with small closed tear 10.00
full strike B62 blue duplex SG7.
612 1863-71 2c pale yellowish brown fine used almost full strike of B62 duplex SG8b. 3.00
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POSTAGE STAMPS
HONG KONG (contd.)

613 1863-71 12c pale blue light diagonal crease mounted mint SG12a. 6.00

614 1863-71 30c vermilion centered low couple short perfs and 30c orange-vermilion centered 6.00
low both B62 duplex used SG15/15a.

615 1863-71 96¢ brownish-grey rounded top left corner few short perfs and light soiling both sides 8.00
full strike of B62 duplex SG19.

616 1863-77 Three forgeries 18c grey imperf no margins 96¢ brown straight edge at left plus 28 7.50
Cents on 30c mauve all part duplex used SG13, 19 & 21.

617 1876-77 16 Cents on 18c lilac centered left trimmed perfs at base B62 duplex used SG20. 12.00

618 1876-77 28 Cents on 30c mauve having one missing perf sudged duplex used SG21. 10.00

619 1877 16¢c yellow (a little faded) left wing marginal few trimmed perfs top right heavy B62 12.00
duplex cancel SG22.

620 1877 16c yellow perfin HW&Co fine used light strike of B62 duplex SG22. 7.00

621 1880 5 Cents on 8c¢ bright orange right wing marginal perfin AK&Co a few light stains both 25.00
sides unused (no gum) SG23.

622 1880 5 Cents on 18c lilac rounded bottom left corner centered left & high having smudged 14.00
strike of B62 duplex SG24.

623 1880 10 Cents on 12 pale blue centered left fine part duplex used SG25. 14.00

624 1880 10c on 16c¢ yellow rounded corner small light crease part B62 duplex used SG26. 28.00

625 1880 10 Cents on 24c green perfin HW&Co centered left part lightly applied duplex SG27. 12.00

626 1880 48c brown perfin HW&Co part type A duplex used SG31. 13.00

627 1882-96 4c slate-grey centered right having large part '??Z, ??NDON single ring cds dated 5.00
21 November 1900 SG34.

628 1882-96 10c dull mauve 10c deep blue-green both part part type A duplex used plus 10c 7.00
purple/red fine cds used SG36/38.

629 1882-96 30c yellowish-green damage top left corner and light creasing part cds used SG39. 7.00

630 1891 14 Cents on 30c mauve three missing perfs top left part heavyish duplex cancel SG44. 10.00

631 1900-01 5c yellow horizontal pair fine cds used SG58. 5.00

632 1938-52 25c¢ pale yellow-olive twenty two used copies 6 good used 16 part cds used SG150. 5.00

633 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c to 80c set of 4 mounted mint SG173/76. 10.00

634 1954-62 65c grey fine part cds used SG186. 5.00

635 1976 Opening of New GPO 20c to $2 set of 3 unmounted mint SG356/58. 1.50

HONG KONG - POSTAGE DUES
636 1965-72 50c deep blue vertical strip of 3 on piece tied by two Kowloon Central cds's dated 11 12.00

June 1976 and two purple square Collect in Kowloon purple marks SGD19.
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS
637 Shanghai - 1863-71 30c mauve fine used part blue duplex cancel SGZ779. 2.50
638 Wei Hai Wei - 1903 50c dull green & magenta light soiling on reverse with small tear top right 20.00
fine used having good strike of Liu Kung Tau cds dated 5 July 1905 SGZ1064.
HONG KONG - CHINA OVERPRINTS

639 1917-21 4c carmine-red unmounted mint SG3. 3.50
HONG KONG - BRITISH POST OFFICES IN JAPAN
640 Yokohama - 1876-77 16 Cents on 18c lilac centered very left and low few shortish perfs plus 35.00
strenthened by paper at left on reverse part duplex used SGZ44.
INDIA
641 1865 4a green centered low fine part black and part red cds used SG64. 9.00
642 1874 9p pale mauve mounted mint SG78. 6.00
643 1882-90 4a olive-green mounted mint and fine used examples SG95. 7.00
644 1882-91 Y2a blue-green to 1r slate set of 11 plus 1a plum 2a blue 3a orange 4a slate-green 10.00
and 2%a on 4%a yellow-green sixteen values all good to fine used between SG85/101.
645 1883-84 Two court documents both in local script one bearing Court Fee stamps lanna 2.00
green or 8 anna brown with usual manuscript and punch hole cancels.
646 1895 5r ultramarine & violet tiny closed tear at base fine used having large part of 'gn 7.00
(Foriegn) Parcel Dep (Depot) Bombay cds SG107.

647 1926-33 3a blue and 4a sage-green lightly mounted mint SG209/210. 4.00
648 1932-36 Y2a green right marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint one stamp with small 14.00
mark on gum with a few vey lightly toned perf tips plus light horizontal mark across top strip of

three unmounted mint SG232.
649 1935 Silver Jubilee %2a to 8a set of 7 good cds used SG240/46. 3.50
650 1937-40 Dak Tonga 3a yellow-green mounted mint SG253. 1.50
651 1937-40 Mail Train 4a brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG255. 1.50
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INDIA (contd.)

652 1937-40 Strathnaver (liner) 6a turquoise-green tiny tone spot on gum mounted mint SG256. 2.00

653 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 9p green to 12a brown-purple set of 4 mounted mint SG325/28. 7.50

654 1949-52 Victory Tower Chittorgarh 1r dull violet & green horizontal strip of 3 with two having 12.00
light small tone marks on gum unmounted mint SG320.

655 1874-82 Official 2a orange soiled back part indistinct barred oval cancels SGO33a. 5.00

656 1912-23 Official 1r brown & green small gum thin mounted mint light creasing SGO91a. 2.00

INDIAN STATES

657 Jind - 1886-1902 Official 8a magenta mounted mint heavy hinge remains SGO20. 3.00

658 Hyderabad - 1927 1r yellow 15 used examples good to fine used SG37. 10.00

659 Hyderabad - 1931-47 Symbols 4p black 1,172 used examples on pages from a stock book 15.00
with many blocks, pairs and strips unchecked for paper, shades or postmarks SG41.

660 Hyderabad - 1931-47 Symbols 8p green 1,160 used examples on pages from a stock book 15.00
with many blocks, pairs and strips unchecked for paper, shades or postmarks SG42.

661 Hyderabad - 1931-47 The Char Minar 1a brown 800 used examples including blocks, pairs 15.00
and strips displayed on pages from a stockbook unchecked for shades or postmarks SG43.

662 Hyderabad - 1931-47 High Court of Justice 2a violet 239 used examples displayed on page 5.00
from a stockbook including many pairs and some blocks and strips SG44.

663 Hyderabad - 1931-47 Osman Sagar Reservoir 4a ultramarine 110 used examples SG45. 7.50

664 Hyderabad - 1931-47 Enterence to Ajanta Caves 8a orange 40 used examples SG46. 10.00

665 Sikkim - 1964 Revenue Mountain design 1r red and 5r brown-purple unmounted mint 4.00
Barefoot 6 plus 5r value Barefoot unlisted.

666 Soruth - 1886 4b carmine usual ragged perfs used with square barred cancel SG20. 2.00

IRAQ

667 1919 8a on 10a lake type Il lightly mounted mint SG10. 2.00

668 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 10f carmine-rose block of 4 unmounted mint SG216. 1.00

669 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 15f blue top corner marginal block of 32 unmounted mint SG217. 6.00

670 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 15f black perf 13% top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG218. 1.00

671 1941-47 Spiral Tower of Samarra 25f purple perf 13% x 7 (inc pair and block of 3) 30f 1.00

red-orange x 6 (inc 2 pairs) and 40f Indian red x 9 (inc block of 5 and vertical strip of 3) all
perf 13%2 unmounted mint SG221/23.

IRELAND
672 1922-34 2d grey-green 3d ultramarine 4d blue and 5d deep violet mounted mint SG74/78. 6.00
673 1940-68 5/- maroon top marginal lightly mounted mint heavier hinge in selvedge SG124. 7.00

IRELAND - POSTAGE DUES
674 1938 Part front from South Africa with black octagonal T Centimes mark applied with '30' in 4.00

blue crayon added having 1d carmine pair and single affixed SGD2 tied by cds's.

675 1971 1p sepia 5p greenish blue and 8p scarlet fine part cds used SGD15, D19 and D21. 1.50
676 1988 5p black, vermilion and royal blue complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SGD39. 2.00

JAMAICA
677 1860-70 6d dull lilac centred low lightly soiled good large part AO1lduplex used SG5. 6.00
678 1860-70 1/- purple-brown centred right couple short perfs fine part A4? duplex used SG6a. 3.00
679 1860-70 1/- purple-brown surface scuff at top Irft fine barred oval used SG6a. 5.00
680 1870-83 Y2d claret light stain top left corner fine part duplex used SG7. 1.00
681 1870-83 1d blue good part duplex cancel SG8 1.00
682 1870-83 2d rose centred high unused (no gum) SG9. 2.50
683 1870-83 2d rose and 2d deep rose both fine part barred oval used SG9/9a. 1.00
684 1870-83 2d deep rose fine used part AO1 duplex used SG9a. 1.00
685 1883-97 1d blue lightly soiled fine part duplex cancel SG17. 2.00
686 1883-97 1d blue few lightly toned perfs fine part duplex used SG17. 2.00
687 1900-01 Llandovery Falls 1d red overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG31s. 20.00
688 1919-21 Admiral Rodney Memorial 2/- light blue & brown off white gum mounted mint SG86. 25.00
689 1923 Child Welfare set of 3 mounted mint Y2d & 2%d off white gum SG107/07c. 7.00
690 1923 Child Welfare %2d + %d to 2%d + %d set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG107/07c. 6.00
691 1929-32 1d scarlet (Die I) to 9d maroon set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG108/10. 8.00
692 1932 Coco Palms 2d black & green small corner crease unmounted mint SG111. 7.00
693 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG114/17. 5.50
694 1938-52 Coco Palms 2d grey & green showing Fishing Rod variety wavy line used SG124b. 10.00
695 1938-52 Jamaican Scenery 5/- slate-blue & yellow-orange plus KGVI 10/- myrtle-green both 4.50

perf 14 fine cds used SG132/33.
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JAMAICA (contd.)
696 1956-58 Arms of Jamaica £1 black & purple mounted mint SG174. 10.00
697 1964 Harrison & Sons Limited presentation folder containing 1964 1d to £1 definitive mint set 7.50
of 16 SG217/32 stuck to card giving details of issue.
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

698 1896-1901 %2a yellow-green mounted mint SG65. 1.50
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

699 1935-37 1c black & red-brown to 30c black & blue six values mounted mint SG110/15. 6.00
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

700 1867 1%c on Y2a blue centered high & left mounted mint very light staining on gum SG1. 24.00

701 1883-91 4c pale brown good used indistinct cancel and part red firms chop SG64. 1.50

702 1883-91 6c lilac fine part Singapore cds used with part purple firms chop SG66. 6.00

703 1892-99 3c carmine-rose overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG96s. 6.00

704 1904-10 8c purple/blue small surface scuff top right lightly mounted mint SG131. 10.00

705 1912-23 21c dull and bright purple centered left good part cds used SG204. 3.50

706 1937-41 $2 green & scarlet and $5 green & red/emerald both fine part cds used SG291/92. 7.00

707 1937-41 $2 green & scarlet vertical pair fine part cds used SG291. 8.00
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

708 1904-22 $5 green & blue thin at base and a few short perfs fine part cds used SG50. 20.00
MALAYA - MALAYAN POSTAL UNION

709 1951-63 Postage Due 20c blue mounted mint SGD20. 2.50
MALAYSIA

710 1957-63 Nineteen stamps (2 mint rest used) fifteen different SG cat £15 between 1/36. 1.00

711 1963-70 Twenty four stamps (12 mint 12 used) fourteen different SG cat £31 between 1/70. 2.50

712 1996 Launch of MEASAT Satellite set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG595/MS598. 2.00

713 2002 Tourist Beaches set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1085/MS1091. 2.00

714 2003 Islands & Beaches set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1149/MS1153. 1.00
MALAYA - JOHORE

715 1960 Government Offices $1 ultramarine & reddish purple to Weaving $5 brown & 18.00

bronze-green fine part cds used SG163/65.

716 1960 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG164. 6.00
MALAYA - MALACCA

717 1949-52 $1 blue & purple fine part cds used SG15. 8.00

718 1949-52 50c black & blue block of 4 fine single central strike of cds used SG14. 2.00

719 1957 Government Offices $1 ultramarine & reddish purple fine part cds used SG58. 1.00

720 1957 Government Offices $1 ultramarine & reddish purple Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet 7.00

and Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green mounted mint SG58/60.
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN - SUNGEI UJONG

721 1891-94 2c rose and 2c orange both fine part cds used SG50/51. 8.00
722 1894 1 Cent surcharge on 5c¢ green right marginal horizontal strip of 4mounted mint SG53. 3.50
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN
723 1895-99 1c dull purple & green mounted mint SG5. 7.00
724 1895-99 3c dull purple & carmine mounted mint SG7. 4.00
725 1895-99 3c dull purple & carmine fine part cds used SG7. 1.00
726 1949-55 8c green lightly mounted mint SG49. 2.00
727 1949-55 20c bright blue lightly mounted mint SG54. 1.00
728 1949-55 35c¢ scarlet & purple lightly mounted mint SG57. 2.00
729 1949-55 50c¢ black & blue lightly mounted mint SG59. 2.00
MALAYA - PAHANG
730 1889 2c pale rose lightly mounted mint SG4. 5.00
731 1935-41 1c black 2c green & 3c green mounted mint SG29/31. 16.00
732 1935-41 6¢ scarlet mounted mint SG34. 7.50
733 1935-41 12c ultramarine mounted mint SG39. 10.00
734 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c purple 25c orange & 50c-black fine part cds used SG49/52. 1.50
MALAYA - PENANG
735 1949-52 1c black to $5 green & brown 15 different values part cds used between SG3/21. 6.00
MALAYA - PERAK
736 1884-91 2c bright rose mounted mint and fine used examples SG17c. 3.00
737 1938-41 1c black to $1 black & red/blue 17 different values fine part cds used SG103/19. 40.00
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MALAYA - PERAK (contd.)

738 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 15c¢ deep blue 25c¢ orange & 50c¢ black fine part cds used SG125/27. 2.50

739 1957-61 Pineapples 2c orange-red horizontal strip of 3 fine part cds used SG151. 1.00

740 1957-61 Mosque 5c carmine-lake block of 4 vertical red crayon cancels SG153. 1.00
MALAYA - PERLIS

741 1957-62 Government Offices $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG38. 4.50
MALAYA - SELANGOR

742 1949-55 3c green to $1 blue & purple 9 different values fine used between SG92/108. 2.50

743 1949-55 50c black & blue plus $1 blue & purple fine part cds used SG107/08. 1.00

744 1957-61 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG126. 1.00
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

745 1921-41 3c reddish brown fine part cds used SG29. 4.00

746 1921-41 4c rose-red 5c¢ purple/yellow (light tone spots) 5¢c deep reddish purple/bright yellow 2.50

and 6c¢ orange all fine part cds used SG30 32/32a & 33.

747 1921-41 8c grey fine part cds used SG34. 2.50
MALDIVE ISLANDS

748 1960 Cowrie Shells 5L orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG53. 2.00

749 1966 20th Anniv of UNESCO 1L to 5r set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG198/203. 12.00

750 1974 Paintings by Picasso 1L to 5r set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG500/05. 1.50

751 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 15L to 10r sixteen sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG1103/06. 4.00

752 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach thirteen 15r miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS1107. 3.00
MALTA

753 1882-84 v~d orange yellow pressed vertical crease large part A25 duplex used SG18. 6.00

754 1903-04 2d purple & grey two lightly stained perfs unmounted mint SG40. 5.00

755 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue & olive-green fine part cds used SG212. 2.50

756 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine part cds used SG213. 5.00

757 1956-58 Monument of Christ the King 2/- olive-green bottom marginal printers imprint 3.00

horizontal pair both having light shading on part gum with right hand stamp having couple
light creases unmounted mint SG248.

758 1956-58 Grand Master Cotteners Monument 2s 6dchestnut bottom marginal printers imprint 4.50
horizontal pair both having light shading on part gum unmounted mint SG249.
759 1972 Special bilingual pictorial presentation folder bearing coins issue 2m to 50c eight 3.00
different values SG467/74 tied by four strikes of bilingual FDI cds's.
760 1973-76 2m to £2 set of 16 fine part cds used SG486/500b. 5.00
761 1981 Plane in Airport EM3 unmounted mint SG682. 2.50
MAURITIUS
762 1899 Birth Bicentenary of Bourdonnais 15c¢ ultramarine centered right ragged perfs at right 5.00
mounted mint with thin under hinge remains SG136.
763 1938-49 2r 50 pale violet mounted mint SG261. 8.00
764 1953-58 Port Louise 2r 50 orange fine part cds used SG304. 2.50
MONTSERRAT
765 1884-85 2%.d red-brown two light creases fine used SG9. 12.00
766 1932 300th Anniv of Settlement Y2d green to 6d violet 7 values lightly mounted mint SG84/90. 4.00
767 1938-48 Botanic Gardens 6d violet perf 13 mounted mint off white gum SG107. 3.00
MOROCCO AGENCIES- GIBRALTAR ISSUES OVERPRINTED
768 1898-1900 5c green to 50c bright lilac six different values lightly mounted mint SG1/6. 7.00
769 1899 25c¢ ultramarine mounted mint SG12. 2.50
770 1905-06 25c¢ purple & black/blue mounted mint SG27. 15.00
MOROCCO AGENCIES - BRITISH CURRENCY
771 1925-36 2%d blue and 6d purple both type 8 overprint fine part cds used SG58a & 60b. 5.00
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY
772 1907-12 3p on 2s 6d pale dull purple two light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG121. 8.00
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE
773 1937 KGVI %d green 1d scarlet and 1%d red-brown each value in mint block of 4 one %d 10.00
and one 1d having tiny mark on gum top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG245/47
774 1948 Olympic Games 2%d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 SG257/60 tied to part of 2.50
illustrated FDC by registered oval cancel for date of issue.
775 1957 Centenary of British Post Office 1s 6d grey-blue 2s 6d black-brown and 5/- rose-red 5.00

plus five lower values all fine part cds used SG339/41.
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NAURU
776 1924-48 Y»d chestnut to 2s 6d grey-green twelve values fine part cds used SG26B/37B. 35.00
NEW ZEALAND
777 1862-64 1/- yellow-green 22 margins two heavy cds cancels plus 2/- deep green 2 margins 25.00
horizontal closed tear part duplex cancel SG45/46.
778 1864-71 1d pale orange-vermilion usual perfs good part duplex used SG111. 5.00
779 1864-71 2d deep blue perf 12% usual perfs part duplex and cds cancels SG114. 3.00
780 1864-71 3d lilac perf 12%2 usual perfs centered very high and left light soiling both sides large 4.00
part smudged duplex cancel SG117.
781 1864-71 4d yellow usual ragged perfs heavy part duplex used SG120. 20.00
782 1864-71 6d brown centered high & right part duplex used SG122a. 5.00
783 1874-78 2d rose (deep shade) usual perfs straight edge at left good used CPC2 A3 SG153. 2.50
784 1874-78 3d brown centered low & right few missing perfs at base good used SG154. 10.00
785 1874-78 6d blue usual perfs rounded bottom left corner good used CP156 C5 Al SG156. 3.00
786 1874-78 2d rose perf 12 x 11% (comb) centered left and high fine part cds used SG181. 4.00
787 1882-1900 2%d ultramarine rounded top right corner light soiling part cds used SG210. 3.00
788 1882-1900 3d pale yellow perf 11 fine cds used SG240. 3.00
789 1890s Railway Newspaper stamps %2d black 1d purple 2d blue and 4d red all crayon used 7.50

some light staining plus 1920s NZR Railway Charges 1d lilac 3d yellow and 1s 6d blue
overprint Lumsden 3d yellow overprinted Christchurch plus 6d green and 1/- brown
overprinted Camaru all having oval railway cancels.

790 1898 Pembroke Peak, Milford Sound 2d rosy lake mounted mint (slightly rounded bottom left 10.00
corner) and fine part cds used SG248b.
791 1898 Lake Wakatipu (inscribed Wakitipu) and Mount Earnslaw 2%d blue fine used SG249a. 12.00
792 1898 Lake Wakatipu (inscribed Wakatipu) and Mount Earnslaw 2%2d blue fine used SG250a. 1.50
793 1898 Pink Terrace Rotomahana 9d purple couple light toned perfs at top and thin from 14.00
previous mounting heavy mounted mint SG256.
794 1899-1903 Hula (birds) 3d deep yellow-brown (SG unlisted shade) fine part cds used SG261. 5.00
795 1899-1903 Hula (birds) 3d deep yellow-brown (SG unlisted shade) fine part cds used SG261. 5.00
796 1899-1903 Hula (birds) 3d deep yellow-brown (SG unlisted shade) fine duplex used SG261. 5.00
797 1899-1903 Otira Gorge and Mount Ruapehu 5d purple brown pair fine used SG263. 4.00
798 1899-1903 Otira Gorge and Mount Ruapehu 5d purple brown pair fine used SG263. 4.00
799 1900 New Zealand Contingent in the South African War 1%d chestnut part squared circle 4.00
used and 1%d pale chestnut part cds used both usual ragged perfs SG275b/275c.
800 1902-07 Milford Sound 2/- green usual ragged perfs fine cds used SG328. 7.00
801 1902-07 Mount Cook 5/- deep red watermark upright closed tear thins and usual ragged 25.00
perfs fine cds used SG329a.
802 1906 New Zealand Exhibition Christchurch %4d emerald-green lightly soiled on reverse with 10.00
large part Exhibition cds plus 1d vermilion straight line part slogan cancel SG370/71.
803 1906 New Zealand Exhibition 3d brown & blue mounted mint toned gum SG372. 5.00
804 1907-08 Hila birds 3d brown perf 14 x 15 centered left fine part cds used SG383. 4.00
805 1913 Auckland Exhibition overprint on 1d carmine centered left part slogan cancel SG413. 8.00
806 1915-30 2d bright violet perf 14 x 14% on paper tied part machine cancel SG417a. 6.50
807 1915-30 2%d blue perf 14 x 14% part indistinct cancel SG419a. 4.00
808 1915-30 5d light blue & 5d pale ultramarine perf 14 x 13%: fine part cds used SG424a & 424d. 3.00
809 1923-25 Map 1d carmine Jones and Cowen papers fine part cds used SG461/62. 5.00
810 1932 Health Hygeia 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG552. 4.00
811 1936-42 Mitre Peak 4d black & sepia perf 14 line top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint two 80.00
stamps with light brown marks on gum SG583c.
812 1937-85 Range of 76 different mint (many unmounted) Health stamps in sets for period. 4.00
813 1940 Health %2d + Y2d blue-green & 2d + 1d brown-orange mounted mint SG626/27. 2.00
814 1940 Centenary of Proclamation of British Sovereignty set fine part cds used SG613/25. 3.00
815 1941 2d on 1d scarlet plus 2d on 1%d brown-purple with forged overprint as SG type 123 and 5.00
123a both 'part slogan used' as S629.
816 1942 Health Stamp 2d + 1d orange-red colour changeling to ochre very fine used SG635. 5.00
817 1947-52 2d orange to 3/- red-brown & grey set of 10 mounted mint SG680/89. 1.50
818 1953 Coronation2d to 1s 6d set of 5 in blocks of 4 each having single central strike of 6.00
Wellington cds dated 25 May 1953 - date of issue SG714/18.
819 1953-59 Y2d slate-black to 10/- deep ultramarine set of 16 mounted mint SG723/36. 20.00
820 1955-59 1d orange to 8d chestnut set of 7 mounted mint SG745/51. 2.00
821 1956-77 Ninety one different mint (most unmounted) commemoratives in sets 5.00
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NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

822 1960-66 Tongariro National Park 3/- bistre, blue & green mounted mint SG799. 1.00
823 1960-66 Tasman Glacier 10/- steel blue mounted mint SG801. 1.50
824 1970s Twenty six different commemoratives and eight different definitives all marginal blocks 4.00
or strips of 4 mounted mint.
825 1995 New Zealand Post Year Pack illustrated folder containing 66 different commemoratives 7.50
issued between October 1994 and September 1995 original cost $50.55.
826 1997 Best of 1997 miniature sheet plus 2004 $1.50 Threshing Mill on piece untied but 4.00
Carried by NZ Post oblong cancel 19 October 2023 applied to piece.
827 1998 Israel 98 Stamp Exhibition both miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS2172/73. 1.50
828 1998 Israel 98 Stamp Exhibition both miniature sheets tied to separate pieces by Exhibition 1.50
pictorial cancels SGMS2172/73.
829 2000 Best of 2000 miniature sheet plus 70c Lake Alexandrina and $1.50 Horlicks (horse) on 4.00
piece this plus part miniature sheet tied by NZ Post oblong cancel 17 June 2024.
830 1957 Booklet 4/- black & green on cream complete booklet all panes on trimmed side having 2.00
two light blue ink notations on front SB22.
831 Victoria Land - 1911-13 %d deep green & 1d carmine having forged overprint SGA2/A3. 20.00
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES
832 1925 2d carmine & green mounted mint SGD28. 3.50
833 1939-49 Y»d turquoise mounted mint 1d carmine to 3d orange-brown fine used SGD41/D44. 7.00
834 1939-49 1d carmine to 3d orange-brown fine used 2d cancel slightly heavy SGD45/D47. 6.00
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS
835 1910-16 KEVII 8d indigo-blue mounted mint SGO76. 5.00
836 1927-33 2/- light blue heavy part parcel cancel SG0112. 8.00
837 1936-61 Maori Woman 1%2d red-brown perf 13% x 14 good used SGO116. 5.00
838 1936-61 Maori Woman 1%d red-brown fine part cds SGO122. 1.00
839 1936-61 Mount Cook 2%d chocolate & slate perf 14 fine part cds used SGO124a. 5.50
840 1936-61 Tuatara Lizard 8d chocolate perf 12¥ fine part cds used SGO128. 3.00
841 1936-61 Maori Panel 9d red & grey-black perf 13% x 14 fine part cds used SGO129. 9.00
842 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark sideways lightly mounted mint SGO157a. 3.50
843 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine watermark upright plate 2 fine used SGO157b. 2.00
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT
844 1913-37 1%d black and 1%2d chestnut both fine cds used SGL26/L27. 4.00
845 1947-65 Y2d to 2d plus 3d to 1/- seven different values mounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L49. 3.50
846 1947-65 Y»d grey-green & orange-red to 2d deep blue & grey-black plus 3d mauve & pale 6.00
blue to 1/- red-brown & blue seven different values mounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L49.
847 1947-65 2%d black & bright blue fine small part cds used SGL45. 4.50
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS
848 1882-1930 2/- deep blue fine used SGF111. 2.50
849 1931-40 1s 3d lemon mounted mint SGF145. 4.50
850 1931-40 1s 3d pale orange-yellow few light spots visible both sides mounted mint SGF169. 7.00
851 1940-58 1s 3d yellow & black mounted mint small gum flaw SGF192. 1.50
852 1940-58 7s 6d olive-grey lightly mounted mint SGF198. 36.00
853 1940-58 7s 6d olive-grey inverted watermark one missing perf at top and lightly toned corner 12.00
perf fine part cds used SGF198.
854 1940-58 8/- slate-violet fine small part cds used SGF199. 9.00
855 1940-58 9/- brown-orange fine part cds used SGF200. 18.00
856 1940-58 3s 6d on 3s 6d grey-green type | mounted mint SGF212. 6.00
857 1940-58 5s 6d on 5s 6d lilac lightly mounted mint SGF214. 20.00
858 1967-84 $4 deep reddish violet unmounted mint SGF219. 1.00
859 1967-84 $4 deep reddish violet to $10 deep ultramarine perf 14 fine used set SGF219a/F22a. 1.50
NIGERIA
860 Lagos - 1876-78 1d lilac-mauve heavy duplex used SG10. 2.00
861 Lagos - 1884-86 Y2d dull green 1d rose-carmine two of each & 2d grey good used SG21/23. 1.50
862 Lagos - 1887-1902 2d dull mauve & blue plus 2%2d ultramarine all good used SG30/31. 1.50
863 Niger Coast - 1894 %d yellow-green mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG51. 1.50
864 1914-29 1/- black/blue-green back fine part cds used SG8c. 2.00
865 1921-32 6d dull and bright purple fine part cds used SG25a. 1.50
866 1936 Pictorial definitives ¥2d green x 4 1d carmine x 4 1%d brown x 5 2d black x 7 3d blue x 5 4.00

4d red-brown x 1 and 6d dull violet x 13 all used most cds between SG34/40.
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NIGERIA (contd.)

867 1937 Coronation set of 3 fine part cds used SG46/48. 2.50
NORFOLK ISLAND

868 1947-59 Y»d orange to 2/- yellow brown 12 original values mounted mint SG1/12. 2.50

869 1953-97 Seventy two different stamps all mounted mint cat £25+ between SG28/654. 4.00

870 1958 7d on 7%d blue and 8d on 8Y2d chocolate plus 1960 1s 1d on 3%2d deep ultramarine to 2.50
2s 8d on 7%2d sepia set of 3 all mounted mint SG21/22 & 37/39.

871 1960 Introduction of Local Government 2s 8d reddish purple mounted mint SG40. 1.50

872 1991 Ham Radio 43c to $1.20 set of 3 unmounted mint SG509/11. 1.00

873 1995 Humpback Whale set of 3 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG587/MS590. 1.50

NORTH BORNEO

874 1888-92 3c violet imperf block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG39b two pairs. 5.00

875 1888-92 10c dull blue top left corner marginal imperf block of 4 lightly mounted mint with a 7.00
little gum crazing SG44d two pairs.

876 1894 Estuarine Crocodile 12c black & blue fine part cds used SG75. 15.00

877 1897-1902 Arms of Company 6c¢ black & bistre-brown perf 14%2-15 mounted mint SG101a. 10.00

878 1897-1902 Sun Bear 10c brown & slate-lilac part slightly heavy cds used SG104. 10.00

879 1897-1902 Steam Train 16¢ green & chestnut one lightly toned perf unmounted mint SG107. 30.00

880 1897-1902 Dyak Chief 1c black & bistre-brown perf 14%-15 Orangutan 4c black & carmine 20.00
Arms 24c blue & lake two different shades heavy mounted mint SG92a, 99 & 109.

881 1899 4 Cents surcharge on Arms 50c deep slate-purple and 50c chalky blue (lightly toned 9.00
gum) both mounted mint SG119/119a.

882 1909-23 Jesselton Railway Station 3c green & black fine part cds used SG163. 1.00

883 1909-23 Palm Cockatoo 12c black & deep blue mounted mint SG173. 12.00

884 1909-23 Dwarf Cassowary 24c black & deep rose-lilac (distrubed gum) and 24c black & deep 19.00
llac mounted mint SG176/76a.

885 1916 2 Cents on Jesselton Railway Station 3c black & rose-lake plus 4 Cents on Sumatran 12.00
Rhinoceros 6c¢ black & olive-green mounted mint SG186/87.

886 1918 Red Cross Two Cents on Ploughing with Buffalo 8c black & lake lightly mounted mint 5.00
and Rhinoceros Hornbill 16¢ black & brown-lake mounted mint SG222 & 225.

887 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition overprints on Wild Boar 10c turquoise-blue & black (few short 7.00

perfs at top) plus Palm Cockatoo 12c deep blue & black lightly mounted mint with light gum
crazing SG263 & 265.

888 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG303. 1.00
889 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown Palm Cockatoo 2c purple & greenish blue 4.00
Native 3c slate-blue & green Proboscis Monkey 4c green & scarlet mounted mint SG303/06.

890 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown to 6¢ deep blue & claret five values 4c light 9.50

creasing all lightly mounted mint SG303/07.
891 1939 Orangutan 10c violet & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG309. 4.00
892 1939 Murut with Blowpipe 12c green & royal blue mounted mint SG310. 5.00
893 1939 Murut with Blowpipe 12c green & royal-blue mounted mint SG310. 10.00
894 1939 River Scene 20c violet & slate-blue top marginal example showing sheet number 133 in 5.00
selvedge stamp unmounted lightly mounted in selvedge only SG312.
895 1939 Native Boat 25c¢ green & chocolate lightly mounted mint SG313. 10.00
896 1941 War Tax overprints on 1c and 2c lightly mounted mint SG318/19. 4.00
897 1947 Crown Colony overprint on Kinabalu 50c chocolate & violet lightly mounted mint SG346. 1.00
898 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 8c scarlet & $10 mauve lightly mounted mint SG350/51. 9.50
899 1956 75th Anniv of British North Borneo Co 10c to $1 set of 4 fine part cds used SG387/90. 2.50
900 1939 Postage Due 6c violet lightly mounted mint SGD87. 9.50
901 1939 Postage Due 10c blue lightly mounted mint SGD89. 19.00
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN
902 1894-96 Arms of Company 6c black & brown-lake very fine cds used SG67. 6.00
903 1902-03 1c black & orange to $1 claret & orange set of 12 18c surface scuff on crown on 15.00

front all mounted mint most with black marks on gum probably from album page SG117/28.
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

904 1937 Coronation %d green block of 4 having single central strike of Blantyre cds dated 12 1.50
May 1937 - date of issue SG127.

905 1945 v%.d black & chocolate to 1/- indigo & deep green plus 2s 6d emerald and blue ten 4.00
different values all fine part cds used SG144/52.

906 1945 Yd to 10/- thirteen different values fine part cds used SG144/56. 12.00

907 1953-54 Y2d to 5/- thirteen different values mounted mint SG173/85. 6.00
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OMAN

908 1981 Welfare of Blind 10b black, new blue & rosine left marginal unmounted mint SG245. 6.00
PAKISTAN

909 1947 3p slate to 3a bright violet 4a brown and 6a turquoise-green to 10r purple & claret 9.00

sixteen different values all fine used many part cds SG1/7 & 9/17.
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

910 1932 5/- olive mounted mint usual even tropicalised off white gum SG187. 5.00
911 1939 Air %d orange to 1/- pale-blue-green ten values mounted mint SG212/21. 16.00
PAPUA - NEW GUINEA OFFICIAL STAMPS
912 1932-34 1d green centered low fine part cds used SGO42. 4.50
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)
913 1916-31 Y2d myrtle & apple-green watermark Crown to right of CA centered a little high & 8.00
right fine part cds used SG93w.
914 1916-31 Lakatoi 1/- sepia & olive fine cds used SG102. 2.50
915 1930 Air 6d dull and red purple fine part cds used SG119. 4.00
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
916 1964-65 Birds 1d to 10/- set of 11 fine part cds used cancelled to order SG61/71. 3.00
917 1968-69 Glory of the Sea Cone $2 lightly mounted mint SG151. 2.00
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
918 2000 EXPO 2000 World Stamp Exhibition $5 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS581. 4.00
QATAR
919 1961 Mosque 10r black fine part parcel cancel used SG37. 5.00
920 1966 1r surcharge on Qil Derrick 1r scarlet fine part cds used SG148. 13.00
921 1966 1r surcharge on Qil Derrick 1r scarlet fine part parcel cancel used SG148. 12.00
922 1966 1r surcharge on Oil Derrick 1r scarlet horizontal pair fine part cds used SG148. 26.00
923 1974 World Population Year 5d to 2f 25 set of 6 unmounted mint SG507/12. 3.00
924 1974 United Nations Day 25d unmounted mint SG522. 1.00
925 1975 Opening of National Museum 1r 25 Flint Tools unmounted mint SG547. 1.50
926 1975 Opening of National Museum 3r Gold necklace & pendant unmounted mint SG548. 3.00
927 1975 Opening of National Museum 3r Gold necklace & pendant unmounted mint SG548. 3.00
928 1975 30th Anniv of United Nations 2r Students in class unmounted mint SG567. 2.00
929 1978 International Literacy Day 35d & 80d unmounted mint SG648/49. 1.50
930 1996-2008 Sheikh Hamad 1r grey 1r 50 greenish blue 2r light green 4r red and 5r violet-blue 2.50
all five fine part cds used SG993/98.
RHODESIA
931 1892-93 1/- grey-brown 2/- vermilion 10/- deep green and £1 deep blue (part papermakers 25.00
watermark) all having lightly applied black, purple or red fiscal cancels SG4/5 & 9/10.
932 1892-94 8d red & ultramarine fine used part slightly heavy cds cancel SG24. 7.00
933 1896-97 2d brown & mauve 6d mauve & pink and 1/- green & blue fine used SG30, 33 & 35. 9.50
934 1896-97 4d ultramarine & rose 6d mauve & rose and 2/- indigo & green/buff centered right all 4.50
three fine part cds used SG44a & 46/47.
935 1905 Visit of British Association and Opening of Victoria Falls 1d red to 5/- violet (good 35.00
original colours) 2%2d 14%,-15, 5d perf 14 set of 6 all unused (no gum) between SG94/99.
936 1910-13 Double Head 1/- black & pale blue-green small closed tear fine cds used SG152. 6.00
937 1917 Y~d on 1d rose-carmine no hyphen and hyphen examples fine part cds used SG280/81. 6.00
NORTHERN RHODESIA
938 1925-28 20/- carmine-red & rose-purple part black fiscal oval cancel SG17. 40.00
939 1938-52 2d yellow-brown lightly mounted mint SG31. 9.00
940 1946 Victory 1v2d red-orange perf 13% mounted mint SG46a. 2.50
941 1953 Birth Centenary of Cecil Rhodes %2d brown to 1/- orange & black set fine used SG54/58. 5.00
SOUTHERN RHODESIA
942 1924-29 Y~d blue-green 1d bright rose 1%2d bistre-brown 2d black & purple-grey and 3d blue 2.50
all fine part cds used SG1/5.
943 1924-29 5/- blue & blue-green (colours a little faded) some shortish perfs at base and right 15.00
with part slightly heavy cds SG14.
944 1931-37 6d black & magenta and 9d vermilion & olive-green fine part cds used SG20/21b. 5.00
945 1931-37 1s 6d black & orange-yellow fine part cds used SG24. 7.50
946 1937 Y.d green to 9d pale blue plus 1/- black & blue-green and 1s 6d black & orange-yellow 2.50
all fine used most cds 1d value in horizontal pair SG40/46 & 48/49.
947 1937 Y%d green to 5/- blue & blue-green set of 13 all part cds used SG40/52. 5.00
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SOUTHERN RHODESIA (contd.)

948 1937 1s 6d black & orange-yellow lightly mounted mint SG49. 2.00
949 1937 1s 6d black & orange-yellow lightly mounted mint SG49. 4.00
950 1937 2/- black & brown unmounted mint SG50. 7.00
951 1937 2/- black & brown lightly mounted mint SG50. 4.00
952 1937 2s 6d ultramarine & purple lightly mounted mint SG51. 2.00
953 1937 2s 6d ultramarine & purple lightly mounted mint SG51. 4.00
954 1937 5/- blue & blue-green lightly mounted mint SG52. 3.00
955 1937 5/- blue & blue-green mounted mint SG52. 5.00
956 1940 Golden Jubilee 1d 1%2d & 2d values plus 6d & 1/- and 1950 Diamond Jubilee 2d gren & 2.50
brown all fine used SG54/56 59/60 & 70.
957 1951 Postage Dues 1d emerald to 1/- deep blue set of 6 mounted mint SGD1/D5 & D7. 3.00
958 1924 Revenue 3/- blue & brown on piece with neat manuscript date cancel Barefoot 1. 5.00
RHODESIA & NYASALAND
959 1954-56 1s 3d red-orange & ultramarine 2/- deep blue & yellow-brown horizontal pair and 2s 3.50
6d black & rose-red all fine part cds used SG10/12.
960 1954-56 £1 olive-green & lake fine part cds used SG15. 8.00
ROSS DEPENDENCY
961 1957-82 Complete mint range (1982 set unmounted) of all stamps issued between SG1/20. 12.00
962 1996 Climbers on crater rim $1.20 Pressue ridges $1.50 and Fumarole ice tower each 2.50

bottom marginal vertical pairs tied to piece by Christchurch FDI pictorial handstamp SG41/43.
ST. HELENA

963 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 mounted mint SG145/48. 1.50
STKITTS
964 1980 Definitives 5c¢ to $10 set of 13, 80th Birthday of Queen Mother $2 plus Christmas set of 1.50

4 1981 Uniforms set of 4 & Christmas set of 4 plus Royal wedding complete $9.40 booklet
and 1982 Bicentenary of Brimstone Hill Seige 15c¢ & 55¢ and miniature sheet all unmounted
mint SG48/52, 71/74, 88/MS94 and SB1.

ST. LUCIA
965 1902-03 2%d dull purple & ultramarine mounted mint lightly stained gum SG60. 7.00
ST. VINCENT
966 1938-47 2s 6d red-brown & blue & 10/- violet & brown very lightly mounted mint SG157a/58a. 1.50
967 1994 Butterflies 50c se-tenant sheetlet of 16 different designs unmounted mint SG2502/17. 2.50
968 Bequia - 1987 Royal Ruby Wedding 15c, 7c and $5 values in sheets of 25 missing top corner 2.50
stamp from each sheet leaving 24 unmounted mint listed in Appendix by SG.
SAMOA
969 1952 Y2d claret & orange-brown to 1/- sepia & blue 8 different value mounted mint SG219/26. 3.00
970 1983 Fruits 1s Lime to $1 Coconut 16 different values unmounted mint SG647/62. 2.50
SARAWAK
971 1953-59 Malabar Pied Hornbill 6¢ greenish blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG191. 1.00
SEYCHELLES
972 1917-22 6¢ carmine and 6c rose both mounted mint SG85/85a. 4.00
973 1917-22 18c purplelyellow on orange buff 3 lightly toned perfs at top not visible from front 4.00
very lightly mounted mint SG88a.
974 1952 Map of Indian Ocean 1r grey-black mounted mint SG168. 1.50
975 1971-81 Fourteen different miniature sheets between 1971 Map to 1981 Flying Fox all 4.50
unmounted mint between SGMS293/MS552.
976 1951 Postage Dues 2c scarlet & carmine mounted mint and fine part cds used examples plus 1.00

3c scarlet & green lightly mounted mint SGD1/D2.
SIERRA LEONE

977 1907-12 2/- purple & bright blue/blue having a little light staining on front with black marks on 3.00
gum (probably from album page) mounted mint SG109.
978 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 70c to 5L twenty one sets of 4 all unmounted mint SG890/93. 12.00
979 1985 300th Birth Anniv of Bach thirteen 12L miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS894. 5.00
SINGAPORE
980 1948-52 1c black to $5 green & brown perf 14 set of 15 fine part cds used SG1/15. 7.50
981 1990-95 Presentation packs in special envelopes for following issues 1990 Definitives low 10.00

values 1993 Architectural Heritage 1994 National Service plus Corals & Reef Life Orchids
five packs (four different) 1995 Philatelic Museum 1996 Architectural Heritage and Asian
Civilsations Museum plus Malaysia 1989 and 1994 two different presentation packs.
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SINGAPORE (contd.)

982 1993-95 Orchids 3rd & 5th series miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS727 & MS797. 3.00
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE
0983 1903 12a purple/red overprint at base fine part cds used SG20. 3.50
984 1938 5r black unmounted mint SG104. 9.00
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL
985 1874-99 5/- maroon perf 15% x 15 centered high full strike of 2 in barred oval cancel SG71a. 30.00
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE RIVER COLONY
986 1905-09 Y2d yellow-green 1d scarlet & 4d scarlet & sage lightly mounted mint SG148/50. 5.50
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL
987 1900 Rustenburg %d green 1/- ochre & green and 2s 6d dull violet & green with V.R. 10.00
overprint in violet unmounted mint, believed bogus overprint as cat £13,700 SG1 & 7/8.
9088 1902 Revenue 2/- lilac & red soiled and creased smudged unclear red cancel Barefoot 91. 5.00
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND
989 1888-93 2%%d purple/blue lightly soiled fine part cds used SG4. 4.00
990 1888-93 6d purple/rose-red fine part cds used SG8. 5.00
SOUTH AFRICA
991 1982 South African Architecture 1c reddish brown to 2r deep carmine seventeen different 2.50
values (no 11c 12c 14c or 16c) all unmounted mint between SG511/27a.
992 1930-47 Official Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown lines of overprint 21mm apart 2.00

Afrikaans single stamp diagonal crease part cds used SGO18a.
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

993 1913-21 South Africa coil stamp %d green vertical coil join pair having two strikes of 9.00
Windhoek Railway oval cancels dated 15 May 1913 SGZ17.

994 1927-30 Springbok %d and Ship 1d blocks of 4 both fine cds used SG58/59. 6.00

995 1927-30 Wildebeest 1/- brown & deep blue horizontal pair mounted mint SG64. 3.00

996 1941-43 War Effort Artillery 4d orange-brown horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG118. 2.00

997 1975-90 Twenty two different commemorative sets (86 different stamps) unmounted mint 5.00

between 1975 Historic Monuments to 1990 Flora between SG274/537.
SOUTH WEST AFRICA - POSTAGE DUES

998 1927 2d black & pale violet horizontal pair left hand stamp having 'stop after 'a’ of 'Africa’ just 5.00
visible' unmounted mint SGD35 variety.
SUDAN
999 1931-37 10p brown & greenish blue perf 11% x 12% fine part cds used SG57de. 8.00
1000 1898-99 Military Telegraph 2p green & lilac-brown complete stamp unmounted mint SGT14. 8.00
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS
1001 1901 1m brown & pink very fine cds used SGO2. 8.00
1002 1951-62 Printers waste? Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple bottom left corner marginal 4.00

vertical pair on pinkish ungummed paper with frame printed double one inverted plus red SG
overprint double one inverted SGO71 varieties.

1003 1951-62 Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple printers proof on pink ungummed paper vertical 3.00
corner marginal pair printing including red S.G. double one inverted SGO71 variety.
1004 1951-62 Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple printers proof on pink ungummed paper 3.00

horizontal corner marginal pair printing including red S.G. double one inverted SGO71 variety.
SWAZILAND

1005 1964 Opening of Swaziland Railway 2%4c to 25c¢ set of 4 unmounted SG109/12. 1.00
TANZANIA
1006 1965 5c¢ to 5/- twelve mint values mostly lightly mounted SG128/39. 4.50
1007 1985 85th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother miniature sheets unmounted mint 3.00
SGMS429 both overprinted 'Caribbean Royal Visit 1985' in silver in error.
TONGA
1008 1953 1d black & red-brown to Arms of Tonga £1 set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG101/14. 27.00
1009 1953 1d black & red-brown to 5/- orange-yellow & slate-lilac mounted mint SG101/12. 12.00
1010 1994 Animal Welfare miniature sheet as SGMS1266 however stamps do not have any value 1.50
printed on them with inscription 'Sheet Value .00' bottom right corner.
TRANSJORDAN
1011 1943-46 1m red-brown plus shade 2m bluish green 3m green 4m carmine-pink plus shade 10.00

5m orange 10m red 15m blue 50m purple plus shade 90m bistre 100m blue 200m violet and
500m brown 15 stamps mounted mint between SG230/42.
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

1012 Tobago - 1885-96 %2d dull green 1d carmine 4d grey and 6d orange-brown lightly mounted
mint with light tone marks on gum of 4d and 6d SG20/23.

1013 Trinidad - 1896-1906 6d dull purple & black mounted mint SG120.

1014 1953-59 1c blue & green to $4.80 cerise set of 12 2¢ having three toned perfs visible from
front mounted mint SG267/78.

1015 1890 FREE FEE 5/- lilac manuscript used plus 1935 4c brown revenue stamp unused (no

gum) Barefoot 4 and 40.
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

1016 1965-67 MV Boissevain 2s 6d and MS Bornholm 5/- both having small piece of white paper
stuck to gum mounted mint SG82/83.
1017 1968 30th Anniv of Tristan da Cunha as a Dependency of St Helena 6d 9d 1s 6d and 2s 6d
set of 4 x 60 of each value in blocks of 12 fine used with cds's for date of issue SG117/20.
1018 1972 Flowering Plants %p to £1 marginal set of 12 unmounted mint SG158/69.
1019 1995 Seals 10p to 50p set of 4 very fine cds used SG586/89.
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
1020 1950 %d green to 2/- emerald & ultramarine 11 values lightly mounted mint SG221/31.
1021 1950 Loading Salt 5/- blue & black fine part cds used SG232.
TUVALU
1022 1985 85th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother 14 miniature sheets (seven blue

border seven gold border) each containing two stamps for Tuvalu and various different island

values $1, $1.20, $1.50, $1.75, $2, $2.10, $2.50, $3, $3.50 and $4 all unmounted mint and
unlisted even in Appendix by Stanley Gibbons.

1023 2003-10 Diana, Princess of Wales four different unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising

SGMS1092, 1248, 1366 and 1393 plus three mint (one mounted) miniature sheets inscribed
Princess Diana unlisted by Stanley Gibbons.

UGANDA
1024 1902 Y2a yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG92.
ZANZIBAR
1025 1952 5c¢ black to 10s carmine-red & black set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG339/52.
1026 1952-55 1s deep green & deep brown to 10s carmine-red & black fine used SG348/52.
1027 1957 5c orange & deep-green to 10s carmine set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG358/72.
1028 1957 1s carmine & black to 10s carmine six values fine part cds used SG367/72.
1029 1961 1s 25 slate & carmine to 20s sepia seven values lightly mounted mint SG382/88.
ZIMBABWE
1030 1985 Definitives 1c to $2 set of 16 fine part cds used SG576/90.

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

1031 Albania - 1965 Water Buffaloes 1L to 12L set of 5 unmounted mint SG882/86.

1032 Andorra (French Post Offices) - 1969 Europa 40c & 70c unmounted mint SGF214/F215.

1033 Angola - 1952-79 Twenty four mostly hand addressed covers to various countries (many to
Austria) condition a little mixed having good range of stamps affixed tied by various cds's.

1034 Angola - 2002 Lighthouses and Bouys 45k set of 6 unmounted mint SG1655/60.

1035 Brazil - 1866-98 Fifty seven used stamps having a little duplication including Newspaper and
Postage Dues displayed on Hagner condition a little mixed.

1036 Cameroun - 1971 Philatecam 71 Stamp Exhibition 250f unmounted mint SG620.

1037 Cameroun - 1980s Royal Mail unused printed postal bag label for mail between Birmingham
Z (Foreign Section) and Douala (United Republic of Cameroun).

1038 Colombia - 1950 75th Anniv of UPUminiature sheets unmounted mint SGMS728a/28b.

1039 Colombia - 1937-48 Tequendama Falls 12c blue block of 10 (5 x 2) ex Waterlow archieves
each having security hole punch unmounted mint SG489.

1040 Costa Rica - 1932-93 66 different stamps mostly in sets all unmounted mint SG cat £68.

1041 Dominican Republic - 1947 Waterfalls 1c to 75c set of ten lightly mounted mint SG549/58.

1042 Ecuador - 1973 Air Coins 5s to 50s set of 3 mounted mint plus miniature sheet unmounted
mint SG1532/MS1535.

1043 Eritrea - 2012 Two hand addressed airmail covers (one damaged) to Teaching Aids at Low

Cost (TALC) England from Asmara one with 7n State Emblem SG456 other with 4n 50 Tenth

Anniv of China-Eritrea Relations SG509 both tied by Asmara bilingual cds's.

1044 Estonia - 2006-07 My stamps self adhesives 4 k 40 Tallienn and 5k 50 Tartu mint on original

backing paper SG523 and 542.
1045 Georgia - 1921 Queen Tamara 2d dull brown imperf block of 4 unmounted mint SG25.
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

1046 Greenland - 1973-86 Sixteen illustrated printed address single stamp FDC's for various 5.00
issues with some duplication three having light tone marks.

1047 Greenland - 1995-2002 Seventeen typed address airmail covers to Manchester plus three 5.00
unaddressed plain cards with various stamps tied by nice clear cds postmarks.

1048 Guatemala - 1881 Birds 1c to 20c five values heavyish mounted mint SG21/25. 5.00

1049 Guatemala - 1964 Red Cross centenary 7c to 1g set of 6 unmounted mint SG730/35. 3.00

1050 Haiti - 1939 Port-au-Prince Athletic Stadium Fund set of 3 unmounted mint SG336/38. 10.00

1051 Haiti - 1959-66 Seventeen cancelled to order sets (78 different stamps) SG cat £19.50. 3.00

1052 Haiti - 1969 Winners of Olympic Marathon 5c¢ to 1g fifteen different values all cancelled to 3.00
order with full gum SG1136/50.

1053 Indonesia (West Irian) - 1963 Acquisition of West Irian 12s to 75s set of 6 each value in top 7.00

marginal block of 24 with selvedge on three sides SG21/26 plus President Sukarno 100
stamps 1r to 5r 100 stamps in blocks overprint Irian Barai all unmounted mint SG11/14.
1054 Israel - 1957 lllustrated printed address cover for First Flight TWA Super -G Constellation 6 2.00
September 1957 Lod to Philadelphia bearing three stamps tied by trilingual cds's. Us arrival
cancels on reverse along with return to sender cachets both sides.

1055 Israel - 1991 Death Centenary of Mozart 8s complete booklet x 19 examples all fine condition 30.00
SG catalogue £46 each SB22.

1056 Jordan - 1958 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for 10th Anniversary of Human Rights bearing 1.50
45f grey-black & carmine SG479 tied by Amman bilingual cds dated 10 December 1958.

1057 Korea South - 1962 First Anniv of 16 May Revolution 30h to 200h set of 4 each value in 20.00
block of 4 all unmounted mint SG428/30.

1058 Korea South - 1964-66 Bell of King Kyongdok 100w deep green right marginal block of 4 20.00
very lightly mounted mint SG552.

1059 Korea South - 1966 Inauguration of World Health Organisation HQ Geneva 7w and 39w 7.50
each value in block of 4 both unmounted mint SG628/29.

1060 Korea South - 1974 Musical Instruments 2 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1091. 1.00

1061 Latvia - 1929 Printers imperf proof for Third Death Anniv of Meierovics issue 25-35s blue left 7.50

marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) SG173 in issued colour and design one with slight damage to
corner all unmounted mint.

1062 Latvia - 1933 Air Charity 3-53s slate-blue & orange 7-57s sepia & slate-blue and 35-135s 35.00
olive-black & ultramarine imperf issue mounted mint SG240B/42B.
1063 Latvia - 1997-98 Four (two damaged corners) different first day of issue cards each bearing 1.50

issued stamp/stamps tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue comprising 1997
Traditional Costumes 10s SG467 800th Anniv of Riga 10s to 30s set of 4 SG479/85 plus
1998 Winter Olympics 20s SG486 and Spridisi 10s SG487.

1064 Libya - 1950-65 Six small aloum pages containing 51 different used stamps SG cat £30+. 2.00

1065 Libya - 1954 Typed address airmail cover (no backflap) to England at 60m rate bearing 1.50
International Fair 15m x 2 and 30m SG301/02 tied by Derna bilingual cds 17 March 1962.

1066 Libya - 1967 Colour postcard of Tripoli to Rome at 40m rate bearing 10m and 30m SG228 & 1.00
399 tied by date and location unclear cds cancel.

1067 Libya - 1985 Mushrooms 50dh complete se-tenant sheet of 16 unmounted mint SG1722/37 2.50

1068 Lithuania - 1934-35 Knight 10L chocolate & yellow fine part cds used SG407 plus 1930-40 2.50
32 mostly mint stamps all different values to 5L.

1069 Macau - 1884-94 Nineteen mint (some no gum as issued) and used stamps condition a little 45.00
mixed SG cat £600+.

1070 Macau - 1953 Indigenous Flowers 1a to 5p set of 10 unmounted mint SG458/67. 7.00

1071 Macau - 1953 Indigenous Flowers 1a to 5p set of 10 unmounted mint SG458/67. 8.00

1072 Macau - 1990 Year of the Horse complete 20p booklet in fine condition SB7. 1.50

1073 Mongolia - 1961 Patrice Lumumba Commemoration 30m brown and 50m purple both in 15.00
complete sheets of 50 folded twice vertically cancelled to order SG212/13.

1074 Morocco - 1956 Air 25p to 4p.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG9/12. 3.00

1075 Morocco - 1956 Imperf colour trials printers proofs for Sultan of Morocco issue 5f in purple 7.50

(issued colour indigo & blue) and 70f in chocolate brown (issued colour red-brown & sepia)
both unmounted mint SG30 & 36.

1076 Nagorno-Karabakh - 1996 Independence miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS12. 1.50
1077 Nepal - 1949 Krishna Mandir Temple Patan 16p purple lightly mounted mint SG68. 1.00
1078 Nicaragua - 1965 Ninth Scout Jamboree miniature sheet mounted mint SGMS1555a. 2.50
1079 Niger - 1970 Imperf unmounted mint colour trials in bottom marginal vertical pairs with lathe 5.00

work in selvedge comprising 100f value in vermilion or olive-green and 150f both in chocolate
(not issued colours) SG361/62.
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1080 Panama - 1939 25th Anniv of Opening of Panama Canal Air 1c red to 1b black eight different 4.50
values lightly mounted mint SG366/73.

1081 Panama - 1962-64 Freedom of Religion miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS761. 1.50

1082 Philippines - 1871-80 Nineteen different stamps all used average to fine used SG cat £195. 10.00

1083 Philippines - 1952 PANAPEX Pan Asiatic Philatelic Exhibition 6c light brown overprinted 5.00
Specimen in red small security punch hole ex printers archieves unmounted mint SG747s.

1084 Polar - 1972-89 11 covers for Arctic/Antarctic events 1972 Unaddressed long illustrated 10.00

cover from Barrow Naval Research Laboratory Alaska bearing Einstein 8c tied by Barrow
machine cancel 1989 Three identical unaddressed first day covers from Indian Scientific
Station Antartica (sic) bearing issued stamp tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue 1983
Three hand addressed illustrated covers to England commemorating Germany Polar Flights
1923 or 1933 stamps tied by pictorial Polar Flight cancels plus British Antarctic Territory (two
covers) Falkland Island Dependencies and South Georgia plain covers all having various
cachets applied with single appropriate stamp tied by different cds cancels.
1085 Romania - 1937-88 Five cards and three covers including some postal stationery seven local 5.00
use one to England bearing various stamps with range of cancels seven with 'T' marks
although no postage dues applied..

1086 San Marino - 1894 Opening of Government Palace 25¢ maroon & blue to 1L maroon & 20.00
green set of 3 heavyish mounted mint with 50c having tone spot on gum SG29/31.

1087 Slesvig - 1920 1m grey-brown 2m bright blue 5m green & 10m red fine used SG11/4. 3.00

1088 Slovenia - 1996 WWF The European Pond Turtle 13t to 70t se-tenant sheetlet of 16 3.00
containing four sets of 4 unmounted mint SG279/82.

1089 Somalia - 1953-69 Thirty five different illustrated or special unaddressed FDC's for different 18.00
issues (SG cat £135) with many complete sets, difficult to fine commercially used

1090 Somalia - 1960 Somaliland Independence Commemoration 10c, 50c and 1s 20 values all 8.50
mounted mint light gum crease on 1s 20 value SG353/55.

1091 Taiwan - 1998 Jade Carvings $5 to $26 set of 4 unmounted mint SG2520/23. 1.50

1092 Thailand - 1883-85 1 att rose-carmine lightly mounted mint SG2. 4.50

1093 Thailand - 1951-98 Range of fifty two different mostly used stamps SG cat £115+. 10.00

1094 Turkey - 1901 Newspaper Stamp 2pi orange mounted mint SGN187. 12.00

1095 Turkey - 1905-31 Duplicated used range of 172 stamps on home made album pages. 7.50

1096 Turkey - 1923 Hand addressed cover sent registered to stamp dealers Whitfield King, 8.00

Ipswich England bearing Postage & Revenue stamps on both sides (SG918, 981, A75/A77 &
A124) tied by Constantinople bilingual cds's 25 February 1923, early use of fiscal items.

1097 Turkey - 1926 10pa slate-grey to 6g scarlet 8 different values mint or used plus 25g black & 7.00
deep green and 509 black & carmine-red these mounted mint SG1021/28 & 1031/32.

1098 United Nations - 1970 New York Headquarters "Set C" envelope of 39 different unmounted 2.00
stamps for use from United Nations HQ in New York with leaflet.

1099 Uruguay - 1911 First Pan-American Postal Congress 5c¢ value as SG306 printers imperf 25.00

colour trials and proofs in issued design on ungummed paper 64 in total comprising singles,
pairs blocks of four, six, eight and twenty all displayed on five album pages in auction folder
from GPD Vessey sale 791 lot 764 believed early 1960's.
1100 Uruguay - 1911 First Pan-American Postal Congress 5c¢ value as SG306 printers imperf 40.00
colour trials and proofs in issued design on ungummed white card 142 in total comprising
singles, pairs blocks of four, six, ten, twelve and fifteen all displayed on six album pages in
auction folder from GPD Vessey sale 791 lot 765 believed early 1960's.
1101 Uruguay - 1959 National Recovery 5c + 10c green & orange 10c + 10c blue & orange plus 5.00
38c +10c brown & orange all three values in complete sheets of 50 folded once through perfs
vertically unmounted mint SG1119/1120 & 1122.

1102 World - 1890s-1960s 165 mint and used stamps plus 4 covers on album pages from many 3.00
different countries slight duplication many mint stamps stuck to pages.

1103 World - 1910s-60s 6 circulated club books priced in £ s d so prior to 1971 with range of 375+ 5.00
mint & used stamps from a number of countries (No France, GB, Germany, India or USA).

1104 World - 1910s-2019 430gm of off paper stamps from many different countries (no GB seen 20.00
and very little British Commonwealth) includes 100gm of Norway.

1105 World - 1910s-2016 one kilo of on paper stamps many different countries (no GB seen). 10.00

1106 World - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets from Honduras, Netherlands, Netherlands Antillies, 4.00

Panama and Venezeela 29 stamps in total unmounted mint.
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1107 World - 1960s circa Fourteen unopened Stanley Gibbons 6d or 1/- stamp packets containing 3.50
125 used stamps various periods comprising Austria three 6d packets of 10 Chile 1/- packet
of 5 Czechoslovakia 1/- two packets of 12 Denmark 6d packet of 10 India 6d three packets of
3 Ireland 6d packet of 10 Netherlands 1/- three packets of 10 and Pictorials 1/- packet of 7.
Packets a little worn but contents appear fine.

1108 World - 1960s circa twenty three unopened Stanley Gibbons 1/- stamp packets containing 5.00
205 used stamps various periods comprising Bhopal four packs of 5 Bulgaria two packs of 10
Pictorials three packs of 15 Pictorial Colonials five packs of 10 Rulers two 6d packs of 8
Straits Settlements five packets of 6 plus Three Continents two packs of 12. Packets a little
worn but contents appear fine.

1109 Yemen - 1939 Second Anniv of Arab Alliance 4b ultramarine & crimson and 10b ultramarine 2.00
& chestnut both top marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG21 & 23.

1110 Yemen - 1967 Royalist Civil War Issues Jordan Refugees Relief Fund 4b + 4b Kennedy and 25.00
family miniature sheet x 93 SG cat £5 used all cancelled to order SGMSR320.

1111 Yemen - 1970 Hand addressed plain cover sent airmail to Germany bearing People's 3.00

Republic of Southern Yemen overprint on 25f yellow-brown SG5a tied by Crater Aden double
ring cds 23 December 1970.

1112 Yugoslavia - 1921-36 Mostly used duplicated 89 stamps on home made album pages. 3.00
1113 Yugoslavia - 1937 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS356. 3.00
1114 Yugoslavia - 1948 Fifth Anniv of Republic 3d to 10d set of 7 unmounted mint SG595/601. 2.00
1115 Yugoslavia - 1951 lllustrated typed address cover to Scotland for Zagreb Philatelic Exhibition 2.00

bearing 6d +10d issued stamp SG684 tied by special cds for date of issue 16 June 1951.
Two 1 d brown-orange SG675 tied on reverse by Zargreb cds dated 3 July 1951.
ALBANIA

1116 1922 Views 2q orange to 2f green set of 7 mounted mint SG144/50. 3.00
1117 1922 Postage Due 4q 20qg and 50q black/red lightly mounted mint SGD141 & D143/D144. 1.50
1118 1959 First National Spartacist Games set of 4 fine used SG628/31. 2.00
1119 1963 Soviet Cosmonauts 3L to 20L top marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG763/68. 4.50
1120 1964 20th Anniv of Permet Congress 2L to 8l set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG822/24. 3.00
1121 1964 Birds OL 50 to 18L set of 8 lightly mounted mint with slight gum flaws SG832/39. 2.50
1122 1967 Trade Union Congress 259 & 1L 75 unmounted mint SG1111/12. 1.50
1123 1974 Centenary of UPU 85 & 1L 20 both unmounted mint SG1690/91. 1.50
AUSTRIA
1124 1908-13 60th Anniv of Emperor's Accession 1h black to 35h slate set of 11 (papers 15.00

unchecked) between SG189A/199B plus 50h deep green to10k deep brown, blue & ochre
SG200/06 all fine mostly cds used.

1125 1908-50s Duplicated range of 475+ mostly mint stamps including newspaper stamps and 15.00
postage dues displayed on stockcards SG cat £200+.

1126 1919-21 2k black & vermilion to 50k deep violet/yellow set of 9 fine cds used SG356/64. 2.00

1127 1923 Artists Charity Fund set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG554/62. 9.00

1128 1926 Child Welfare 40g + 10g brown fine part cds used SG641. 1.50

1129 1930 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG660/65. 12.00

1130 1934-36 3s orange creased and slightly rounded corners fine part cds used SG736. 3.50

1131 1934-36 5s brown-black fine part cds used SG737. 47.00

1132 1945-47 1s brown to 5s brown-lake cylinder printing set of 4 unmounted mint SG952B/55B. 12.00

1133 1946 Anti-Fascist Exhibition 5g + 3g sepia to 2s +2s red set of 8 fine used SG977/84. 2.50

1134 1947 Vienna Fair Fund set of 8 mounted mint SG1009/1016. 1.50

1135 1947 National Art Exhibition 3g + 2g brown to 60g + 20g blue set of 10 fine used SG1024/33. 2.50

1136 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 40g green 60g brown-lake and 1s deep blue set of 3 unmounted 2.00
mint having odd light tone marks on gum around perfs SG1175/77.

1137 1960s-70s Ninety five pieces cut from covers bearing various stamps showing good range of 7.50
slogan (many illustrated) postmarks.

1138 2018 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Styrian Hot 690c stamp printed on fabric 5.00
SG3533 tied by location unclear cds dated 2018.

BELGIUM

1139 1891-1961 Thirty four postal stationery cards used to Jumet plus five covers to Scotland 10.00
condition mainly fine with good range of cancels seen.

1140 1905-08 35c¢ brown-purple '‘Bandalette’ attached mounted mint with gum creases SG102. 2.00
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1141 1911 Large illustrated printed album page (some creasing and tears around edges) in French 3.00
for 15th Death Anniversary of Mr D Groof (Belgian aviator) who died during a flight in London
1873. Reproduction of sepia illustration from newspaper (some tears and damage not
apparent when flat) of D Groofs experimental flight. Imprimerie J Henin Farciennes
Telephome 38.23.83 rubber stamped on reverse.

1142 1912-14 Albert | Large Head without designer's name imperf colour trials for 25c value in 10.00
green (light stain), orange, purple & red bottom left corner marginal horizontal pairs plus blue
and emerald in top left corner marginal horizontal pairs (six pairs in total) all on ungummed
paper SG150 colour trials.

1143 1913 2f 50 black on light grey complete booklet with wax paper interleaving containing five 50.00
panes of ten Lion 5c green, first pane separated from selvedge in booklet rest fine and
attached. Scarce and rarely seen complete booklet SB11.

1144 1916 Black & white unstamped postcard showing bomb damage to Church in Ypres sent to 2.50
London having Belgian and French military cachets applied dated April 1916.

1145 1919-20 Tin Hats 2c olive 5¢ green 15c slate-violet 20c sepia and 35c yellow-brown all five 1.50
values mounted mint SG238/39 241/42 and 244.

1146 1919-20 Tin Hat 40c vermilion small thin mounted mint SG245. 2.00

1147 1919-20 Tin Hat 10f claret mounted mint SG250. 50.00

1148 1929 10f sepia lightly mounted mint SG501. 2.00

1149 1934 Anti-tuberculosis Fund 10c + 5c grey to 1f + 25c carmine five different values lightly 1.50
mounted mint with dryish gum SG670/74.

1150 1935 Death of Queen Astrid 70c + 5c¢ black block of 4 plus 10c + 5c olive-green to 2f 45 + 3.00
55c violet set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG713/720.

1151 1940 Winter Relief Fund miniature sheet unmounted mint couple light gum bends SGMS910. 1.50

1152 1958 UN Commemoration 50c to 20f set of 16 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint with 4.00
50c value partially stuck to piece of card SG1642/57.

1153 1960 Parachuting set of six minor gum flaw on top value unmounted mint SG1726/31. 3.50

1154 1966 Antarctic Expeditions set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1991/93. 1.50

BULGARIA

1155 1879 10c black & deep green rounded top left corner fine part cds used SG4. 40.00

1156 1879 1f black & red fine part cds used SGS8. 10.00

1157 1881 5st black & yellow fine part cds used SG11. 2.00

1158 1881 10st black & deep green fine part cds used having additional large six point star cancel 6.00
having two small collectors mark on reverse SG14.

1159 1881 15st deep carmine & green centred right fine part cds used SG16. 6.00

1160 1889-1929 One hundred and six mostly used stamps with slight duplication condition mostly 4.50
fine displayed on ten album pages.

1161 1970 Flowering Cacti 1st two complete folded sheets of 25 both cancelled to order with Sofia 1.50
cds's having full gum SG1986.

1162 1983 90th Anniversary of Bulgarian Philatelic Federation 50L imperf miniature sheet having 1.50

number 03812 printed in selvedge plus 50ct value lined through with two black bars
unmounted mint believed to be from limited printing of 5,000 SGMS3114 variety.
CAMBODIA

1163 1970 World Telecommunications Day 4r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG264. 2.00

1164 1970 Opening of New UPU Headquarters 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG267. 2.00

1165 1970 Aquatic Plants 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG270. 2.00

1166 1970 25th Anniv of United Nations 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG276. 1.00

1167 1970 International Education Year 1r blue x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG279. 1.00

1168 1971 Racial Equality Year 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG288. 2.00

1169 1971 Wild Flowers 2r Indian Coral Bean and 3r Orchid Tree x 100 of each unmounted mint in 5.00
4 blocks of 25 SG298/99.

1170 1972 Second Anniversary of Republic 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG350. 1.00

1171 1973 Air Garuda 3r red x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG358. 1.50

CHINA

1172 Shanghai - 1866 Dragon 6ca red-brown four huge margins unused believed forgery SG18. 5.00

1173 Shanghai - 1866 Dragon 16ca scarlet usual four close margins diagonal pressed crease 75.00
bottom left corner unused (no gum) as issued SG22.

1174 1910s-90s Small mostly used collection of 317 stamps with some duplication and many 15.00

overprints and surcharges plus 1986 120th Birth Anniv of Dr Sun Yat-sen miniature sheet
unmounted mint light creases SGMS3470. Includes 30 used Hong Kong QElII.
1175 1959 Tenth Anniv of People's Republic 20f deep carmine fine part cds used SG1861. 9.00
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1176 1990 Mount Hengshan Hunan Province presentation folder containing 8f to 50f set of 4 1.00
SG3706/09 tied by pictorial cds's for date of issue.

CUBA
1177 1942 American Democracy 1c green to 13c red set of 5 each value in cross gutter marginal 2.00
block of 4 mint (no gum) as issued SG451/55.
1178 1944-48 Cross gutter marginal mint blocks of 16 (4 blocks of 4) all stuck to album page (may 7.00
lift with careful handling) SG cat for mint £220+ SG479/480 482/89 494/95 and 503.
1179 1961 15th Anniv of UNO 2c to 12c set of 4 unmounted mint SG979/80 & 982/83. 1.50
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
1180 1950 lllustrated unaddressed first day cover for Philatelic Exhibition bearing 1k 50 to 5k 5.00

se-tenant block of 4 stamps issued for Exhibition. Not listed by SG as not made available to
public only available to subscribers to the inland new issue service or members of
Czechoslovak Philatelic Societes tied by pictorial handstamp dated 21 October 1950. Refer
note under SGM608a.
1181 1960-61 Twenty nine mostly hand addressed cards and covers (including first day covers 5.00
with some duplication) to same address in London bearing various stamps tied by range of
cancels condition mainly good odd fault.

1182 1962-64 Eight illustrated first day covers (four hand addressed to Sarawak rest unaddressed) 1.00
for different issues tied by cds cancels all lightly soiled.
DENMARK
1183 1875-1903 1606 brown & bluish-grey 2006 grey & rose centered right & high plus 506 4.00

brown-purple & brown centered right rounded bottom right corner all three having part
concentric circle cancels SG70, 72 & 76.

1184 1913-28 King Christian X Nineteen different stamps between 206 deep blue and 706 green & 5.00
brown most part cds used rest part wavy line cancels SG142/48 150/57 & 160a/63.

1185 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 1006 green to 206 brown eleven different values missing 12.00
head to left 156 mauve fine used SG218A/221A & 223A & 218B/23B.

1186 1935 Centenary of Hans Christian Andersen's Fairy Tales 56 to 306 set of 6 plus 1936 400th 2.00
Anniv of Reforemation 56 to 300 set of 5 all fine used most part cds SG292/302

1187 1964 lllustrated United Steamship Company rubber stamped address cover to England 2.00

posted on board M.V. England on her Maiden Voyage Esbjerg to Harwich having 156 stamp
tied by Paquebot London cds 12 June 1964 with cachet for MV England 11 March.
ERITREA

1188 1893 H&G2 10c brown-red on cream postal card pencil addess to Massawa (no message) 2.50
having fine strike of Adi Ugri cds dated 15 April 1897.

1189 1925 Hand addressed cover to Denmark (unusual destination) at 1L rate bearing 50c violet x 5.00
2 SG44 tied by Adi Ugri cds dated 10 February 1925 with additional strike alongside.

1190 1930s circa Three different deckled edge black and white postcards each with typed details 4.00

on reverse regarding pictures comprising Asmara-Gondar Road on the border of Adi Quala
towards Adua, Asmara-Addis Abeba Road : works on the Termaber plus Asmara Tessenei
Road: Bridge on the Anseba River all in fine condition.

ETHIOPIA
1191 1896-1953 174 mint and used stamps on home made album pages SG cat £40+. 10.00
1192 1917 Coronation of Empress Zauditu overprint on %2g rose horizontal strip of 4 fine part Addis 8.00
Abeba cds used SG162.
1193 1925-28 Y29 on Rhinoceros 8g black & olive surcharge double unmounted mint SG208d. 10.00
1194 1925-28 1g surcharge on Ostriches 12g grey & purple top right marginal corner block of 13 10.00

(vertical row of three and two vertical rows of five) all showing surcharge shifted 5mm up with
part in top perfs and original value showing. Perf separation between rows 2 and 3 and one
light circular tone mark in side selvedge SG208 varieties.
1195 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane 1m black & deep carmine blue overprint complete sheet of 75 50.00
comprising 3 panes of 25 with vertical gutter margins unmounted mint with slightly aged off
white gum and light soiling/creases around edges of sheet.SG241.

1196 1930s Black & white unused postcard showing view of Churchill Road Addis Ababa. 4.00
1197 1930s Black & white unused post card showing car on road bin Addis Abeba. 4.00
1198 1942-61 Fifty one different unmounted mint stamps laid out on two Hagners SG cat £300+. 15.00
1199 1947 lllustrated airmail hand addressed cover (light staining and closed tear at right) for 15.00

Second Death Anniv of President Roosevelt to USA bearing Air $1 and $2 SG363/64 tied by
Addis Ababa bilingual cds dated 23 May 1947 - date of issue.
1200 1947 Second Death Anniv Roosevelt $2 deep blue & carmine fine part cds used SG364. 5.00
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1201 1953 Hand addressed plain cover to USA bearing 60th Birthday of Emperor Haile Selassie 2.00
25c ultramarine SG431 tied by Addis Ababa bilingual cds dated 9 March 1953. Sender cachet
plus 22 May 1953 rubber stamped on reverse.

1202 1954 Typed addressed airmail cover to Germany at 60c rate with 60th Birthday of Haile 1.50
Selassie 30c violet x 2 SG432 tied by location unclear cds dated 8 February 1954.
1203 1966 20th Anniv of UNESCO 15c and 60c plus WHO Headquarters 5c¢ and 40c each value in 3.50

bottom right corner marginal block of 4 having single central strike of bilingual Addis Abeba
cds for date of issue SG654/57.
1204 1967 International Tourist Year 15c¢ to 50c set of 4 in bottom marginal blocks of 4 two stamps 10.00
with bilingual registered A.A cds for date of issue with other two having part triangle shaped
doubled framed bilingual cancel SG681/84.

1205 1969 Ancient Ethiopian Crosses 5c¢ to 60c set of 4 in top right corner marginal blocks of four 4.00
having single central strike of registered A.A. cds for date of issue SG737/40.

1206 1969 25th Anniv of UN 10c to 60c set in corner blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG734/36. 2.00

1207 1969-70 Two hand addressed incoming covers (one damaged other faded) sent airmail from 2.50

Italy having 50l or 100l stamps tied by Vallecrosia Imperia cds dated 21 January 1969 or
Roma Ferrovia Ordinarie machine cancel dated 20 October 1970. Both with 'To Pay Pagare'
cachets applied one with 10c violet postage due SGD419 added other with 20c yellow-brown
postage due SGD420 added both tied by Assab bilingual cds's.

1208 1971 25th Anniv of UNICEF 5c¢ to 50c set of 5 each value 5in top left corner marginal block of 5.00
4 unmounted mint SG797/801.

1209 1972 Architecture of Ethiopian Provinces 5c to 80c set of 5 each in bottom left corner 5.00
marginal plate blocks of 4 having single central strike of Addis Ababa FDI cds SG815/19.

1210 1973 Typed address typed letter to Addis Ababa re events taking place April/May including 2.50

car rally with details of vehicles bearing 80th Birthday 5¢c SG820 tied by Adis Ababa cds dated
26 April 1973 with large purple bilingual World Food Program illustrated cachet applied.

1211 1975 Opening of National Postal Museum 10c to 70c set of 4 each in bottom left corner 4.00
marginal blocks of 4 having single central strike of Addis Ababa FDI cds SG934/37.

1212 1975 Traditional Hairstyles 5c to 60c set of 7 each in bottom right corner marginal imprint 6.00
blocks of 4 having single central strike of Addis Ababa FDI cds SG946/52.

1213 1978-79 Ethiopian Postal Service presentation folders 1978 Call of the Motherland and 1979 4.00
Wicker Work having mint stamps as issued affixed to folder SG1069/73 & 1141/45.

1214 1979 Trees 5c¢ to 90c set of 5 each in bottom right corner marginal imprint blocks of 4 having 5.00
single central strike of Addis Ababa FDI cds SG1116/20.

1215 1981-82 Sixteen airmail covers typed address all sent registered to Grindlays Bank London 3.00
from Commercial Bank of Ethiopia each having 1b.55 or 1b.85 meter mark applied.

1216 1999-2003 Two illustrated unaddressed first day covers for 1999 National Parks issue and 4.00

2003 Endemic & Near Endemic Flowers of Ethiopia issue each bearing set of 4 stamps tied
by Addis Ababa First Day of Issue cds's.

FINLAND
1217 1875-1919 Thirty four different used (most cds) stamps on a two stockcards SG cat £290. 20.00
1218 1891 50k green & purple fine part cds used SG142. 9.00
1219 1956 Hand addressed cover (vertical fold at left away from stamps) sent airmail to London at 2.00

42m rate bearing Red Cross 10m +2m two different SG543 & 547 10m green horizontal pair
SG550 and 2m green SG526 all tied by Helsinki Helingfors cds's dated 15 September 1956.

1220 1998 World Dog Show complete 22m 40 booklet in fine condition SB59. 1.50
FRANCE
1221 1839-42 Two slightly tatty unfranked wrappers used within France having black or blue Paris 1.50
cds's dated 24 March 1839 or 6 June 1842.
1222 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c deep blue four close to clear margins tied to small piece by 2169 in 12.00
centre dotted cancel SG11.
1223 1852 Pichnot unadopted imperf essays for 25¢ value showing bust and inscription Louis 12.00

Napoleon Bonaparte in blue, red and brown (right marginal reversed printing) all having moire
pattern overprint on ungummed paper.

1224 1853-61 Excise book containing Napoleon Head 20c blue imperf 1089 majority 4 margins 50.00
with much interest for shades and cancels between SG51/62a.
1225 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c bright blue (bluish) 4 large margins '12' in dotted cancel plus 5.00

1862 20c blue horizontal pair on piece tied by 4078 in dotted diamond cancels SG93. Lot
includes Ceres Head 40c orange (shades) SG140/42 all tied by dotted star cancels.

1226 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c orange x 5 inc pair on piece plus 80c carmine x 3 having mixed 15.00
margins all having straight line Estrangero Barcelona handstamp between SG64/69.
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1227 1853-62 Napoleon Head 40c orange unchecked for shades or papers five imperf plus 15.00
thirteen perf condition a little mixed all on piece tied by numbers in dotted grid cancels or 723
barred oval cancels between SG64/66 and 96/97.

1228 1855 Lightly soiled and a little tatty cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c 1.00
orange/cream SG64 3 large margins, along frame line on 4th tied by long dotted cancel. Paris
London and PD marks on front with Paris Calais and Wheatley cds's on reverse.

1229 1855-59 Two wrappers a cover to India (backflap missing) plus a commercial entire all a little 7.50
soiled bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange (two with two applied to make 80c rate) one 3
margins rest 4 margins SG64/65 tied by numbers in dotted grid cancels all with additional
arrival and transit cancels applied.

1230 1859 Postage Due 10c black cut square into on two side fine cds used SGD87. 4.00

1231 1862 Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/greenish centered right and high having straight edge at 2.50
base with thin fine part dotted grid cancel used SG87.

1232 1862-70 Napoleon Head 10c bistre x 3 20c blue x 25 and 30c brown perforated issue on two 8.00
pages from small club book all used showing printing varieties SG91 93 & 116.

1233 1862-70 Vessey Ltd Sale 715 lot 269 (pre 1970) containing Napoleon Head 2c brown 30.00
(shades) perf 14 x 13% seven mint and eleven used on an album page between SG104/06.

1234 1863 Hand addressed cover to Grenoble bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre tied by 1239 2.00

small numbers in dotted cancel having Crolles D'lsere cds dated 27 June 1863 on front and
Grenoble cds dated 29 June 1863 on reverse.
1235 1867 Hand addressed yellow cover opened at base to Louisiana USA having slight damage 5.00
at right bearing Napoleon Head 80c rose SG98 tied by 8456 in dotted diamond cancel having
Roanne cds dated 20 July 1867 alongside. Usual red framed PD mark applied on front along
with red N York AM Pkt Paid single circle mark dated 4 August and small unclear red '9"
mark. Paris and unclear cds dated 21 July on reverse.

1236 1870-71 Ceres Head 40c orange two used examples both 898 in dotted diamond cancels 20.00
one also has C.L.h.P.M. et cis a Charieville three line typed imprint on reverse SG177.
1237 1870-71 Ceres Head 10c bistre or 10c yellow bistre ninety six used examples displayed on 80.00

six faced album pages. Includes ten identified as 'paper’ varieties twenty having printing flaws
four pairs and many identified mainly Paris postmarks SG135/136.

1238 1870-71 Ceres Head 30c brown x 9 used examples two 4 margins and six 3 margins 20.00
displayed on an album page SG175
1239 1871 Lightly soiled commercial entire Tarbes to Bone Algeria at 40c rate having mixed 5.00

franking Napoleon Head 5c yellow-green and 10c bistre SG89/91 plus Ceres Head 25c pale
blue SG198 tied by number in diamond dotted cancels with Tarbes cds 29 September 1871
alongside (Ceres Head 25c date of issue 5 September 1871 so early use). Bordeaux A
Toulouse cds and Bone Algeria cds 30 September and 1 October on reverse.
1240 1871-75 Two covers and one entire each bearling 30c brown (two Ceres Head SG206 one 10.00
Napoleon Head SG116) two with star shaped dotted cancels having cds cancels alongside.
One stamp tone around perfs.

1241 1871-76 Ceres Head 10c bistre/rose eight used examples written up on black faced album 10.00
page two with identified printing varieties and one with part red 'book post' cancel SG194.
1242 1871-76 Ceres Head 15c bistre (shades) eleven used examples written up on black faced 7.50

album page four with identified printing varieties three with identified lozenge cancela and two
with scalloped cds's SG195/97.

1243 1871-76 Ceres Head 30c brown (shades) nine used examples written up on black faced 7.50
album page five with identified printing varieties SG205/07.
1244 1871-76 Ceres Head 80c bright or dull carmine eighteen used examples written up on black 25.00

faced album page five identified printing varieties one has advertisement on reverse
horizontal strip of three 5118 (Yokohoma) dotted cancel with other cancellation interest
SG208/09.
1245 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish or 1¢ bronze-green/greenish three 25.00
mounted mint (one diagonal crease) four unused (no gum) and thirty three used examples
many with light tone on perfs displayed on three faced album pages. Includes seven with
broken frame flaws two pairs and two with red postmarks SG185/86.
1246 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream two 40.00
mounted mint and forty used examples displayed on three faced album pages. Includes six
with broken frame flaws three pairs and two with red postmarks SG187/88.
1247 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 4c grey one mounted mint and forty five used examples 45.00
displayed on three faced album pages. Includes one with broken frame flaw five pairs a
horizontal strip of four and four with red postmarks SG189.
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1248 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 5c green/blue 5c pale green/greenish or 5¢c deep 35.00
green/greenish 1 mounted mint and 61 used examples displayed on 4 faced album pages.
Includes 1 with broken frame flaw 2 pairs a horizontal strip of 3 1 with part Trebizond and 1
with part Yokohama cds's 4 with red postmarks. 5 identified as 'paper’ varieties SG191/93.

1249 1871-76 Ceres Head 10c bistre/rose thin or thick figures of value 3 mounted mint (one some 60.00
gum loss) and 205 used examples displayed on 13 faced album pages. Includes 9 identified
as 'paper’ varieties 16 identified as having printing flaws 9 ididentified as blurred/defective
impressions one pair plus 23 with red postmarks SG194 or 203.

1250 1871-76 Ceres Head 15c bistre 15c¢ yellow-bistre or 15¢c orange-bistre Thin or thick figures of 70.00
value 2 mounted mint and 324 used (16 on piece) examples displayed on 17 faced album
pages. Includes many identified postmarks plus 12 identified as 'paper’ varieties 27 identfied
as having printing flaws 24 identified as blurred/defective impressions 26 pairs and 9 with red
postmarks SG195/97 or 204.

1251 1873-76 Official postcards Sinais type 2 France and Algeria (one with preprinted back for a 4.00
libary) all addressed to Paris each bearing Ceres Head 15¢ SG196 tied by numbers in dotted
grid cancels with Paris arrival and other transit marks applied.

1252 1873-78 Official postcards Sinais types 5, 7, 14, 16 France and Algeria all addressed to Paris 4.00
bearing Ceres Head or Napoleon Head stamps tied numbers in dotted grid cancels with Paris
arrival and other transit marks applied.

1253 1875 Black on white thick board 11cm x 11cm imperf printers unadopted design for postage 25.00
stamp showing allegoric female in toga on throne holding horn of plenty for 25c value having
light soiling both sides plus EFH Harpenden in black ink on reverse along with some pencil
notations and signature.

1254 1876-81 Official postcards Sinais type 19 France and Algeria (two with preprinted back) all 3.00
addressed to Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 10c black 10c green or 15c grey tied by cds
cancels with Paris arrival and other transit marks applied.

1255 1881 Postage Due 1c black block of 9 unmounted mint bottom three light crease SGD279. 6.50

1256 1881-92 Postage Due 10c black 15c¢ black and 30c black usual centring used SGD284/D287. 4.00

1257 1881-1965 Postage Dues three mint 1881-92 1c black and one hundred and sixty two various 15.00
values to 20f used stamps displayed on album pages.

1258 1889 lllustrated undivided back postcard showing Eiffel Tower addressed to England bearing 5.00

Peace & Commerce 5c bluish green SG229 tied by Paris Exposition cds dated 14 October
1889 having additional purple cds De La Tower Eiffel Sommet.

1259 1889 Hand addressed cover (central vertical crease) used within Paris bearing Ceres Head 10.00
20c black/yellowish (paper coloured on surface only) 4 nice even margins SG6 tied by Paris
35 Rue Cambon double ring cds 18 June 1889 very late use 40 years after date of issue.

1260 1897 Hand addressed mourning cover (Light soiling and few light tone marks) to London with 2.50
pencil endorsement " Posted when crossing the line mid ocean" bearing Peace & Commerce
25c black/pale rose SG267 tied by Ligne Paq Fr No 6 cds dated 6 June 1897.

1261 1898-1906 Album page containing 'Blanc' type x 12 1c 2c¢ 3¢ & 5¢ mint rest used 'Mouchon' 15.00
type x 18 10c 25c¢ & 30c mint rest used and 'Oliver Merson' type 40c 45c 50c & 1f all used
(priced in Sterling pre 1971) between SG288/306.

1262 1898-1931 Range of forty five postal items mostly postcards with a few postal stationery or 20.00
correspondence cards mainly used to England or within France having various stamps
applied (some on front) tied by range of cancels including 38 with scalloped edge cancels
(two cards have stamps removed) condition generally fine.

1263 1900 Hand addressed lightly soiled and slightly damage cover sent registered to India at 1f 4.00
rate bearing Peace & Commerce 50c carmine SG273 tied by individual strikes of Paris
Exposition Alma cds dated 6 September 1900. On reverse is date unclear Sea Post Office
cds along with two Indian transit cds's.

1264 1900 Flimsy lightly soiled colour undivided back postcard for Paris Exposition sent to England 3.00
with Paris Depart cds dated 10 December 1900 applied, small 'T" in triangle Tax mark applied
but lined through in blue crayon probably due to evidence of stamp beaing applied to front at
time of posting but missing during journey through postal system.

1265 1900s-20s Eighteen black and white plus eleven colour different unused postcards all 8.00
showing images of Napoleon at various stages of his life including some on the battlefield.
1266 1900 Universal Exhibition Paris 1900 19 different post cards (5 colour - 3 used rest black & 5.00

white - 7 used) some light soiling plus unused colour postcard having two large purple
Skegness dealers advertising cachets applied in 1971.

1267 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c¢ deep green bottom right corner dated copy showing 13.10.25 in 6.00
selvedge mounted mint slight perf separation at side SG295.
1268 1903 Sower 25c¢ blue off center mounted mint tiny piece of paper stuck to gum SG319. 6.00
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1269 1903 Sower 25c blue off center part gum missing top right corner mounted mint SG319. 7.00
1270 1903-39 Two album pages containing range of Sowers x 60 various printings mostly used 7.00
with 1914 Red Cross 10c + 5¢ SG352 and 1925-32 80c vermilion SG424 both mounted mint

and 1932-39 Peace x 10 1f 25 & 1f 50 mint rest used between SG314/428a & SG511/15.
1271 1904 Colour advertising postcard for messrs Ozouf showing delights of Marseille addressed 2.00
to Reims bearing 'Blanc’ type' 1c grey tied by Noyon cds dated 14 April 1904. Unframed
'Retour A L'Envoyeur 3103' and framed 'Refuse’ cachets applied along with 28c postage due
charge with 1c black x 3 10c brown and 15c green SGD279 & D298/D299 tied by date
unclear Reims cds and manuscript cancels.

1272 1906 Colour postcard of Colonial Exhibition Marseille used to Lyon bearing Sower 10c red 1.50
tied by six sided Colonial Exhibition cancel dated 14 September 1906.
1273 1907 One colour and eight black & white different postcards for the International Maritime 10.00

Exhibition Bordeaux six are unused and three are postally used with stamps affixed to front of
card all displayed on faced album pages.
1274 1907 Sower 10c red postal stationery envelope hand addressed to Paris uprated with 'Blanc' 4.00
type 3c lake-red and 4c¢ brown SG291/92 plus Sower 5c green & 10c red SG331/33 (light
tone marks around edges) tied by French Philatelic Exhibition Paris cds's 8 June 1907.
1275 1907 Black & white undivided back maritime mail postcard two locals in front of Giant 5.00
Bamboo trees sent to Loiret having 'Blanc' type 5c yellow-green SG293 tied to front by Ligne
N Paqg Fr No 5 eight sided cancel dated 2 April 1907 with same cancel on reverse along with
Loiret arrival cds dated 19 April 1904.

1276 1910 Black & white post card view of Gisore sent to England bearing Sower 5c¢ green tied by 2.50
Gisors scalloped edge cancel dated 23 September 1910.

1277 1914 Black & white postcard of view of Shunting Yard Montdidier showing trains and track 3.00
having long maessage on whole of reverse not postally used.

1278 1914-16 3 colour and 16 black & white different unstamped (8 have postal markings) lightly 10.00
soiled postcards used to same address in Bone Algeria most showing war damage in France.

1279 1915 Five (two registered) hand addressed unstamped covers (some a little tatty) all 3.00

endorsed "SM" addressed to Minister of War Archives Bureaux having Tresor Et Postes
different number cds cancels applied between 4 March and 27 April 1915 four with military
purple pictorial handstamp bottom left corner applied over officers details.
1280 1917 Hand addressed cover to England having fine strike of Convois Auto S.S.A.4 Le Lieut 2.00
Commandant pictorial cachet (Motor transport unit) applied bottom left corner bearing Sower
25c blue tied by Arches Vossges cds dated 28 February 1917.
1281 1917-19 War Orphans Fund twenty two separate black on white imperf (varying margins from 125.00
large to huge) printers proofs most in issued designs on thin white ungummed paper for
values between 2c + 3c to 1f + 1f including some with values not shown or 'blacked out',
includes five pairs and a strip of 3 with one pencil signed. Very scarce, maybe unique, ex
2001 Sandafayre auction 555 lot 6066 cost £684 SG370/76.
1282 1919 Printed address cover to Yverdon Switzerland sent registered from Congress De La 7.50
Paix St Germain En Laye (red & black label affixed) bearing 'Blanc' type 1c grey 2c claret &
3c orange-red plus Sower 5c¢ green 10c red & 30c orange (SG288/90 & 331, 333 & 343) tied
by four strikes of St Germain En Laye Congress De La Paix single ring cds dated 10
September 1919. Superb Yverdon (Lettres) arrival cds dated 12 September on reverse.

1283 1920-26 'Oliver Merson' type 2f orange & blue-green gum creases unmounted mint SG387. 4.00
1284 1920-50 Eight plain covers (one unaddressed and one typed address) bearing range of 4.00
stamps all tied by handstamps including 1920 Versailles and 1937 Paris Congress cds's plus

1943-50 various philatelic Exhibitions, these pictorial handstamps.
1285 1921 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 'Blanc' type 1c grey twenty on front and 7.50
fifteen on reverse (few damaged) all tied by Cambrai Nord single ring cds's dated 27 June
1921. On reverse is a block of 15 (5 x 3) 1c grey Ouvrieres & Retraites Paysannes (Women
Workers and Peasent Retirees) stamps tied by same cds cancels.
1286 1925 Printed firms cover typed address to Switzerland sent registered from Paris bearing 4.00
Olympic Games 10c x 4 (1 damaged) plus 75c x 2 SG406 & 411 tied by Paris cds dated 6
June 1925 having Swiss arrival cds dated 7 June on reverse. SG lists date of issue for these
values as June 1925 with vendor stating the date of issue was 15 June 1925.

1287 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 20f magenta & green (nice fresh colours) mounted mint in small 25.00
folder from GPD Vessey circa 1960s auction 769 lot 368 SG432.

1288 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 20f magenta & green lightly mounted mint SG432. 22.00

1289 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 5f deep mauve & carmine unmounted mint SG430. 4.00

1290 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 10f sage-green & red unmounted mint SG431. 15.00
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1291 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown 1f + 25f carmine and 5f + 1f blue & black alll 20.00
three unmounted mint SG451/53.

1292 1927 Plain cover pencil London address bearing Visit of American Legion 90c red & 1f 50 dull 4.00
blue SG458/459 tied by Bourget Aviation Seine single ring cds for date of issue.

1293 1927-31 Postage Due 1f deep bluish green mounted some gum flaws SGD459. 3.50

1294 1927-35 Collection of 500+ mint and mostly used stamps with much duplication displayed on 35.00
album pages with a few cards and covers SG cat £700+.

1295 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint couple small gum thins SG463. 12.00

1296 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue fine part cds used SG463. 20.00

1297 1929-30s Small group of highly duplicated used stamps mainly consisting of just three 7.00

stamps comprising 2f SG471 x 75 5f SG473 x 57 and 10f SG600 x 31 (SG cat £244) with few
others noted inc SG483 x 2, 170 stamps in total.

1298 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type | lightly mounted mint having light 7.00
brown stain on part of gum SG474.

1299 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20c deep red-brown perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG475b. 40.00

1300 1929-33 Pont Du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13% fine part cds used SG475. 3.00

1301 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 block of 4 fine cds used SG475b. 10.00

1302 1930 Sinking Fund "Le Sourire de Reims" 1f + 3f 50 reddish purple mounted mint SG480. 10.00

1303 1930 Sinking Fund "Le Sourire de Reims" 1f + 3f 50 reddish purple lightly mounted mint 10.00
printed on toned paper different to previous lot SG480.

1304 1930 Sinking Fund 40c + 10c cerise and 50c + 25c¢ sepia both mounted mint having about 4.00
50% gum loss SG485/86.

1305 1930-31 International Colonial Exhibition Paris 15c slate-black to 1f 50 blue set of 5 lightly 7.00
mounted mint SG488/92.

1306 1931 Colour illustrated postcard number 2239 for Philatelic Exposition Ville de Lyon 2-3 May 5.00

1931 bearing 'Blanc' type 10c lilac SG413a and War Orphans Fund surcharge +5c¢ on 15c +
10c grey green SG390 applied both sides two of each all tied by Bron aero Part Rhone cds's
dated 3 May 1931 same cds ties two different labels for event also tied by red diamond shape
cachet dated 3 May 1931 with red Exposition cds 2 May 1931 also applied.
1307 1931 Sinking Fund 'French Provinces' 1f 50 + 3f 50 green very fine part cds used SG493. 30.00
1308 1932-39 Imperf faced printers die proofs for Peace issue comprising 55c violet, 60c bistre 25.00
&65c ultramarine on one sheet 80c orange 90c bright green 90c ultramarine 1f
carmine-pink1f 25 carmine and 1f 40 mauve each in issued design and colours on white
shiny paper SG508d/509a, 510a, 511a/11b, 512a and 513a/13b.
1309 1933 lllustrated official unaddressed postcard for Regional Philatelique Exhibition 2.00
Niederbronn Les Bains 14 to 16 July 1933 bearing 20c Sower tied by Niederbronn Les Bains
Bas Rhine cds dated 16 July 1933 with purple circular cachet for Exhibition alongside.
1310 1934 Cartiers Discovery of Canada 75¢c mauve & 1f 50 blue lightly mounted mint SG521/22. 9.00
1311 1934 Unaddressed plain cover bearing Sower 10c blue x 2 plus Peace 30c green tied by two 2.00
strikes of Toulons/ Mer Var single ring cds dated 4 February 1934 having large blue label
affixed top left corner for Toulon Philatelic Exhibition 4 February 1934 tied by Toulon
Exposition Philatelique black square cancel dated 4 February 1934 with red oval Club
Philateligue Toulonnais undated cachet underneath.
1312 1934 25th Anniv of Bleriot's Channel Flight 2f 25 violet mounted mint SG523. 2.00
1313 1935 Imperf faced printers sunken die proof on cream soft paper for Tercentenary of 9.00
Founding of French Acadamy by Cardinal Richelieu 1f 50 bright carmine in issued design and
value Y&T305 SG530 proof.

1314 1935 Founding of French Academy by Richelieu 1f 50 carmine mounted mint SG530. 2.00

1315 1935 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund Symbolic of Art 50c + 2f red fine used SG533. 5.50

1316 1935 St Trophime 3f 50 chocolate x 9 fine used examples SG527. 6.00

1317 1935-2011 Range of mostly commemoratives all used comprising 251 blocks of 4 for various 25.00
issues having cds cancels mainly 1960s-80s.

1318 1936 150th Flight between France and South America 1f 50 blue and 10f myrtle-green both 22.00
fine part cds used 10f with a little paper adhesion on reverse SG553/54.

1319 1936 Imperf printers sunken die proofs for Jaures Commemoration 40c red-brown faced on 18.00

soft cream paper 1f 50 ultramarine on white hard paper both issued designs and values
Y&T318/19 SG551/52 proofs.

1320 1936 150th Death Anniversary of Pilatre de Rozier 75¢ greenish blue mounted SG546. 2.00
1321 1936 Paris International Exhibition 20c to 1f 50 set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG555/560. 5.50
1322 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 20c + 10c brown-lake to 1f 50 + 50c ultramarine 3.00

set of four mounted mint SG563/66.
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1323 1936 Black and white postcard no message small rubber stamped Postal Museum address 1.00
"The Letter" bearing on picture side 1939 Postal Museum Fund 40c + 60c brown & purple
SG655 tied by matching pictorial cds 27 March 1952. Marianne 8f on reverse.

1324 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 85c¢ dark green 5 singles and a horizontal pair all part cds 1.50
used few slightly heavy SG534.
1325 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 2f 50 carmine top left corner marginal mint block of 4 sheet 7.00

number 52769 in selvedge having light soiling visible from front in side selvedge plus same
but slightly darker on reverse with a little light blue offset and disturbed gum mounted three
times in top selvedge only stamps unmounted SG537.

1326 1936 Universal Peace Propaganda printers sunken die proof for 1f 50 value in deep blue 6.00
(issued colour blue) on white paper with card surround light hinge marks on rear SG561.

1327 1936-37 Nansen Refugee Fund pair both lightly mounted mint SG541a/42. 2.00

1328 1936-39 Collection of 300+ mint and mostly used stamps with much duplication displayed on 35.00
album pages with some cards and covers SG cat £700+.

1329 1937 lllustrated unaddressed cover for International Philatelic Exhibition Paris bearing Sower 10.00

1c 2c 3¢ 5¢ 10c 15¢ 20c and 25c¢ Peace 30c 40c 45¢ 50c 65c¢ 75c¢ 1f 1f 50 and 1f 75 plus
Mermoz 30c dark grey-green all tied by ten strikes of Exhibition Philatelic International Paris
six sided cancels dated 26 June 1937, very colourful item.

1330 1937 Imperf printers sunken die proof on white soft paper for Opening of Col de I'seran Road 9.00
90c green issued design and value Y&T358 SG590 proof.

1331 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet mounted mint SG586/87. 15.00

1332 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet each attached to Louvre Museum sepia 10.00
postcard but not postallly used or having message or address added SG586/87.

1333 1937 Louvre Museum illustrated card (closed tear at right) for Paris Art Exhibition having 8.00

black six sided cachet applied along with 30c green and 55c scarlet National Museums
stamps SG586/87 tied by Paris Musee du Louvre single ring cds 22 October 1937.
1334 1938 Black & white postcard of liner SS Normandie hand addressed to England bearing 3.00
Peace 1f carmine-pink SG512a tied by New York Au Harve continuous machine cancel dated
44 September 1938 posted by passenger on board..
1335 1938 Plain hand addressed creased lightly soiled cover for Inaugaugural flight Paris to Nice 5.00
having red pictorial cachet applied used within France and rediretected on arrival bearing
Peace 65c ultramarine SG509a tied by Paris Depart machine cancel 16 February 1939 with
Sower 15c¢ & 30c plus Peace 55c¢ applied to cover redirection fee tied by Marseille cds 17
February. Lot includes similar cover damaged in fire and torn in half repaired by tape with
same cachet and stamp tied by Nice slogan cancel again 16 February.
1336 1938 Nice Philatelic Club presentation sheet number 0010 of 1000 having Anatole France 4.00
30c + 10c emerald-green SG576 horizontal strip of 3 two overprinted 'Journee DV Timbre
Nice 1938' with middle stamp reverse overprint in brown tied by Nice Alpes Maritimes single
ring cds dated 9 January 1938 plus 'Journee Du Timbre Nice 1938’ oblong cachet.
1337 1938 Hand addressed a little soiled cover to England at 2f 75 rate bearing Sower 1f 1.50
carmine-pink and 1f 75 rose-magenta SG512a & 515 plus sepia label for Rouen Philatelic
Society all tied by individual strikes of Journee Du Timbre Rouen single ring cds dated 16
January 1938 with two strikes of red S.P.R, 16 Janvier 1938 red pictorial circular cachet.
1338 1938 Black & white unused postcard showing War Memorial having 20th Anniv of Armistice 4.00
65c + 35c carmine affixed on front tied by Haudroy Aisne 20th Anniversaire cds dated 6
November 1938 with additional strike alongside with framed 'Haudroy 6 Nov 1918 XX Anniv
De La Victoire' cachet also applied. V
1339 1939 Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation Company lightly soiled illustrated letter card for 4.00
T.S.S. Corfu sent to England bearing Ceres Head 2f 25 ultramarine SG591b tied by marseille
slogan cancel dated 9 June 1939.

1340 1939 Imperf printers faced sunken die proof on white soft paper for War Victim's Monument 9.00
Fund 90c + 35c sepia in issued design and value Y&T420 SG632 proof.

1341 1939 Imperf printers die proof on white soft paper for 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society 9.00
90c + 35c turquoise-blue & greenish-black in issued design and value Y&T422 SG634 proof.

1342 1939 Imperf printers die proof on white soft paper for International Telephone and Telegraph 27.00
Congress 10f Chappe 15f Farago and 25f Baudot issued designs and values SG1072/74.

1343 1939 Plain typed address cover having large red pictorial cachet for first flight Paris to 2.50
Marseille 25 July 1939, applied stamp tied by Marseille machine cancel of same date.

1344 1939 Sepia unaddressed special postcard for National Assembly 5 April 1939 bearing Iris 40c 2.00

purple tied by fine strike of Versailles Congress Post single ring cds 5 April 1939, additional
strike alongside. Purple undated Assemblee Nationale Questure cachet also applied.

- 39 -



Lot No. Description Reserve £

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRANCE (contd.)

1345 1939 Purvis de Chavannes 40c + 10c deluxe faced imperf (152 x 130mm) printers sunken 8.00
die proof in scarlet (issued colour) on soft white paper in fine condition SG645.

1346 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for 23rd Anniv of Battle of Verdun 90c olive-grey 5.00
(issued colour) on soft white paper with minor crease on facing paper SG654.

1347 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for Boulogne Monument Fund 70c¢ + 30c plum 5.00
(issued colour) on soft white paper SG656.

1348 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proofs for Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund Puvis 10.00

de Chavannes 40c + 10c scarlet and Claude Bernard 2f 25 + 25c¢ ultramarine (issued
colours) both on soft white paper SG645 & 648.
1349 1939 Black on green Official Post Office unfranked redirection envelope No 717 (horizontal & 4.00
vertical creasing) having Poste Restante manuscript address added with two unclear cancels
on front along with small T in triangle tax mark. On reverse Postage Due 30c carmine x 20
(four vertical strips of four) SGD302 applied tied by Aude cds's dated 14 August 1939.
1350 1939 Cover (central vertical fold) sent registered typed address Lille to Paris bearing Colonies 1.00
Exhibition 1f 50 blue SG491 (light tone around perfs) tied by Lille Chamber of Commerce
single ring cds dated 19 May 1939.

1351 1939-40 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for New York World's Fair 2f 50 bright 5.00
ultramarine (issued colour) on soft white paper SG638a.
1352 1940 Typed address cover sent registered airmail Marseille to New York at 15f rate bearing 7.50

10f Vincennes SG600 90c + 50c 50th Anniv of Eiffel Tower block of 4 SG641 (SG cat £11
each) plus 70c Strasbourg Cathedral 70c pair SG653 all tied by Marseille cds's dated 21
June 1940. Three US transit cancels on reverse.
1353 1941 Hand addressed plain cover to Le Harve bearing Iris 20c mauve x 2 plus Refugees 2.50
Fund 65c + 60c carmine SG623 & 616 tied by Philart Exhibition Paris pictorial large cds 25
November 1941 with an additional strike alongside.
1354 1941 Eleven identical unused colour postcards showing stylised ship on sea for Foire De 6.00
Paris each bearing different commemorative stamp on picture side tied by Foire De Paris
Salon Philatelique single ring cds between 13 and 21 September 1941.
1355 1941 National Relief Fund 20c + 30c to 10f + 10f set of 12 fine part cds used SG727/38. 7.50
1356 1941-42 Imperf printers faced die proofs for Marshal Petain issue 15 values between 20c 45.00
purple to 80c chocolate, 1f scarlet to 2f blue-green 2f 50 bright blue and 3f red-orange in
issued design and colours on white shiny paper plus additional sunken die proof for 4f
violet-blue in issued design on soft white paper SG709/16, 718/22 & 724/25a.

1357 1941-42 Imperf printers faced die proofs for Mercury issue 1c chocolate-brown to 75¢ 50.00
red-brown set of 17 values in issued design and colours on white shiny paper SG618a/39a.

1358 1942 Birth Bicentenary of La Perouse 2f 50 + 7f + 50 blue imperf faced delux printers sunken 8.00
die proof on soft white paper in issued design and colour Y&T541 SG739.

1359 1942 Death Centenary of Stendhal 4f sepia & red imperf faced delux printers die proof on 8.00
shiny white paper in issued design and colours Y&T550 SG755.

1360 1942 Hand addressed cover Lyon to Hotel Carlton Vichy Allier bearing National Relief Fund 2.00

70c + 80c claret and 80c + 1f carmine SG730/31 tied by Lyon cds dated 7 January 1942,
early use as stamps issued 15 December 1942.
1361 1942 Black & white unused postcard La Petite Post for Philatelic Exhibition 1-30 November 1.00
1942 bearing on reverse Massenet 4f blue-green SG749 tied by Philatelic Exhibition La Poste
a Paris pictorial cds dated 2 November 1942 with additional strike alongside.
1362 1942 Eighteen black & white unused post cards for Foire De Paris Universal International 7.00
Exhibition (twelve of one design and six of another) each bearing a different commemorative
stamp on picture side tied by Salon De La Philatelic Paris 1942 large double ring cds dated
10 October 1942 with an additional strike alongside. Purple Elysees Philatelique 7 Rue de
Ponthieu Paris VIII three line cachet on reverse.

1363 1943 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for Prisoner's Families Relief Fund 2f 40 + 7f 60 5.00
green (issued colour) on soft white paper SG790.

1364 1944 Gallic Cock 30c purple showing clear double printing unused (no gum) SG833 variety. 4.00

1365 1944 Mercury with RF overprint numbered bottom marginal gutter vertical blocks comprising 5.00

10c ultramarine block of 8 number 7, 30c scarlet block of 6 number 2, 40c violet block of 6
number 4 plus 50c greenish blue block of 6 number 2 and 50c pale greenish blue block of 8
number 6 all unmounted mint SG896/99.
1366 1945 Part typed and part hand addressed Air France cover sent registered Poste Restante 6.50
Pornichet to Iceland at 11f rate bearing St Denis Basilica 2f 40 red-brown plus 'Marianne' 60c
grey-blue 5f orange 3f deep brown SG873, 884, 889 & 917 tied by Pornichet Loire cds's 29
December 1945. Cover has Resumption of Airmail Service plus Rejecy and Unclaimed
cachets on front with Reykjavik and Pornichet transit marks 7 January 1946 & 1 February.
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1367 1946 Inauguration of Genissiat Barrage 12f carmine left marginal imperf printers proof in 4.00
issued design unmounted mint SG1039.
1368 1946-47 Air Apollo & Chariot 200f red complete sheet (number 98374 dated 20 July 1948) of 3.00

25 having selvedge on all four sides cancelled to order (full gum - unmounted) each with
individual strike of Paris 1X Distribution single ring cds dated 28 September 1948 SG970.
1369 1947 Typed address Air France airmail cover Poste Restante to Shanghai having purple Par 6.50
Voyage D'Etude Air France boxed cachet an Retour cachet on front. Sent at 60f rate bearing
Centaur 40f blue-green and Pointe du Raz 20f slate-blue SG967 & 981 tied by Paris Aviation
cds dated 9 January 1947.Two different bilingual Shanghai cds's dated 17 January and 20
January 1947 on reverse with Paris Distribution cds dated 13 March 1947.
1370 1947 Unaddressed printed cover number 00792 titled Brigue Et Tende Terre Francaise 12 3.00
October 1947 bearing Road Maintenance Fund 6f + 4f blue-green SG1018 tied by Tende
Alpes Maritimes cds dated 12 October 1947. Blue on white ASF perforated label with same
heading applied showing soldier and musician tied by ASF red cachet.

1371 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over lle de la Cite 500f slate-grey 7.00
very lightly mounted mint SG1013.

1372 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over lle de la Cite 500f slate-green 7.00
unmounted mint SG1013.

1373 1948 Black and white postcard of Eiffel Tower sent to Germany at 12f rate bearing 'Maianne' 1.50

3f magenta 4f turquoise-green and 5f blue SG999/1004 all tied by Paris 88 slogan cancel
dated 19 August 1948. Two different purple Eiffel Tower cachets applied along with blue or
sepia different pictorial labels both showing Eiffel Tower.
1374 1950 lllustrated typed address first day cover sent airmail to USA for Paris 1000f slate-purple 7.00
and black/blue SG1059 tied by weakish strike of Paris cds for date of issue having tiny '2' in
circle black mark applied on front of cover, maybe US mark?

1375 1954 Air 100f to 1000f set of 4 fine part cds used SG1194/97. 4.00
1376 1954 Air 100f to 1000f set of 4 mounted mint 1000f value light gum bend SG1194/97. 25.00
1377 1954 50th Anniversary of Paris Fair imperf top marginal block of 4 printers colour trial of 15f 15.00

value in issued design in plum colour (issued lake & blue) with lathe work in selvedge above
marginal stamps unmounted mint SG1203.
1378 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation printers imperf proof colour trial for 15f value in deep 10.00
ultramarine (issued colours vermilion & deep ultramarine) left marginal block of 4 having lathe
work in selvedge unmounted mint on sales card from unknown auction SG1204.
1379 1954-58 Views Lourdes imperf bottom right corner marginal printers colour trial block of 4 for 15.00
6f value in issued design top pair red and orange-vermilion bottom pair in orange-brown
unissued colours (issued colour indigo blue & blue-green) having pencil notations and codes
in selvedge regarding colours unmounted mint SG1205.
1380 1954-58 Views Ajaccio imperf top right corner marginal (part corner selvedge cut away) 15.00
printers colour trial block of 4 for 20f value in issued design all brownish black unissued
colour (issued colours black brown , chestnut & turquoise- blue) having lathe work in side
selvedge unmounted mint with light reddish offset on gum SG1211.

1381 1955 Rubber stamped address official black & white maxi card for Maryse Bastie bearing on 10.00
front issued 50f stamp SG1252 tied by Limoges FDI cds dated 4 June 1955 date of issue.
1382 1955 Jacques Coeur (merchant prince) printers sunken die proof colour trial in sepia issued 8.00

design 12f value (issued colour deep violet) on soft white serrated paper having pencil
signature of Pheulpin engraver SG1260 proof.

1383 1955 Television Development 15f imperf printers proof in block of 4 in issued colours 12.00
unmounted mint SG1247.
1384 1955 Television Development 15f imperf printers proof colour trial bottom marginal vertical 15.00

strip of 5 top pair and fourth stamps deep violet colour third stamp purple colour and fifth
stamp deep violet & purple (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1247.

1385 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof 12f 7.00
brownish black & violet grey (issued colours) left corner marginal vertical pair unmounted
mint with violet grey lathe work in selvedge SG1248.

1386 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof colour 10.00
trials 12f value in vertical strip of 3 top stamp crimson middle stamp black & crimson and
bottom stamp crimson (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1248.

1387 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof colour 10.00
trials 12f value in vertical strip of 3 top stamp crimson middle stamp black & crimson and
bottom stamp carmine (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1248.

1388 1955 Jacques Coeur (Merchant Prince) imperf printers proof 12f value in deep violet (issued 10.00
colour) block of 4 with same colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1260.
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1389 1955 Jacques Coeur (merchant prince) imperf printers proof 12f value in deep violet (issued 7.00
colour) bottom right corner marginal vertical pair with same colour lathe work in selvedge
unmounted mint SG1260.

1390 1957 Printers imperf proof (122 x 100mm) for Death Centenary of Auguste Comte 35f in 7.50
issued colours on thick white paper SG1346.
1391 1958 UNESCO imperf bottom right corner marginal printers colour trial for 35f value showing 7.50

lathe work in side selvedge in issued design but unissued colours of blue, sage and yellow
(issued colours orange-red and blackish green) with pencil notation regarding lack of line
under 'UNESCO' having small black manuscript mark on gum unmounted mint SG1401.

1392 1958 French Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1385/88. 2.50

1393 1958 Red Cross Fund 12f + 4f to 35f + 15f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1390/95. 4.00

1394 1958-59 Imperf printers die proofs for Arms issue 50c to 15f set of 8 values each in issued 20.00
design and colours on white shiny paper SG1403/10.

1395 1958-69 Ten different Red Cross sets of two for years 1958-63 and 1966-69 twenty stamps in 8.00
total all lightly mounted mint between SG1411/1854.

1396 1959 Avesnes-sur-Helpe imperf bottom marginal printers colour trial vertical strip of 4 20f 20.00

value in issued design unissued colours top stamp orange-red next stamp deep claret next
stamp chocolate bottom stamp chocolate and orange-red (issued colours blue, chocolate and
black) having pencil numbers '1428 CC' and '1607 SP' selvedge unmounted mint SG1446.
1397 1959 Avesnes-sur-Helpe imperf right marginal printers colour trial block of 4 20f value in 20.00
issued design unissued colours top pair Prussian blue bottom pair new blue (issued colours
blue, chocolate and black) having lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1446.

1398 1960-65 Air 2f to 10f unmounted mint plus 1965 2f change of design two distinct shades both 4.00
fine part cds used SG1457/60.

1399 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1551/54. 4.00

1400 1964 Tourist Publicity Caeser's Tower imperf top marginal printers colour trial 70c value in 5.00

issued design bluish-green unissued colour (issued colours maroon, deep bluish-green and
indigo) having lathe work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1655.

1401 1965-71 Postage Dues 5c 10c 50c & 1f each in block of 4 plus 15¢ 20c 30c & 40c each in 2.50
horizontal pairs all unmounted mint SGD1650/D1657.
1402 1968 National Congress of Philatelic Societies Beziers range of imperf printers colour trials 20.00

for 40c value in issued design comprising single in turquoise-blue single in chocolate, cobalt
& yellow-green left marginal vertical pair top stamp ultramarine bottom stamp green with lathe
work in selvedge plus bottom marginal pair top stamp yellow-brown bottom stamp
yellow-brown, green and ultramarine (issued colours ochre, myrtle-green & indigo) all
unmounted mint SG1802.

1403 1968 50th Anniversary of Armistice on Western Front imperf printers horizontal pair colour 8.00
trials for 25c¢ value in issued design unissued colours left hand stamp orange-red right hand
stamp green (issued colours blue and deep carmine) unmounted mint SG1808.

1404 1968 Red Cross Fund imperf top marginal vertical strip of 3 printers colour trials for 30c + 10c 12.00
value in issued design Saint Pol Roux and' Evocation of Golgotha' top stamp carmine-rose
middle stamp greenish-slate and bottom stamp red unmounted mint SG1783.

1405 1968 French Polar Exploration 40c value printers imperf colour trail right marginal horizontal 10.00
strip of 3 in issued design. Marginal stamp turquoise-blue, buff and ultramarine middle stamp
turquoise-blue and left hand stamp deep ultramarine and ultramarine unmounted mint on
sales card from unknown French auction house estimate €80 SG1806.

1406 1969 Tourist Publicity Hautefort Chateau imperf printers colour trials vertical pair for 70c 7.00
value in issued design unissued colours top stamp sage bottom stamp cerise (issued colours
light brown, indigo and new blue) unmounted mint SG1815.

1407 1969 Tourist Publicity Vouglans Dam, Jura imperf printers colour trials for 80c value in issued 20.00
design unissued colours comprising myrtle green (next four marginal with lathe work in
selvedge) ultramarine, chocolate (pencil BR9 in selvedge), bright purple (pencil BR5 in
selvedge) and olive-brown (pencil BR4 in selvedge) issued colours lake-brown, maroon &
bistre all unmounted mint SG1816.

1408 1969 Tourist Publicity La Trinite-sur-Mer imperf printers colour trials for 1f 15 value in issued 30.00
design bottom marginal block of eight (2 x 4) unissued colours comprising top pair new blue
next pair brown-olive next pair reddish brown with bottom marginal stamp issued colours
bottom right stamp brown-olive and reddish-brown (issued colours light-brown, olive-brown
and new blue) unmounted mint pencil notation 'lll" in selvedge under left row and 'IV' in
selvedge under right row SG1818.

1409 1969 Red Cross Fund Celebrities imperf printers colour trials for 50c + 10c values set of 6 in 25.00
issued designs each in different colour to issued stamps unmounted mint SG1825/30.
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1410 1969 Resistance and Liberation 25th Anniversary Battle of the Garigliano (ltaly) imperf 15.00
printers colour trials top right corner marginal block of 4 for 45¢ value in issued design
unissued colours top left stamp chocolate bottom left dull violet and right side vertical pair
chocolate and black (issued colours black & bluish violet) showing lathe work in top selvedge
unmounted mint SG1834.

1411 1969 National Congress of Philatelic Societies Chalons-sur-Marne imperf printers colour trials 12.00
for 45¢ value in issued design horizontal strip of 3 comprising first stamp green middle stamp
chocolate brown and right hand stamp new blue (issued colours ochre, deep blue and green)
unmounted mint SG1842.

1412 1969 Nature Conservation Mouflon imperf printers colour trials for 45c value in issued design 12.00
horizontal strip of 3 comprising first stamp bright green middle stamp reddish brown and right
hand stamp black unmounted mint SG1847.

1413 1969 College of Arts and Manufactures Chatenay-Malabry imperf printers colour trials for 45¢ 9.00
value in issued design vertical left marginal pair having lathe work in selvedge top stamp
yellow-green bottom stamp yellow-orange (issued colours yellow-green, yellow-orange and
deep green) unmounted mint SG1848.

1414 1969 College of Arts and Manufactures Chatenay-Malabry imperf printers colour trials for 45¢ 8.00
value in issued design vertical pair top stamp yellow-green bottom stamp yellow-orange
(issued colours yellow-green, yellow-orange and deep green) unmounted mint SG1848.

1415 1970 Thirteen illustrated unaddressed single stamp FDC's for different issues between March 6.00
and June 1970 all stamps tied by special pictorial handstamps.

1416 1970 Red Cross Fund L. Le Vau imperf printers colour trial of 40c + 10c value in issued 4.00
design in olive-brown (issued stamp brown-lake) unmounted mint SG1857.

1417 1970-71 Thirty different illustrated unaddressed single stamp FDC's issues September 1970 10.00
Junior Athletics to July 1971 Dole stamps tied by pictorial FDI handstamps.

1418 1971 Two French airmail covers each carried on Concorde flights France to South America 4 4.00

September and return on 18 September both with various cachets applied along with 31
Blagnac Haute-Garonne pictorial slogan red cancels dated 4 or 18 September.
1419 1971-76 'Marianne' 80c emerald & 1f carmine coil strips of 10 unmounted mint SG1906/06a. 3.00
1420 1972 Twenty nine corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 12.00
unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on
stamps SG cat £160+ for unmounted SG1891 and between SG1948/1980.
1421 1972-78 Twenty five different commemoratives each in unmounted mint marginal block of 4 20.00
all having pictorial handstamps for date of issue in selvedge with one stamp in six blocks
having part cancel SG cat £176+ between SG1958/2250.
1422 1974 Twenty nine corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 9.00
unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on
stamps SG cat £112 for unmounted SG2026/30 2032 & 2037/60.

1423 1975 lllustrated unaddressed first day cover for UNESCO issue 60c 80c 1f 20 three values 3.00
SGU13/U15 all tied by two blue pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
1424 1976 Thirty four different commemoratives plus UNESCO 80c 1f & 1f 40 values in corner 20.00

marginal unmounted mint block of 4 SG cat £159.40 having pictorial handstamp in selvedge
for date of issue not cancelling stamps between SG2102/2149 & U16/U17 & U19.
1425 1977 Forty two different commemoratives plus Council of Europe 80c 1f & 1f 40 each in 30.00
corner marginal unmounted mint block of 4 and Sabine 80c emerald & 1f bright scarlet SG
cat £230.40 each having pictorial handstamp in selvedge for date of issue not cancelling
stamps between SG2150/2240 plus C20/22.

1426 1977-78 Signs of the Zodiac 58c bright green 73c scarlet 1f.15 bright orange and 2f 2.00
bottle-green prescancelled unmounted mint SG2165, 2168, 2171 and 2174.

1427 1977-81 Sabine 80c olive yellow 1f emerald 1f 20 bright scarlet 1f 70 greenish blue and 2f 10 4.00
bright purple top or bottom corner marginal blocks of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG2220/32.

1428 1978 Forty three corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 18.00

unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on
stamps SG cat £209 for unmounted between SG2241/88.

1429 1978 Council of Europe 1f 20 & 1f 70 bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint 1.00
with pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on stamps SGC25/C26.

1430 1978 UNESCO leaf design 1f 20 & 1f 70 bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted 1.00
mint with pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on stamps SGU18 & U20.

1431 1978 Sabine (after Louise David) 1c slate-black to 3f reddish brown sixteen different values 6.00

of the original eighteen values issued in 1978 each in bottom left or bottom right corner
marginal blocks of 4 between SG2210/2233.
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1432 1979 Nineteen different commemoratives each in corner marginal unmounted mint block of 4 14.00
SG cat £119.60 each having pictorial handstamp in selvedge for date of issue not cancelling
stamps between SG2291/2326.

1433 1984 Playing cards 1f 14 to 3f 95 set of 4 precancelled (as issued) unmounted SG2619/22. 1.00

1434 1998 History of the Letter 3f set of 12 plus additional 3f Dove and 3f Knight 14 stamps all tied 1.00
to piece of cover by Paris cds's dated 23 December 2013 SG3492/503.

1435 1999 Two identical illustrated hand addressed covers one 46c¢ postal stationery envelope 2.50

other with 3f Solar Eclipse commemorative attached SG3599 both having Eclipse Totale 02
Coucy Le Chateau circular cachets dated 11 August 1999 applied.
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

1436 1915 3f Red Cross complete booklet with glassine interleaves containing Sower 10c + 5c red  900.00
SG352 pane of 20 with vertical gutter selvedge and selvedge on all sides. Slight rusting on
staple otherwise superb in as issued condition and exceedingly scarce especially in such fine
condition, SG cat £2,750Y&T 147-C1 cat €2,500 SBXSB1. Vendor will accept extended
payment terms available on this lot if required.

1437 1926 10f complete booklet of 20 50c stamps in two panes of 10 having advertisements in 15.00
pane margins with both panes stuck to inside of booklet and all stamps affected by some
form of smudging or smearing of colour, outer cover fine. Most unusual and an uncommon
booklet in complete form, maybe a error with the ink whilst printing DSB5a.

1438 1964 2f Philatec seven different colour covers complete booklets showing printing shop on 5.00
reverse cover all in fine condition SBDSB37(e).

1439 1982 Liberty 16f complete booklet having 'Philexfrance’ cover in fine condition SGDSB80. 4.00

1440 2008 Greetings complete €7.70 self adhesive booklet on original backing paper cancelled to 5.00

order having four strikes of Yvelines cds dated 1 December 2008 CSB89.
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

1441 1790s circa Black & white reproduction from a coloured aquatint by Basse after Garneray of 1.00
Brest Harbour circa 1790s as displayed in the National Maritime Museum.

1442 1871 Black on buff and black on blue unused labels meant for use by French Military 5.00
Internees in Switzerland inscribed 'Militaires francais internes on Suisse Gretis.'".

1443 1898 Complete imperf sheet of 40 blue on white labels for Rochefort International and 8.00

Colonial Exhibition unmounted having light soiling and creasing both sides unmounted mint
with overall light gum tone.

1444 1900 Green 24 page stockbook containing 480 mint (majority unmounted) labels for 1900 65.00
Paris Universal Exhibition in range of designs and colours with some strips and blocks.
Rarely seen in such quantity or in such good condition.

1445 1900 Black on white labels for 1900 Universal Exhibition Paris sheet of 36 (six different 8.00
designs x six of each) split horizontally into two part sheets of 18 unmounted mint with a little
perf separation and slight gum creasing.

1446 1930s-40s Thirty three coupons cut from documents from eleven different companies all 1.00
relating to payment of dividends or interest.

1447 1935 Maiden Voyage of liner Normandie Le Harve to New York blue on white and blue on 3.50
cream labels in tete-beche vertical pairs unmounted mint.

1448 1935 Opened out brown paper "sick bag" mounted on large thick over A4 size album page 6.00

believed from Germany as label in German mounted on reverse having ink heading dated
22.9.35 with around twenty different signatures in pencil added. Pencil notation at right in
French which | cannot make out. Unusual item maybe from flight event?
1449 1940 G Guynemer 50f ultramarine mounted mint & fine cds used block of 16 (4 x 4) SG667a. 25.00
1450 1942 Aide Aux Artistes complete imperf mint sheet of 12 stamps all showing Monuments in 4.00
Paris in brown colour having images in selvedge mounted six times in selvedge all labels
unmounted produced for 1942 Paris Exhibition.
1451 1943 Aide Aux Intellectuels four complete perf mint sheet of 12 stamps scenes in court blue 18.00
chocolate-brown, green and red colours (all light stain in left selvedge) images in selvedge
mounted six times in selvedge all labels unmounted produced for 1943 Paris Exhibition.

1452 1947 Typed legal document used in Toulouse all duly stamped and completed having vertical 3.00
pair of Timbre De Dimension 20f black on ochre stamps affixed tied by Toulouse cds.
1453 1948 General de Gaulles Pour le Salut Public blue red and black label bottom left corner from 7.50

pane of 20 issued in booklets having printed message on reverse requesting that the stamp
is affixed and sent to de Gaulle at his address in Haute-Marne lightly mounted mint.

1454 1954 Colour perforated label European Fair Strasbourg 4-19 September 1954 mounted mint. 1.00
1455 1970s-80s circa range of 40 different fantasy issues for French stamps in designs 1880s to 6.00
1920s none of which appear to have been issued all imperf unmounted mint many on green,

peach or pink paper in various values.
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1456 1880 Sinais N2 Peace & Commerce 'Taxe Reduite 30c' on 50c rose Pneumatic Telegram 2.00
card usual overall creasing with Bourse Paris A spoon blue cancel 2 November 1880.

1457 1885 H&GL18 30c black addressed but unused Pneumatic Post Telegramme Card. 1.00

1458 1896 Sinais G2 Chaplin 'Taxe Reduite 0.50' on 60c carmine Pneumatic envelope uprated 3.50

with Marshal Petain 2f 50 bright blue SG724 with two strikes of St Maur Des Fosses Philatelic
Exhibition pictorial cds 9 December 1943, two different Paris cds's on reverse.
FRANCE - LITERATURE

1459 Postage Stamps of France hard back illustrated auction catalogue held by Sothebys 12 3.00
February 1992 in fine condition original cost of £25.
1460 1913-18 Sixteen editions of Revue Philatelique Francaise all in French between February 15.00

1913 to March 1918 including 25th Anniversary edition, some have covers separating from
contents but all contents are in fine condition from age.

1461 1946 Thirty page illustrated booklet titled Etude Sur Le Timbre Emis Par La Resistance 2.00
Francaise providing detailed information of the 1f 50 brown Marshal Petain stamp.
1462 1958-63 Le Monde Oblierations des Bureaux Temporaires et Premiers jours (Cancels for 1.00

Temporary Offices and First Day of Issue) for 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 and 1963 (this
soiled on cover) otherwise all in fine condition. 1961 1962 & 1963 include Andorra.
FRENCH COLONIES

1463 1893-1951 Typed up display on album pages with maps showing Railway routes and cancels 45.00
for each different line on cards or stamps comprising Algeria (five used postcards),
Cameroun (two used stamps), Dahomey (six used stamps), Guinee (three used stamps),
Madagascar (one stamp), Syria (one used postcard), Togo (one cover), Tunisia (four used
postcards), French Equatorial Africa (one cover) and French West Africa (one cover and
seven stamps ).

1464 1931 International Colonial Exhibition "France the Civiliser" (SG type 11) 90c red-orange no 10.00
country name shown block of 4, one with small thin, one with small crease unmounted mint
believed to be printers proof common design used for a number of colonies.

1465 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 1.00
yellow-green to 9f + 41f purple set of 5 bottom right corner marginals having light toning
mainly on rear unmounted mint dryish gum SG82/86.

1466 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 6.00
yellow-green to 9f + 41f purple set of 5 and 1f 50 + 98f 50 deep blue & grey plus Solidarity
Fund 10f + 40f blue all lightly mounted mint SG82/88.

1467 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance 1f 50 + 98f 50 deep 40.00
blue and grey complete sheet number 004158 of 10 with selvedge on all sides having 11/43
and printers imprint in selvedge unmounted mint SG87.

1468 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f 4.00
50 deep blue & grey bottom marginal with Cross of Lorraine label between stamp and
selvedge unmounted mint SG87.

1469 Algeria - 1863-65 Two commercial entires and one commercial cover (backflap missing) all 1.00
addressed to France at 20c rate bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue humber in dotted diamond
cancels having Alger Algerie double ring cds on front with arrival cds's on reverse.

1470 Algeria - 1866-73 Eight Declaration De Versement completed forms all having Algeria 2.00
cancels.
1471 Algeria - 1871-76 Twelve 'yellow band' court rulings all used within Algeria each bearing 7.50

Ceres Head 25c¢ blue and 40c orange all tied 5005 in dotted diamond cancels some with red
'R' or red 'Charge' mark applied

1472 Algeria - 1872-75 Ten covers condition mixed mostly used within Algeria including five 5.00
'vellow band' court rulings each bearing Ceres Head 25c blue x 2 and 15c bistre all tied 5005
in dotted diamond cancels some with red 'R' or red 'Charge' marks applied. Other five have
Ceres Head 25c¢ blue along with 5¢ green or 15c¢ bistre tied by various cancels

1473 Algeria - 1872-76 Eleven covers (one to Strasburg rest used locally) all bearing Ceres Head 7.50
25c blue tied by dotted grid cancels condition a little mixed. Three have oval 'BM' marks, one
has circular 'G' mark, one has '2' mark and another has '20' mark.

1474 Algeria - 1872-76 Four 'yellow band' court rulings and one cover used within Algeria court 4.00
rulings have red 'R’ or red '‘Charge' mark with Ceres Head 25c blue strip of 3 dootted grid
cancels cover has Ceres Head 25c blue pair tied by cds cancels plus oval 'BM' mark.

1475 Algeria - 1872-76 One front and ten covers condition mixed all but two used in Algeria 7.50
bearing Ceres Head values 5c green, 10c bistre/frose, 15c¢ bistre, 30c brown, 30c grey-brown
or 80c carmine tied by numerals in dotted cancels or cds's some with transit marks.
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1476 Algeria - 1873 Part printed soiled legal document completed used within Algeria having Alger 10.00
cds 6 January 1873 on front with postage due 25c¢ black 2%z margins SGD212 (SG cat £75)
affixed tied by Alger cds with good strike of Kouba Algerie cds 7 January on reverse.

1477 Algeria - 1873-74 Official postcards Sinais type 6 France and Algeria one used locally other 3.00
to Paris bearing Ceres Head 15c bistre tied by 5005 in dotted grid cancels one having small
black 'BM' in oval mark applied.

1478 Algeria - 1877 Legal entire used Dellys to Alger bearing Peace & Commerce 25c ultramarine 4.00
SG234 tied by Alger Algerie cds 15 August 1877 with small oval '‘BM' mark applied.

1479 Algeria - 1877-1917 Bundle of ninety eight cards and covers used within the country having 35.00
good range of stamps and postmarks, condition a little mixed but most fine.

1480 Algeria - 1878 hand addressed entire to Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 15c grey-lilac 4.00

SG232 tied by Alger cds dated 13 May 1878 with additional strike alongside. Marseille
Special cds dated 16 May on reverse along with Paris arrival cds dated 17 May.

1481 Algeria - 1879-84 Two Algerie Tribunal de Premiere Instance d'Alger used local address both 3.00
having red framed 'R' mark at 40c rate one with Peace & Commerce 15c¢ & 25c¢ other 40c tied
by Alger Algerie cds's for October 1879 and January 1884.

1482 Algeria - 1885 Slightly tatty and lightly soiled cover sent registered (Red boxed R mark 1.00
applied) to Drome bearing Peace & Commerce 40c red/yellow (light tone around perfs)
SG270 tied by Alger Place-Du-Couv cds 30 November 1885 additional strike alongside.
Marseille transit cds 3 December and Nyons Drome arrival cds 4 December on reverse.

1483 Algeria - 1900 Undivided back postcard (creased corner) showing Place Bresson Theatre 1.00
Alger sent to Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 5c¢ green on front tied by Alger Alger cds
dated 3 November 1900. Triangular 'T' mark on reverse along with 10c postage due tied by
Paris cds dated 6 November 1900.

1484 Algeria - 1902 Black and white undivided back postcard (light creasing) of Tlemcen 2.00
Boe-Medine Mosque to Belgium bearing 'Blanc' type 5c green pair tied by Tlemcen Oran cds
dated 17 July 1902 with additional strike alongside plus Liege cds dated 16 July.

1485 Algeria - 1902 Hand addressed cover (lightly soiled) sent registered (small framed R cachet 3.00
applied) to Alger bearing Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green SG58 tied by Poor strike of Oran
cds dated 4 January 1902 with additional strike underneath. Alger arrival cds on rear.

1486 Algeria - 1904 Part of entire used within Algeria bearing 'Blanc' type 5c blue-green plus 1.50
'‘Mouchon' type 25c blue tied by unclear smudged six sided cancels.

1487 Algeria - 1905-08 H&GE4/ES5 'Blanc' type 1c grey & 2c violet brown wrappers plus plain 1.00
wrapper with 1c grey stamp affixed all used to Bougie in Algeria.

1488 Algeria - 1906 Incoming lightly soiled postcard from Germany showing building in Cologne to 4.00

Bougie Algeria bearing 5pf green tied by Koln cds 29 August 1906. Framed and unframed 'T'
tax marks with 10c brown SGD297 added tied by Bougie Constatine cds's 3 September.

1489 Algeria - 1907 Hand addressed 'Blanc' type 1c grey wrapper Sinais Al b to Bougie having 3.00
Constantine Constantine cds dated 12 January 1907.
1490 Algeria - 1909 Incoming printed soiled cover from Vienna to Bougie Algeria bearing 25h blue 5.00

SG197B tied by Wien cds 26 August 1909. Black 'T' mark applied with 30c in postage dues
(10c and 20c SGD297 & D300) added tied by Bougie Constatine cds's 31 August.
1491 Algeria - 1924 Rubber stamped Casablanca addressed plain cover (slight damage at top 7.00
hinge marks on reverse) endorsed Par Avion Oran Casablanca bearing War Orphans Fund
10c on 50c¢ + 50c brown SG393 tied by Alger Alger single ring cds dated 31 May 1924 with
additional strike alongside. Casablance arrival cds date June (no day) 1924 on reverse along
with small brown label and black dealers mark.

1492 Algeria - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5f green 15f scarlet and 25f blue imperf printers proofs in 10.00
issued designs and colours lightly mounted mint SG295/97.
1493 Cameroun - 1941 Slightly shortened at left when opened hand addressed cover to Yaounde 3.50

at 1f rate bearing horizontal pair of 27.8.40 overprint on 50c carmine & yellow-green SG164
tied by Ebolowa single ring cds dated 21 July 1941 with civil censor mark alongside.

1494 Cameroun - 1959 Hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Technical Education 20c SG268 2.50
tied by Yoko single ring cds dated 20 January 1959 with additional strike alongside.

1495 Cameroun - 1970 lllustrated printed address Air Afrique cover first flight Douaca to Zurich 4.00
with 10f pineapple and 40f fish tied by Douala Philatelie Cameroun cds 5 November 1970.

1496 Cameroun - 1978 Salmon colour typed address stampless cover to England having fine 1.50

strike of Yaounde Depart cds dated 12 June 1978 applied on front along with blue pictorial
Direction Des Postes Du Cameroun circular cachet both sides.
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1497 Congo - 1972 Gorilla 5f value in issued design imperf horizontal printers progressive colour 5.00
trials strip of 5 selvedge both sides with left hand stamp and second from right both buff next
stamp lake-brown middle stamp sage-green and right hand stamp buff, chocolate-brown and
sage unmounted mint SG337 colour trials.

1498 Congo - 1972 de Brazza's Monkey 30f value in issued design imperf vertical printers 5.00
progressive colour trials strip of 5 selvedge top and bottom) with top stamp and second from
bottom both bright green second from top chestnut middle stamp myrtle-grren and bottom
stamp bright green & chestnut unmounted mint SG339 colour trials.

1499 Congo - 1972 Gorilla 5f value in issued design imperf horizontal printers progressive colour 5.00
trials strip of 5 selvedge both sides (light crease in right selvedge) with left hand stamp and
second from right both buff second from left stamp lake-brown middle stamp sage-green and
right hand stamp buff, dark-brown and sage unmounted mint SG337 colour trials.

1500 Dahomey - 1970 Printers imperf die proof for Aerial Navigation Security Agency for Africa & 7.50
Madagascar 40f value in issued design and colours (red & purple) top left corner marginal
block of 4 with lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG401.

1501 Free French Forces in the Levant - 1942 50c on 4p orange plus 1f on 5p greenish blue and 2.50
2f 50 on 12%p ultramarine mounted mint SG1/3.
1502 French Equatorial Africa - 1937-42 Latecoere 300 Flying Boat over Pointe-Noire 1f 50 35.00

olive-black & lemon to 3f 75 chocolate & green 4 values top marginal block of 25 (5 x 5)
selvedge on three sides a little perf separation on 2f 50 block plus Savoia Marchetti S-73 over
Stanley Pool 4f 50 scarlet & pale blue to 10f 75 violet & pale green 4 values top or bottom
marginal blook of 25 (5x 5) selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG75/82.
1503 French Equatorial Africa - 1937-42 Air Latecoere 300 Flying Boat over Pointe -Noire 1f 50 25.00
2f 2f 50 and 3f 75 plus Savoia Marchetti S-73 over Stanley Pool 4f 50 6f 50 8f 50 and 10f 75
each in part sheet of 25 (5 x 5) having selvedge on three sides couple blocks with slight perf
separation all unmounted mint SG75/82.
1504 French Equatorial Africa - 1943 Hand addressed cover sent registered (black on red on 7.00
white Libreville label affixed) airmail to Alger bearing LIBRE overpint on Paul Crampel 1f 75
chocolate & yellow SG136B and Victor Liotard 2f 15 violet & yellow SG137B both in blocks of
4 tied by single central strikes of Libreville AEF double ring cds dated 8 December 1943 with
additional strike alongside and Alger Plateau Sauliere Alger single ring cds dated 8 January
1944, Black French Equatorial Africa censor circular mark on reverse.
1505 French Equatorial Africa - 1943 Hand addressed cover sent registered (black on red on 8.00
white Libreville label affixed) airmail to Alger bearing Phoenix 5¢ brown to 20f green
SG164/77 tied by five strikes of Libreville AEF double ring cds dated 8 December 1943 with
additional strike alongside and Alger Plateau Sauliere Alger single ring cds dated 8 January
1944. Black French Equatorial Africa censor circular mark on reverse.
1506 French Guiana - 1892 H&GBJ1 5c red and green fine unused envelope. 1.50
1507 French Indian Settlements - 1948 Imperf printers sunken die proofs issued values and 45.00
colours for Apsara, Dvarabalagar and Brahmin Idol pictorial issue 16 different values 1ca
blackish olive to 1r 4a 12 grey-green on thick creamish ungummed paper SG259/79.
1508 French Indian Settlements - 1948 Imperf printers sunken die proofs in issued values and 20.00
colours for postage due issue 1ca violet to 1r slate-violet set of 10 on thick creamish
ungummed paper between SGD280/D289.

1509 French Oceanic Settlements - 1892 H&GB1 5c¢ red and green fine unused envelope. 1.50
1510 French Morocco - 1945 Solidarity Fund Marshal Lyautey's Mausoleum 2f + 3f imperf printers 6.00
proofs in issued design and issued colours blue on ungummed paper ultramarine unmounted

mint couple of small light tone marks on gum SG309/309a.

1511 French Morocco - 1951 Solidarity Fund imperf bottom marginal printers colour trials proofs 10.00
for 10f to 50f set of 4 in issued design but not issued colours unmounted mint SG394/97.

1512 French Morocco - 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militaire top right corner marginal imperf 5.00
printers proof 15f value in issued design and colours on white ungummed paper SG418.

1513 French Morocco - 1953 Stamp Day bottom left corner marginal imperf printers proof 15f 5.00
value in issued design and colour unmounted mint SG423.

1514 French Morocco - 1953 Army Welfare bottom left corner marginal imperf printers proofs 15f 6.50

and 30f in issued designs and colours unmounted mint light small stain on gum of 15f value
with both having pink collectors mark on gum SG425/26.

1515 French Morocco - 1953 Solidarity Fund imperf left bottom corner marginal printers proofs for 7.50
Postage 10f 15f and 25f in issued designs and colours unmounted mint SG419/21.
1516 French Morocco - 1954 Birth Centenary of Marshal Lyautey imperf printers proofs for 5f to 7.50

50f set of 4 in issued design and colours unmounted mint with 5f value having a little damage
to gum in left selvedge SG438/41.
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1517 French Morocco - 1954 Solidarity Fund imperf top marginal printers proofs for 10f to 50f set 7.50
of 4 in issued design and colours on white ungummed paper SG429/32.

1518 French Morocco - 1955 Solidarity Fund imperf printers proofs for 5f to 50f set of 4 in issued 7.50
design and colours unmounted mint two light tone spots on gum of 15f value SG442/45.

1519 French Post Offices in China - 1907 2c on 5c yellow-green 4c¢ on 10c carmine 6¢ on 15¢ 3.50
pale red and 8c on 20c purple-brown all mounted mint SG76/79.

1520 French Post Offices in Crete - 1902-03 3c orange-red mounted mint off white gum SG3. 1.00

1521 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1857 Hand addressed cover to France at 1f 10.00

rate bearing Napoleon Head 10c pale yellow-buff/cream 3 margins and 40c orange/cream 4
margins vertical pairs SG49 & 64 tied by 3707 in dotted diamond cancels. Constantinople
Turquie cds dated 25 May 1857 on front along with usual red 'PD' mark having four transit
cds's on reverse
1522 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1860 Hand addressed commercial entire to 7.50
Marseille at 50c rate bearing Napoleon Head 10c brownish bistre/cream and 40cred-orange
both 4 margins SG50a & 65 tied by 3707 in dotted diamond cancels. Constantinople Turquie
cds dated 18 January 1860 on front along with usual red Caribbean maritime mark with
Marseille smudge cds dated 30 January on reverse.
1523 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1916-17 One colour and four different black & 5.00
white a little soiled post cards sent from Salonica four used as correspondence cards with
messages over whole back of card with one postally used (stamp removed) having '‘Armee
D'Orient Military Censor mark plus blue Aler mark.
1524 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1920 Typed address printed commercial 4.00
cover (opened two sides) from Isaac Danon Constantinople sent registered to London
bearing 'Oliver Merson' type 50c cinnamon & lavender SG305 tied by Tresoret Postes 506 B
cds dated 6 April 1920 with two different London arrival cancels dated 16 April on reverse.
1525 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1920 Typed address printed commercial 5.00
cover (opened two sides) from S Cordova Constantinople to London bearing Sower 25c¢ blue
SG363 tied by Tresoret Postes 506 B cds dated 3 November 1920 with British Post Office
Constantinople code B double ring transit cds on reverse dated 5 November.
1526 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1920 Typed address printed commercial 5.00
cover (opened two sides) from Credit Foncier D'Algerie & De Tunsisie Succursale De Smyrne
sent registered to a company in London bearing Sower 10c red SG358 and 'Oliver Merson'
type 50c cinnamon & lavender SG305 tied by Tresoret Postes 528 cds dated 21 October
1920 with two different London arrival cancels dated 2 November on reverse.

1527 French Sudan - 1928 Firms printed address commercial cover to France bearing Tuareg 3.00
50c blue & orange SG126 tied by location and date unclear cds.

1528 French West Africa - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 25f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 1.00
selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG69.

1529 Guadeloupe - 1928-40 20f rose & green vertical strip of 3 fine used SG146. 2.00

1530 Guadeloupe - 1942 Vichy issues Child Protection 1f 50 + 3f 50 & 2f + 6f and Imperial 2.00
Fortnight 1f 20 + 1f 80 all mounted mint SGV6/V8.

1531 Indo-China - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3p top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 1.00
selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG340.

1532 Ivory Coast - 1942 Vichy Issues 50c to 20f set of 7 mounted mint SGV4/V10 2.00

1533 Ivory Coast - 1947 Colour illustrated post card showing Louvois Superintendant of Post 1.50

1668-91 commemorating Stamp Day 1947 bearing Ivory Coast Camoe Rapids 1f 75 blue
SG147 tied by pictorial cds for Stamp Day dated 15 March 1947.

1534 Martinique - 1942 Vichy issues Child Protection 1f 50 + 3f 50 & 2f + 6f and Imperial Fortnight 1.00
1f 20 + 1f 80 all mounted mint SGV11/V13.

1535 New Caledonia - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 1.00
selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG328.

1536 New Caladonia - 1978 Philately at Bourail 41c two different colour shades (neither which 5.00

seem to match issued stamp) one has backgroud in bluish green instead of pale blue the
other has ultramarine background with heads, islands and conch in much darker shades,
maybe colour trials both unmounted mint SG604.

1537 New Caledonia - 1980s Nine different commemoratives plus twelve duplicated definitives 2c 5.00
to 40c all fine postally used SG cat £65.

1538 New Caledonia - 1997-2002 30f yellow-orange unmounted mint SG1106. 1.00

1539 New Hebrides - 1969 hand addressed airmail cover to Lesotho at 1f 25 bearing 25¢ 2.00

Triggerfish SGF116 and Third South Pacific Games 1f SGF152 tied by Vila cds.

- 48 -



Lot No. Description Reserve £

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FRENCH COLONIES (contd.)

1540 Reunion - 1891 1c black/azure 5¢ green/pale green 10c black/lilac and 15c blue/pale blue 5.00
usual centring fine part cds used SG17A 20A 21A & 22A.

1541 Reunion - 1892 1c black/azure 5c¢ green/pale green 10c black/lilac 15¢ blue and 25c¢ 3.00
black/rose usual cente1417ring fine part cds used SG34, 36/39 & 41.

1542 Reunion - 1900-05 5c¢ bright yellow-green and 15c¢ grey fine part cds used SG50 & 52. 1.00

1543 Reunion - 1933 Hand addressed cover to Phoenix Mauritius at 1f 50 rate bearing on reverse 5.00

50 on 45c¢ red & claret x 3 SG116, faint Reunion cds dated 10 August 1933 on front with
General Post Office Mauritius and Phoenix Mauritius cds's on reverse dated 12 or 13 August
which ties two of the stamps.

1544 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1942 Vichy issues Child Protection 1f 50 + 3f 50 & 2f + 6f and 4.00
Imperial Fortnight 1f 20 + 1f 80 all mounted mint SGV13/V15.
1545 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1962 Flowers imperf top marginal horizontal printers colour trial strip 10.00

of 5 for 100f value comprising design in yellow then red then green then green again then all
colours together making issued stamp with matching colour lathe work in selvedge
unmounted mint with some paper adhesion on gum with dryish gum and light creasing
SG419 colour trial/proof.
1546 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1963 Bicentenary of Arrival of First Governor, Dangeac imperf 10.00
horizontal printers colour trial strip of 5 for 200f value comprising design in ultramarine then
deep bluish green then chocolate then chocolate again then all colours together making
issued stamp unmounted mint with dryish gum and light creasing SG427 colour trial/proof.
1547 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1986 Complete 22f booklet in fine condition SB1. 3.00
1548 Togo - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 25f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in selvedge both 1.00
sides) stamp unmounted mint SG185.
FRENCH POLYNESIA

1549 1937 International Exhibition Paris miniature sheet fine used having fine strike of Papete lle 10.00
Tahiti single ring cds dated 4 ?? 1938 SGMS126a.

1550 1958-60 10c to 4f, 7f, 9f and 20f unmounted mint SG1/5 7/8 & 12. 3.00

1551 1984 Ausipex 84 International Stamp Exhibition 120f gutter bottom marginal block of 4 having 3.50
selvedge on three sides with illustration in gutter margin unmounted mint SG430a x 2.

1552 1985 20th Anniversary of Gauguin Museum 550f gutter bottom marginal block of 4 having 12.00
selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter margin unmounted mint SG447.

1553 1986 Tahati in Olden Days 52f to 57f set of 3 each in gutter bottom marginal blocks of 4 3.00
having selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter margin unmounted mint SG477/79.

1554 1987 Catholic Missionaries 95f to 115f set of 3 in top gutter marginal horizontal pair having 3.00
selvedge on three sides with illustration in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG521/23.

1555 1988 30th Death Anniv of Eric de Bischop 350f bottom gutter marginal block of 4 having 12.00
selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG541.

1556 1988 Protestant Missionaries 80f to 100f set of 3 in top gutter marginal horizontal blocks of 4 12.00
having selvedge on 3 sides with illustration in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG548/50.

1557 1989 Greetings miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS568. 3.00

1558 1989 "Te Faatururma" 1000f vertical gutter marginal pair having selvedge at top and bottom 7.00
and 'Paul Gauguin' in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG576.

1559 1990 "New Zealand 1990" Stamp Exhibition 125f top gutter marginal block of 4 having 4.00
selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG593.

1560 1990 Birth Centenary of Charles de Gaulle 200f bottom gutter marginal block of 4 having 3.50
selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG594.

1561 1990 Polynesian Legends (2nd series) 170f 290f & 375f in gutter marginal blocks of 4, 19.00
selvedge on three sides with illustrations in gutter selvedge all unmounted mint SG599/601.

1562 1990 Town Hall 250f top gutter marginal block of 4 having selvedge on three sides with 7.00
inscription or Arms in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG589.

1563 1991 Centenary of Paul Gauguin's Arrival 700f gutter marginal horizontal pair having 12.00
selvedge on both sides with illustration in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG616.

1564 1992 Artists in Polynesia 55f to 85f set of 4 in left marginal gutter blocks of 6 having selvedge 15.00
on three sides with illustrations in gutter selvedge all unmounted mint SG656/59.

1565 1992 World Health Day 136f gutter marginal block of 4 having selvedge on both sides with 6.00
inscription or illustration in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG641.

1566 1992 Writers of the South Seas 78f bottom gutter marginal block of 4 having selvedge on 6.00
three sides with inscriptions in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG652.

1567 1992 Centenary of First French Oceanic Settlements Stamp 200f top gutter marginal block of 9.50
4 having selvedge on three sides with inscriptions in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG655.

1568 1994 Tenth Anniv of Internal Autonomy 500f horizontal gutter marginal pair having illustration 6.50

in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG701.
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1569 1995 Singapore 95 International Stamp Exhibition 91f (4 different) bottom marginal block of 8 6.00
in two se-tenant horizontal strips of 4 having selvedge on three sides with illustration in
bottom selvedge all unmounted mint SG733a x 2.

1570 1998 Autumn Stamp Salon 250f top marginal horizontal gutter pair having selvedge on three 8.00
sides plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG831a & MS833.

FRENCH SOUTHERN & ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES

1571 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial vertical strip of 5 in issued design for Great Skuas 40c 15.00
value having selvedge on top and bottom top stamp deep violet-blue, second from top stamp
black, middle stamp chestnut, second from bottom stamp bright blue and bottom stamp black
and bright blue unmounted mint SG3.

1572 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial strip of 5 in issued design for Wandering Albatross 200f 15.00
value selvedge both sides left hand stamp greenish black, second from left stamp black,
middle stamp myrtle-green, second from right light brown and right hand stamp light brown
and myrtle-green unmounted mint SG18.

1573 1958 Rubber stamped address cover to Scotland bearing International Geophysical Year 5f 6.00
to 15f set of 3 SG19/21 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 15 January 1958 with
black pictorial cachet applied along with Antarctic FDC Adelie Land and International
Geophysical Year cachets all on front.

1574 1959-60 Three identical illustrated maxi cards each hand addressed to England on reverse 15.00
with each bearing Pringlea 10f horizontal pair SG22 on picture side tied by Archipel
Kerguelen llse St Paul Amsterdam or Terre Adelie cds's 7 December 1959 1 or 2 January
1960 respectively.

1575 1960 lllustrated cover typed address to England bearing 50c & 1f Rockhopper Penguins 5f & 15.00
8f Fur Seal and 10f & 15f Elephant Seal SG4/5, 8/10 & 12 SG cat £165 tied by llse St Paul
Amsterdam TAAF cds's dated 1 January 1960.

1576 1962 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for First Transatlantic Television Satellite Link bearing 8.00
issued 50f stamp SG25 tied by Archipel Kerguelen TAAF cds for date of issue.

1577 1962-72 Elephant Seals in Combat 8f indigo, brown-purple and blue unmounted mint SG27. 4.00

1578 1962-72 Black-browed Albatross 20f slate, orange & yellow-olive unmounted mint SG31. 125.00

1579 1962-72 Adelie Penguins 50f black. brown-purple & blue lightly mounted mint SG34. 15.00

1580 1964 lllustrated typed address souvenir cover for Echo Il XIV Expedition bearing International 10.00
Year of the Quiet Sun 20f SG36 tied by Archipel Kerguelen TAAF cds 25 January 1964.

1581 1964 Plain typed address cacheted cover for XV Expedition bearing 25th Anniv of 13.00

Disappearence of Jean Charcot 25f SG24 and Crozet Archipelago 5f SG35 tied by Terre
Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 28 February 1965.
1582 1965 Unaddressed plain cover with Archipel Des Kerguelen printed cachet added bearing 20.00
ITU Centenary 30f SG39 tied by Premier Jour Archipel Kerguelen single ring cds dated 17
March 1965 - date of issue SG cat £225.

1583 1965 Discovery of Adelie Land 50f indigo & light blue unmounted mint SG38. 25.00

1584 1966 Plain typed address cover to England bearing Discovery of Adelie Land 50f SG38 SG 13.00
cat £140 tied by lles Saint Paul Et Amsterdam TAAF single ring cds 12 December 1966

1585 1968 Plain hand addressed cacheted cover for XVII Expedition bearing Arms 20f SG13 15.00

Whale 5f SG26 and Crozet Archipelago 5f SG35 SG cat £175 tied by two strikes of Terre
Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 10 January 1968.

1586 1968 20th Anniv of WHO 30f new blue, orange-yellow and red unmounted mint SG49. 10.00

1587 1969 Fifth Antarctic Consultative Meeting 50f blue unmounted mint SG51. 15.00

1588 1969 Plain typed address cacheted cover for XIX Expedition bearing 20th Anniv of WHO 5.00
SGA49 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 14 July 1969.

1589 1971 Slightly creased airmail cover part printed part hand addressed cover sent registered 5.00

(black on buff label affixed) to Germany bearing Territorial Arms 500f SG57 tied by Archipel
Des Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds dated 29 June 1971.

1590 1972 lllustrated unaddressed FDC bearing 45f Kerguelen cabbage SG32 tied by Archipel 2.50
Des Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds dated 30 December 1972 - date of issue.

1591 1972 Embossed hand addressed cover to France bearing 45f Kerguelen cabbage SG32 tied 2.50
by lles Saint Paul Et Amsterdam TAAF single ring cds 30 December 1972 - date of issue.

1592 1972 Bicentenary of Discovery of Crozet Islands and Kerguelen 100f black and 250f black 22.00
and brown both right marginals unmounted mint SG78/79.

1593 1972 First Death Anniv of General de Gaulle 50f black & emerald and 100f black and 5.00
emerald both left marginals unmounted mint SG80/81.

1594 1972 Insects 15f to 140f set of 6 unmounted mint SG72/77. 10.00

1595 1973 lllustrated unaddressed Paquebot cacheted cover bearing Gallieni 100f SG82 tied by 2.50

pictorial Archipel Des Kerguelen pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
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1596 1974 Charcot's Antarctic Voyages 100f blue & 200f brown-purple unmounted mint SG93/94. 3.00

1597 1974 M/v Sapmer cacheted printed label addressed cover to Germany bearing 40f Insect 2.50
SG76 tied by Martin De Vivies St Paul Ams TAAF sibgle ring cds dated 3 December 1974.

1598 1974 Plain typed address cover to England bearing 50th Anniv of ILO horizontal pair SG58 2.50
tied by Dumont D'urville T.Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 16 January 1974.

1599 1974 Tenth Anniv of Alfred Faure Base Crozet Archipeligo 75f ,110f and 150f horizontal 8.00
se-tenant strip of 3 unmounted mint SG89a.

1600 1974-81 Eighty eight covers and two colour post cards nearly all sent via Marion Dufresne to 65.00

a number of countries having good range of ships affixed tied by many different cancels.
Most have additional cachets applied (many with more than one) with plenty signed.
1601 1976-82 Sixteen covers all sent via Thala Dan with appropriate cachets applied to Argentina, 14.00
England, France or Germany bearing good range of stamps tied by Dumont D'Urville T.
Adelie TAAF cds cancels. Some are signed and few with Paquebot or Tax marks apllied.

1602 1977 lllustrated unaddressed FDC bearing Captain Cook 70c SG110 tied by Port Aux 2.50
Francais Kerguelen TAAF single ring dated 3 January 1977.
1603 1978 Plain cacheted (both sides) and signed cover hand addressed to Germany bearing 2.50

Magga Dan 1f.20 SG118 and Atlantic Salmon 50c SG123 tied by Port Aux Francais
Kerguelen TAAF single ring dated 24 December 1978 - date of issue for SG123.

1604 1980 70c Royal Penguins block of 4 unmounted mint SG138. 2.00
1605 1981 50c Adelie Penguins block of 4 unmounted mint SG149. 2.50
1606 1981 Four plain hand addressed covers to Paris (two with cachets applied) each bearing 20th 7.00

Anniv of Antarctic Treaty 1f.80 SG157 tied by Dumont D'Urville FDI cds plus Alfred Faure
Crozet, Martin De Vivies or Port Aux Francis cds's all dated 24 June 1981.

1607 1981 Plain typed address cacheted cover for XXXI Expedition sent registered Dum Durville 2.50
(label affixed) to England bearing 3f.50 and 7f.30 Supply Ships SG155/156 tied by Dumont
D'Urville T.Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 18 December 1981.

1608 1985 Plain typed address cacheted cover for XXXV Expedition to Australia bearing Australian 2.50
30c fish commemorative tied by Dumont D'Urville T.Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 29
January 1985 with additional Paquebot cachet applied.

1609 1987 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for Scientific Research bearing 16f.80 issued stamp 2.50
SG229 tied by Alfred Faure Crozet TAAF single ring cds for date of issue.

1610 1989 15th Atlantic Treaty Meeting 17f 70 unmounted mint SG258. 2.00

1611 1990 Two plain covers typed address to England each having large pictorial cachet for 3.00

Belgian Antarctic Reseach Program having different 3f.60 stamp applied (SG247 or 263) tied
by Dumont D'Urville T.Adelie TAAF single ring cds's dated 21 or 25 January 1990.

1612 1993 Inauguration of Adelie Land Airstrip 30f black. blue & green unmounted mint SG320. 4.00
1613 1996 2f 80 Ship unmounted mint SG349. 1.00
GERMANY
1614 Bavaria - 1849-62 3k blue (plate 5) 4 clear margins fine 180 in circle cancel used SG6. 3.00
1615 1852-68 Two slightly tatty and soiled unfranked wrappers used within Germany one 1.50
registered Elze to Springe April 1868 other Coeln to unclear location April 1852.
1616 1872 Large Shield ¥g purple to 5g bistre plus 1k yellow-green 3k rose-carmine 7k blue and 25.00
1874 2%.g on 2Y%g chestnut all cds used odd faults SG cat £600+ between SG16/29..
1617 1872 Yag purple tiny thin mounted mint SG16. 3.00
1618 1899-1900 2pf grey to 1m carmine-red eleven values cds used SG52/62. 3.00
1619 1902 2pf grey to 3m violet-black inc two types of 2m14 values postally used SG67/80a. 7.00
1620 1905 Officials 2pf grey to 20pf ultramarine 5 values fine part cds used SGO90/094. 35.00
1621 1905-21 2pf grey to 5m carmine-black set of 14 60pf soiling both sides fine used SG82/93B. 5.00
1622 1920 Officials 5pf yellow-green to 5m olive-black set of 18 fine postally used SG0O137/054. 9.00
1623 1920-21 Overprints on stamps of Bavaria 5pf bright green to 20m black 20 values (no 2%2m 20.00
litho printing) all postally used SG117/36.
1624 1920-21 5pf brown to 4m carmine-black set 2m rounded corner postally used SG140/52. 3.00
1625 1921-22 Blacksmith 80pf carmine fine part cds used SG185. 15.00
1626 1924-27 Views 1m green to 5m grey-green set of 4 part cds used (5m wavy line) SG376/79. 4.00
1627 1926-31 Airs 5pf green to 1m rose & black six values part cds used SG392/97. 3.00
1628 1927-33 Officials 3pf ochre 4pf greenish blue plus 5pf green to 60pf lake-brown seventeen 6.00
values 10pf top right corner missing fine part cds used SG0O424/0425 & 0427/0441.
1629 1930 Winter Relief Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 9 fine part cds used SG639/47. 3.50
1630 1933 Opening of Reichstag set of 3 12pf unused (no gum) 6pf & 25pf part cds SG490/92. 3.00
1631 1934 Air 5pf emerald to 3m black & blue set of 11 fine part cds used SG526/36. 12.00
1632 1934 German Coloniser's Jubilee 3pf to 25pf set 3pf wavy line rest part cds used SG537/40. 5.00
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1633 1934 Hindenburg Memorial 3pf brown to 25pf ultramarine set of 6 mounted mint SG545/50. 3.00

1634 1937-43 Eleven small pieces each with German stamp tied by different pictorial hanstamp. 3.00

1635 1938 Correspondence card and commercial cover at 15pf or 40pf rate to England bearing 1.00
single Hindenburg definitive tied by Berlin or Leipzig cancels.

1636 1939 International Motor Show 6pf + 4pf to 25pf + 10pf blue set of 3 mounted mint SG674/76. 2.50

1637 1939 Surcharges on stamps of Danzig comprising Rpf on 3pf brown to Rpf on 8pf 22.00

yellow-green 12pf on 7pf yellow-green to Rpf on 30pf purple plus Rpf on 50pf scarlet & blue
1Rm on 1g black & orange and 2Rm on 2g black & carmine 12 mint values top three values
unmounted mint rest mounted mint SG704/07 709/13 and 715/17.

1638 1939 International Motor Show and Hitler's Culture Fund set of 3 SG674/76 displayed on 5.00
Deutsche Bank advertising card tied by pictorial cancel for date of issue.

1639 1940 Second Berlin Philatelic Exhibition 24pf + 75pf green SG731 tied to piece by fine strike 4.00
of Berlin pictorial Exhibition cds dated 31 March 1940.

1640 1945 12th Anniv of Third Reich 12pf + 38pf scarlet both designs unmounted mint SG397/98. 15.00

1641 1945 12th Anniv of Third Reich 12pf + 38pf scarlet unmounted mint SG397. 8.00

1642 1949 Refugees Relief Fund J H Wichern 30pf + 15pf blue fine part cds used SG1042. 15.00

1643 1949 Refugees Relief Fund J H Wichern 30pf + 15pf striaght horizontal line used SG1042. 14.00

1644 1949 Opening of West German Parliament 10pf blue-green fine used tied to piece SG1033. 1.00

1645 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 2pf apple-green and 4pf yellow-brown both top marginals plus 2.00
20pf carmine small red mark on gum unmounted mint SG1045/46 & 1052.

1646 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 25pf plum mounted mint most gum missing SG1053. 5.00

1647 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 30pf blue top marginal unmounted mint tiny circular red mark 8.00
on gum not visble from front SG1054.

1648 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 50pf blue-grey unmounted mint SG1056. 25.00

1649 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 60pf red-brown top marginal unmounted mint having tiny red 18.00
mark on gum not visible from front SG1057.

1650 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 70pf yellow fine part cds used in year of issue SG1058. 3.00

1651 1951-53 Range of fine used stamps comprising Numeral & Posthorn 25pf plum SG1053 10.00

1952 Otto Gas Engine 30pf blue SG1076 and 75th Anniv of Telephone Service 30pf blue plus
1953 Transport Exhibition 10pf green and 30pf blue SG1094 & 1096 SG cat £86.75.

1652 1952 Leonardo da Vinci 8pf x nine marginal examples unmounted mint SG1074. 1.00
1653 1952 Lutheran World Federation 10pf green x 4 lightly mounted mint examples SG1075. 4.00
1654 1952 Lutheran World Federation Assembly 10pf green unmounted mint SG1075. 2.00
1655 1952 Lutheran World Federation Assembly 10pf green unmounted mint SG1075. 2.00
1656 1952 Centenary of German National 10pf + 5pf green unmounted mint SG1077. 2.50
1657 1952 Centenary of German National 10pf + 5pf green fine part cds used SG1077. 2.00
1658 1952 Youth Hostels Fund 10pf + 2pf green & 20pf + 3pf scarlet mounted mint SG1080/81. 5.00
1659 1952 Humanitaian Relief Fund H Duant 30pf + 10pf black-blue fine part cds used SG1085. 12.00
1660 1952 75th Anniversary of Telephone Service 30pf blue plus 1953 Nansen 30pf + 10pf deep 6.00
blue both fine part cds used SG1087 & 1102.
1661 1952 75th Anniv of Otto Gas Engine 30pf deep blue bottom right corner marginal unmounted 4.00
mint having light blue marks on gum SG1076.
1662 1953 150th Birth Anniv of Liebig 30pf deep blue mounted mint SG1092. 5.50
1663 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 10pf + 2pf & 20pf + 3pf mounted mint SG1097/98. 7.00
1664 1953 International Philatelic Exhibition 10pf + 2pf & 20pf + 3pf fine part cds used SG1097/98. 7.00
1665 1953 Humanitarian Fund Nansen 30pf + 10pf deep blue fine part cds used SG1102. 9.50
1666 1953 Humanitarian Fund Nansen 30pf + 10pf deep blue fine part cds used SG1102. 9.50
1667 1954 Humanitarian Fund Berta Pappenheim 40pf + 10pf blue fine part cds used SG1129. 6.50
1668 1955 Humanitarian Fund 7pf + 3pf to 40pf + 10pf set of 4 mounted mint SG1148/49. 4.50
1669 1957 Youth Hostels Fund 7pf + 3pf and 10pf + 5pf both values unmounted mint SG1158/59. 1.00
1670 1963 Famous Germans 2Dm complete booklet in fine condition SB57. 6.00
1671 1971-74 Accident Prevention 5pf to 150pf set of 11 unmounted mint SG1596/605. 2.00
1672 1972 lllustrated unaddressed First Day Cover bearing Olympic Games (7th series) miniature 2.00
sheet SGMS1633 tied by Kiel pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
1673 1975-82 Industry & Technology 5pf to 500pf set of 23 unmounted mint SG1739/55. 5.50
1674 2002 Hochharz National Park 56¢ miniature sheet very fine used SGMS3127. 1.00
1675 Allied Occupation - 1947 Dove of Peace 3m lake and 5m indigo part cds used SG947/48. 15.00
1676 Allied Occupation British & American Zones - 1948 700th Anniv of Cologne Cathedral & 3.00

restoration Fund 6pf + 4pf to 50pf + 50pf set of 4 mounted mint SGA104/A107.
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1677 Allied Occupation British & American Zones - 1948 Aid to Berlin 10pf + 5pf green (small 2.00
gum thin) and 20pf + 10pf carmine mounted mint SGA140/A141.

1678 Allied Occupation British & American Zones - 1949 Trans-German Cycle Race 10pf + 5pf 3.00
green and 20pf + 10pf chestnut mounted mint SGA146/A147.

1679 Allied Occupation British & American Zones - 1949 Bicentenary of von Goethe 10pf + 5pf 5.00
green to 30pf + 15pf bluewavy line or part cds used SGA148/A150.

1680 Russian Zone Thuringen - 1945-46 3pf brown to 30pf grey perf set of 8 plus 20pf blue & 3.00
30pf imperf mounted mint apart frpm 30pf grey imperf which is unmounted SGRF1/RF8a.

1681 Berlin - 1948 1m olive-green unmounted mint SGB17. 15.00

1682 Berlin - 1948 5m indigo unmounted mint SGB20. 25.00

1683 Berlin - 1948 5m indigo mounted mint SGB20. 17.00

1684 Berlin - 1949-54 Berlin Buildings 1pf olive to 5Dm ultramarine set of 21 fine used 10.00
SGB35/B53.

1685 Berlin - 1949-54 Berlin Buildings 4pf orange-brown 20pf bright scarlet plus 1954 Four Power 12.00
Conference 20pf scarlet all three mounted mint SGB36¢ B42b & B113.

1686 Berlin - 1949-54 Berlin Buildings 20pf bright scarlet unmounted mint SGB42b. 9.00

1687 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf claret good part cds used SGB86. 2.50

1688 Berlin - 1951 Stamp Day 10pf + 3pf & 20pf + 2pf fine part cds used SGB80/B81. 9.00

1689 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 40pf reddish violet fine part cds used SGB105. 5.00

1690 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 20pf & 30pf lightly mounted mint SGB110/B111. 10.00

1691 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 20pf & 30pf fine part cds used SGB110/B111. 7.00

1692 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 20pf & 30pf slightly heavy part cds used SGB110/B111. 5.00

1693 Berlin - 1954-56 West German Presidential Election on Freedom Bell 20pf vermilion & Flood 2.50
Relief on Freedom Bell 10pf + 20pf bistre lightly mounted mint SGB115 & B151.

1694 Berlin - 1954 Strauss 40pf ultramarine 1958 Otto Suhr 20pf scarlet plus 1960 Koch 20pf 1.50
brown-purple and 20pf brown-red fine part cds used SGB121 B177 & B186/B187.

1695 Berlin - 1954 National Stamp Exhibition 20pf + 10pf lightly mounted mint SGB117. 2.00

1696 Berlin - 1954 Death Anniv of Strauss 40pf ultramarine mounted mint and fine used SGB121 3.00

1697 Berlin - 1958-63 Berlin Buildings and Monuments 1pf grey to 3Dm lake set of 18 inc both 10.00
7pf's, 1Dm value with wavy line cancel rest part cds used SGB132/B146a.

1698 Berlin - 1987 750th Anniv of Berlin miniature sheet x 13 unmounted mint SGMSB760. 4.00

1699 East Germany - 1949 Postal Workers Union 12pf & 30pf lightly mounted mint SGE2/E3. 5.00

1700 East Germany - 1950 Winter Sports 12pf & 24pf lightly mounted mint SGE5/ES. 5.00

1701 East Germany - 1950 Labour Day 30pf red small thin unmounted mint SGE9. 4.50

1702 East Germany - 1950 Bach set of 4 light bends on 30pf + 18pf unmounted mint SGE15/8. 12.00

1703 East Germany - 1951 Third World Youth Festival 12pf to 50pf set of 4 fine used SGE46/E49. 4.00

1704 East Germany - 1955 Engels set of 6 lightly mounted mint SGE228/33.. 5.00

1705 East Germany - 1955 Dresden Gallery set of 6 lightly mounted mint SGE241/46.. 8.00

1706 East Germany - 1955 150th Death Anniv of Schiller miniature sheet cancelled to order 4.00
(mounted mint with full gum) with pictorial handstamp SGMSE212b.

1707 East Germany - 1954 Stamp Day miniature sheet tiny stain fine cds used SGMSE200b. 6.00

1708 East Germany - 1956 100th Death Anniversary of Robert Schumann 20pf scarlet (wrong 2.50

music) x 84 cancelled to order examples with full gum comprising six left marginal pairs and
eighteen marginal blocks of 4 SGE265.

1709 East Germany - 1956 70th Birth Anniv of Thalmann miniature sheet fine used SGMSE257a. 4.50

1710 East Germany - 1963 Chemistry for Freedom and Socialism miniature sheet very fine used 4.00
having pictorial handstamp for date of issue SGMSE674a.

1711 East Germany - 1964 Quiet Sun Year set of three miniature sheets cancelled to order 3.00
(having full gum unmounted mint) with cds cancels SGMSES801.

1712 East Germany - 1983 500th Birth Anniversary of Martin Luther 1m miniature sheet x 21 7.00
unmounted mint examples SGMSE2548.

1713 East Germany - 1984 175th Birth Anniversary of Felix Mendelssohn Bartholdy 85pf miniature 7.00
sheet x 53 unmounted mint examples SGMS2564.

1714 East Germany - 1985 Re-Opening of Semper Opera House Dresden 85pf miniature sheet x 10.00
97 unmounted mint examples SGMS2640.

1715 East Germany - 1985 300th Birth Anniversaries of Bach and Handel 115pf miniature sheet x 17.00
97 unmounted mint examples SGMS2643.

1716 East Germany - 1986 Birth Bicentenary of Carl Maria von Weber 85pf miniature sheet x 100 10.00

unmounted mint examples SGMS2764.
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1717 German Occupation 1914-18 - 1917 Romania 10b on 10pf rose-carmine mounted mint and 3.00
fine used 25b on 20pf blue mounted mint and 40b on 30pf black & orange/buff fine used on
piece SG4 & 6/7.

1718 German Occupation 1914-18 - 1918 Romania 5b on 5pf green rose-carmine mounted mint 3.00
and fine used 10b on 10pf carmine mounted mint and fine used plus 20b on 20pf ultramarine
fine cds used SG8/11.

1719 Saar - 1920-58 Used collection of 133 mainly all different stamps laid out chronologically on 30.00
Hagners identified by SG numbers with better seen including 1947 10pf on 2pf to 50f on 1m
set of 13 SG223B/35B and 1954 Marian Year set of 3 SG348/50 SG cat £270+.

1720 Saar - 1951 Stamp Day 15f brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG302. 1.00

1721 German Post Offices in China - 1886-1901 20pf dull blue block of 12 (3 x 4) soiling mainly 20.00
on reverse having multiple strikes of Shanghai Deutsche Post cds 4 May 1901 SGZ11a.

1722 Cameroun - 1899 lllustrated undivided back German postcard bearing 3pf yellow-brown 7.50

SGK1la (damaged corner) tied by Kameroun single ring cds dated 2 September 1899 in sales
card with original asking price of £35.
1723 Cameroun - 1907 Typed address cover to Germany with printed endorsement Drucksache 7.00
(Printed Matter) bearing yacht 3pf brown SGK7 tied by Duala Kamerun single ring cds 26 July
1907 with Gelsenkirchen arrival cds 15 August 1907 on reverse.

1724 South West Africa - 1901 Yacht type 3pf brown to 5m carmine & black set of 13 all fine part 70.00
different cds cancels used SG11/23.
GREECE
1725 1926 Aeroespresso Co issue 3d Acropolis vertical pair selvedge top and bottom with striaght 7.00
edge at right from sheets of 15 plus one label not sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG407.
1726 1926 Aeroespresso Co issue 3d Acropolis vertical pair (one with small light stain on gum) 3.00

having selvedge top and bottom with straight edge at right from sheets of 15 plus one label
not from sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG407.

1727 1939 75th Anniv of Cession of lonian Islands 4d green & 20d carmine both fine used having 6.00
faint indistinct cancels SG524 & 527.

1728 1939 Queens Olga & Sophia 10c carmine complete mint sheet of 25 mounted on two stamps 1.00
rest unmounted SGC524.

1729 1952 50th Birthday of King Paul 200d to 10,0000d set of 5 fine part cds used SG702/05. 1.00

HUNGARY

1730 1888-1920 Mostly used collection of 119 slightly duplicated stamps SG cat £80+. 8.00

1731 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG452/59. 10.00

1732 1939 Protestant Day miniature sheet very light soiling unmounted mint SGMS657. 15.00

1733 1947 President Roosevelt issue seven different values between 8f + 8f to 70f + 70f all but 50f 4.00

+ 50f left marginal unmounted mint. Refer note below SG1008, stamps printed but not put on
sale to the public in Hungary.

1734 1948 17th Trade's Union Congress 30fi carmine sheet of four unmounted mint SG1049a. 9.00

1735 1948 World Health Festival 20fi purple-brown to 1fi blue set unmounted mint SG1061/65. 1.00

1736 1950 Death Centenary of General Jozef Bem miniature sheet mint having a little light soiling 6.00
on front at top unmounted mint SGMS1156a.

1737 1954 Pictorial hand addressed cover for Child Welfare issue sent registered airmail to USA 2.50

bearing set of 6 SG1354/59 tied Szeged cds's 16 March 1954 with three additional stamps on
reverse tied by same cds's. Two US transit cds's dated 20 & 22 March on reverse.

1738 1958-90 Eighty different unmounted mint stamps (25 sets) between 1958 International 15.00
Correspondence week and 1990 159th Death Anniv of Ferenc Kazinczy SG1534/3988.
1739 1973 A4 size illustrated board backed calander for Philatelia Hungarica with each page for 4.00

year having a different set of used stamps applied. Front tissue paper facing sheet some
damage and staining but all others fine and clean.

1740 1999 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for Solar Eclipse bearing 1999fa miniature sheet 6.50

SGMS4424 tied by pictorial circular handstamp for date of issue.
ICELAND

1741 1920-37 King Christian X 15 used values to 1e to 1k (2 different) on stockcard. 3.00

1742 1923 Officials 20 aur surcharge on 10a scarlet fine part cds used plus 1936 7a green 2.00
mounted mint and 50a claret and grey very faint lightly used SGO153 0220 and 0222.

1743 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebrations 10k lake & claret mounted mint SG172. 12.00

1744 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS223.g 12.00

1745 1937-98 Sixteen hand and seven typed address covers all to UK bearing various stamps tied 7.50

by mostly Reykjavik cancels comprising 1932 tatty cover with rest 1983-98.
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1746 1876 1(sh) grey-black 2 large margins fine part red cds used SG15. 7.50
1747 1902 Provisoire overprint on 1kr carmine-red closed tear light creasing fine used SG190. 20.00
1748 1902 Provisoire overprint on 4k orange-red fine part cds used SG193 10.00
1749 1902 Provisoire overprint on 5k dull brownlight tone spot on front fine part cds used SG194 9.00
1750 1902 5kr on 5kr yellow mounted mint SG210. 25.00
1751 1902 Provisoire overprint on 5ch red fine part cds used SG214. 13.00
1752 1902 Provisoire overprint in blue on 1kr dull mauve fine part cds used SG244. 9.00
1753 1911-13 10k rose and bistre-brown mounted mint SG379. 36.00
1754 1911-12 Relais overprint on 3ch maroon & yellow-green mounted mint SG383. 9.00
1755 1911-12 Relais overprint on 3ch maroon and yellow-green fine part cds used SG383. 8.00
1756 1911-12 Relais overprint on 13ch maroon and deep blue fine part cds used SG385. 12.00
1757 1915 '1333' overprint in Arabic on 10ch maroon & magenta unused (no gum) SG424., 4.50
1758 1919 Provisoire overprint 1ch pale yellow and 5ch claret mounted mint SG527 & 529. 7.50
1759 1942-45 Mohammed Riza Pahlavi 100r black and carmine fine part cds used SG882. 7.50
ITALY
1760 Modena - 1853 Newspaper 9c black on dull mauve 3 margins into on 4th good used SGN15. 15.00
1761 Tuscany - 1851 Arms No value purple on soft white ungummed paper 4 large margins & 60c 6.50
brick-red on thick white paper 4 close margins mounted mint both believed proofs.
1762 1863-65 1c olive-green overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG6. 4.00
1763 1863-65 5c slate-grey imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG10b. 9.00
1764 1863-65 15c blue imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG12. 9.00
1765 1863-65 30c brown imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG13. 9.00
1766 1863-65 40c rose imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG14. 9.00
1767 1863-65 50c mauve imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG15a. 9.00
1768 1866 82 imperf printers essays all inscribed Poste Italiane in various colours and values on 35.00
different colour ungummed paper or thin card all displayed on four album pages most
showing head of Victor Emmanuel II.
1769 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c rose 75c¢ green and 1L 25 orange fine cds used SGP40/P42. 10.00
1770 1889-1906 Six page A4 book containing 369 used stamps values to 1L with much duplication 7.00
(only 27 different stamps) good lot for postmarks etc.
1771 1890 Parcel Post 2c on 20c blue 2c on 75c¢ green and 2c on 1f 75 orange all three large part 3.00
cds used, couple minor perf flaws on blue and green stamps SG48 & 50/51.
1772 1901 10c lake vertical strip of 3 centered right bottom stamp minor perf flaws at base 15.00
unmounted mint usual slightly streaky gum for this issue SG65.
1773 1901 10c lake vertical strip of 3 centered right top and middle stamps minor perf flaws 10.00
unmounted mint usual slightly streaky gum for this issue with light tone marks on two SG65.
1774 1901 10c lake centered very low & right mounted mint usual light off white gum SG65. 6.00
1775 1903 Postage Due 100L blue fine part cds used SGD74. 4.00
1776 1911 Real photograph black & white unused postcard showing crowds of people heading for 2.00
entrance of Torino Espos (sic) 1911 in fine condition.
1777 1917 Black & white postcard of Rome Railway Station hand addressed to England at 10c rate 3.00
bearing 5c green horizontal pair SG64 tied by Roma cds dated 5 August 1917.
1778 1920 Typed addressed cover (creased at left affecting one stamp and light soiling) to Hotel in 3.00
Paris bearing 60c carmine-red SG108 and Express Letter 30c blue & rose x 4 SGES80 all tied
by Frenze cds's dated 30 September 1920. Paris arrival cds dated 2 October on reverse.
1779 1923 50th Death Anniv of Manzoni 10c 15c and 30c mounted mint clean gum SG155/57. 5.50
1780 1923 Two hand addressed a little worn covers sent registered San Remo to Bougie Algeria at 3.00
2L rate each bearing 50c violet SG79 x 4 tied by San Remo registered cancels.
1781 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 20c blue & lake-brown fine part slogan used SG227. 30.00
1782 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 30c lake-brown & bluish-green fine part cds used SG229. 5.00
1783 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 1L 75 myrtle-green & light blue fine part cds used SG233. 3.50
1784 1933 Graf Zeppelin 3L to 20L set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG372/77. 20.00
1785 1942-43 Four Italian Prisoner of War cards sent from son in camp 59 sector 3300 to his 2.00
parents all having different censor marks plus usual black Italian cds and purple Italian two
line censor cachet with two cancelled by British censor.
1786 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805. 4.00
1787 1951 50th Death Anniv of Verdi 60L deep blue & blue-green fine cds used SG805. 4.00
1788 1952 Centenary of First Stamps of Modena and Parma 60L indigo & blue fine used on small 2.00

piece having a few lightly toned perfs SG816.
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1789 1963 150th Birth Anniversary of Verdi and Birth Centenary of Mascagni 30L brown & olive x 9 1.50
and 30L olive & brown x 12 all unmounted mint SG1105/1106.

1790 1967 Birth Centenary of Toscanini 40L x 23 examples unmounted mint SG1172. 2.00

1791 1967 400th Birth Anniversary of Montteverdi 40L x 19 examples unmounted mint SG1181. 1.50

1792 1967 Birth Centenary of Pirandello 40L x 33 examples unmounted mint SG1185. 1.50

1793 1967 Birth Centenary of Giordano 40L x 13 examples unmounted mint SG1194. 1.00

1794 1968 Death Centenary of Rossini 50L x 54 examples unmounted mint SG1231. 3.00

1795 1978 Special unused colour postcard fot 75th Anniv of Wright Brothers flight having 70L 1.00
stamp attached tied by Milan special pictorial handstamp dated 4 Novemeber 1978.

1796 1983 400th Birth Anniversary of Frescobaldi 400L x 49 examples unmounted mint SG1810. 5.00

1797 1985 Europa Composers 500L 22 unmounted mint examples cat £11 each SG1887. 14.00

1798 1985 Europa Composers 600L 22 unmounted mint examples cat £14 each SG1888. 20.00

1799 1985 Europa Music 500L and 600L bottom right corner marginal blocks of 10 (5 x 2) fine 30.00
unmounted mint light crease affects bottom right corner of 500L block SG1887/88.

1800 1986 Composers Ponchielli 2000L 19 unmounted mint examples SG1915. 6.00

1801 1986 Composers Pergolesi 2000L 35 unmounted mint examples SG1916. 13.00

1802 1986 Alpine Corps 450L 22 unmounted mint examples SG1930. 1.50

1803 1988 Death Centenary of St John Bosco 500L six unmounted mint examples SG1986. 1.50

1804 1989 Birth Centenary of Charles Chaplin 750L 26 unmounted mint examples SG2041. 5.00

1805 1989 Italian Industry 450L Accordion, Castelfidardo and Stradella instruments 114 8.00
unmounted mint examples SG2044.

1806 2006 Four different unused illustrated postcards for opening of Postal Museum Loro Piceno 2.00
each bearing 1L or 10L stamp tied by pictorial handstamp for event.

1807 2016 Gabriele d'’Annunzio & Aerial Propaganda and the post war years spiral bound 1.00
published by the Italy and Colonies Study Circle.

1808 2017 Four different unused illustrated postcards for 150th Anniv of Loro Piceno each bearing 2.00
different stamp tied by pictorial handstamp with additional strike alongside.

1809 Italian Social Republic - 1944 G.N.R. red overprints on propaganda issue 25c green Navy, 7.50
Army, Air Force and Militia all unmounted mint SG21/24.

1810 Italian Social Republic - 1944 G.N.R. black overprints on propaganda issue 30c brown 4.50
Navy and Army both unmounted mint SG25/26.

1811 Italian Social Republic - 1944 G.N.R. black overprints on propaganda issue 50c bright 5.00
violet Army, Air Force and Militia (minor gum flaws on this) all unmounted mint SG30/32.

1812 Italian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1874-1916 Forty one different mint and used 50.00
stamps displayed on A4 Hagner stock page SG cat £380+.

1813 Vatican - 1958 Brussels Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS274a. 10.00

VATICAN CITY
1814 1935-70s Twenty different used stamps on stockcard including SG42, 48/49 & 137. 7.00
1815 1985 43rd International Eucharistic Congress 100L to 2300L top marginal set of 4 SG835/838 4.00

plus 1987 1600th Anniversary of Conversion and Baptism of St Augestine 300L 400L and
500L each value in bottom right corner marginal block of 4 SG870/72 all unmounted mint.

ITALY DODECANESE ISLANDS

1816 Leros - 1912-21 2c orange-brown 5c green 10c rose-red and 40c brown each tied to small 7.00
piece by Italian Post Leros cds dated 1 July 1913 SG3E/5E & 12E.

1817 Leros - 1912 15c slate tied to small piece by Leros cds 1 July 1913 SG6E. 1.00

1818 Simi - 1901 1c brown tied to small piece by Municipio Dell Isola Di Simi purple circular mark 4.00

with cross in centre and year 1912 plus 1906-08 5c green & 10c rose-red x 2 of each tied to
small piece by Poste Italian Simi (Egeo) purple cds's 26 August 1912 SG62 & 75/76.

1819 Simi - 1912-21 2c orange-brown plus 15c slate (with watermark) tied to small pieces by 10.00
Municipio Dell Isola Di Simi purple circular mark with cross in centre and year 1912. 15¢ has
light stain at right affecting perfs SG3L & 7L.

1820 Simi - 1912-21 25c blue tied to small piece by purple Italian Post Simi (Egeo) cds dated 26 7.00
August 1912 plus 40c brown and 50c violet tied to small pieces by Municipio Dell Isola Di
Simi purple circular mark with cross in centre and year 1912 SG11L/13L.

ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

1821 1893-1916 Seven used different stamps SG cat £105 all part cds used. 9.00
1822 1903 1c brown to 50c mauve 9 different values plus 5L blue & rose all mounted mint 85.00
overprinted Ultramar (Specimen) in purple mounted on part album page SG19s/27s & 29s.

1823 1928-29 7%c brown very lightly mounted mint SG123. 6.00
1824 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 5¢ to 2L set of 12 mounted mint SG216/27. 7.00
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1825 1909-28 Twenty five different mint/used stamps on A4 Hagner stock page SG cat £150+. 15.00

1826 1912 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Livorno bearing 15c slate SG90 tied by Tripoli 1.00
cds dated 14 December 1914 with green wax seal and Livorno arrival cds on reverse.

1827 1919 Hand addressed cover to Ancona bearing Libia overprint on Italian 20c orange SG64 5.00
tied by Bengasi cds 1 May 1919. Military Commanders cachet and signature on reverse.

1828 1943 Stampless front only addressed to Turin having red military hooded cancel applied with 2.00
Seonosciutea Tripoli unframed cachet also applied.

1829 Tripolitania - 1912 lllustrated patriotic cover with inscription Un Saluto da Derna hand 5.00

addressed to Modena with Italian military hooded cancel dated 19 March 1912 with circular
T.S. cachet applied on front and Modena arrival cds dated 27 March on reverse.
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

1830 Jubaland - 1925-26 30c slate fine part cds used SG40. 4.50

1831 1934 Honouring the Duke of the Abruzzi overprints on 10c brown to 25L green set of 8 all fine 40.00
part cds used SG179/86.

1832 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 5¢ to 2L set of 12 mounted mint SG187/98. 7.00

1833 1936 Rear of cover lightly soiled bearing Tower at Mnara-Ciro 25c green perf 14 x 11 (block 3.00

of ten (5 x 2) and single) SG166B tied by location unclear Etiopia cds's 12 November 1936
with good strike of Djibouti Cote Des Somalis cds alongside 13 November.

1834 1936 Air 50c brown to 3L lake seven different values fine part cds used SG224/30. 8.00
JAPAN
1835 1884 Emperor's Silver Wedding 5s ultramarine fine part cds used SG127. 3.00
1836 1899-1908 10s deep blue couple lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG144. 4.00
1837 1900s-30s? Duplicated range of sixty one fiscal stamps plus four postal stationery cut 5.00
squares having range of cancels displayed on two album pages.
1838 1915 Coronation 4s carmine (two lightly toned perfs) 10s blue both fine cds used SG187/88. 8.00
1839 1929-34 Air 18s bright ultramarine fine part cds used SG260. 2.00
1840 1949 Boy Scouts 8y yellow-brown unmounted mint two light tone marks on gum only SG544. 2.00
1841 1950-51 Air 103y yellow-orange fine part cds used SG578. 4.50
1842 1958-89 Forty nine cards or covers from Japanese Antarctic Bases and via different ships 35.00

including whalers with a little duplication. Good range of stamps applied tied by mainly
pictorial handstamps with many having additional cachets or cds's with a couple signed.

1843 1964-65 Ducks 100 yen & Cherry Blosom 200 yen complete booklets SB27/SB28. 20.00
LIECHTENSTEIN
1844 1912-16 5h green and 10h red thin unsurfaced paper fine used SG4/5. 4.00
1845 1956 150th Anniversary of Sovereignty 10r & 1r 20 cancelled to order SG344/45. 2.00
1846 1957 Christmas 1f 50 brown-purple fine part cds used SG362. 1.00
1847 1960 Portraits 2f deep blue and 3f deep brown unmounted mint SG405/06. 2.50
1848 1960 30th Anniversary of First Air Stamps 30r to 75r set of 4 unmounted mint SG395/98. 2.00
1849 1984 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for Occupations bearing twelve different issued stamps 2.50
SG844/55 tied by four pictorial handstamps for date of issue.
1850 1986-88 Forty eight stamps issued during period complete between 1986 125th Anniv of 15.00

Liechtenstein 50f to 1988 Olympic Games set of 4 including 50th Anniv of Accession
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG898/945.

LUXEMBOURG
1851 1859-75 10c pale blue 2c black 1c orange all fine part cds used SG10, 17 & 21 plus 10c pale 12.00
claret and 10c dull lilac both fine part cds used having tear or thin SG24/25.
1852 1931-33 Air 3f grey-black complete sheet of 50 central horizontal fold having a little 6.00

strengthening using hinges leaving 10 stamps mounted rest unmounted with a little perf
separation however scarce as a full sheet SG300a.

1853 1938 Echternach Abbey Restoration Fund set of 6 mounted mint SG366/71. 1.00
1854 1946 Air 50f blue-green & green unmounted mint SG487. 1.50
1855 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 80c to 8f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG525/28. 5.00
1856 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 80c to 8f set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28. 1.00
MONACO
1857 1885 25c¢ blue-green lightly soiled both sides mounted mint SG6. 12.00
1858 1885 75c¢ black/rose centered high couple minor gum flaws mounted mint SG8. 25.00
1859 1891-94 1f black/yellow mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted top pair mounted SG20a. 15.00
1860 1899 Black & white postcard on light green card undivided back Salle de Jeu Monte-Carlo to 5.00

Germany bearing 10c brown/yellow SG14 tied by two strikes of Nice A Marseille cds dated 14
November 1899 with smudged German arrival cds at left.
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1861 1905-57 Fifty four mostly mint stamps arranged on three album pages. 3.00
1862 1938-39 Prince Louis Il 1f 75 bright blue fine part cds used SG170 . 3.00
1863 1947 Lightly creased printers sunken die proof for Participation in the Centenary International 4.00

Philatelic Exhibition New York Prince Louise Il 10f value in greenish blue (issued colour) and
issued design on thickish cream paper SG336.

1864 1947 Printers sunken die proof for Participation in the Centenary International Philatelic 3.00
Exhibition New York Oceanographic Museum Monte Carlo 3f value in brown-red (issued
colour and design on thickish cream paper, small black stain on front left SG339.

1865 1948 Printers faced sunken die proof for Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio 5f + 5f 5.00
Hercules struggling with Achelous in greenish blue (issued colour) and issued design on
thickish cream paper with a little damage to facing page top left SG357.

1866 1948 Printers faced sunken die proof for Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio 6f + 9f 5.00
Aristaeus (Garden God) in green (issued colour) and issued design on thickish cream paper
with a little creasing to facing page SG358.

1867 1952 lllustrated unused postcard for Monaco International Philatelic Exhibition 26 April-4 May 1.00
1952 having seal of Prince Ranier Ill 8f claret SG455 affixed to picture side tied by
Monte-Carlo Reinatex cds dated 26 April 1952.

1868 1956 26th Monte Carlo Rally Map 100f red-brown & red unmounted mint SG577. 7.00

1869 1961 Veteran Motor Cars 1c to 1f set of 14 SG704/17 on seven different illustrated 1.00
unaddressed first day covers tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

1870 1974-77 Europa miniature sheets for 1974 1975 1976 and 1977 each having light crease in 25.00
top selvedge unmounted mint SGMS1125 1188 1253 & 1304.

NETHERLANDS

1871 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 3c orange centered low lightly mounted mint SG173. 3.00

1872 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 15c¢ brown one short perf lightly mounted mint SG181. 20.00

1873 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 20c green centered left tiny light mark visible both sides under 25.00
Queen's chin from front lightly mounted mint SG185.
1874 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 25c blue & rose lightly mounted mint SG188. 2.00
1875 1908 Colour postcard view of Das Fahrlein sent to England bearing 5¢ rose SG127 tied by 1.50
Venraij cds dated 12 October 1913 with Sutton arrival cds dated 13 October 1908 alongside.
1876 1920s circa La Hague complete booklet of 30 different sepia unused post cards (a little 5.00
damage to front cover) having printed foreword in English & French.

1877 1965 -67 Two different 1G complete booklets in fine condition SB65 & SB67. 4.00

1878 Dutch East Indies - 1909 Black and white English postcard showing Cotton Cart used to 2.00
Scotland bearing 5c¢ scarlet tied by Cheribon cds dated 17 March 1909.

NORWAY

1879 1980 Norway 80 International Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet fine used SGMS862. 1.50

1880 1980 Norwex 80 Stamp Exhibition 15k complete booklet in fine condition SB58. 2.00

1881 1990 150th Anniv of Penny Black miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS1076. 2.00

1882 1998 Tourist Sites Ski Jump 30k.40 complete booklet cancelled to order with two strikes of 2.50
Oslo Sentrum cds dated 15 January 1999 SB111.

1883 1998 Tourist Sites Ski Jump 30k.40 complete booklet cancelled to order with two strikes of 2.50
Oslo Sentrum cds dated 8 June 1999 SB111.

1884 1999 Swans 32k complete booklet cancelled to order with two strikes of Oslo Sentrum cds 2.50
dated 8 June 1999 SB116.

1885 1999 Sami Man 48k complete booklet cancelled to order with two strikes of Oslo Sentrum 3.50
cds dated 8 June 1999 SB118.

POLAND

1886 1919-20s Mint and used duplicated range of 61 stamps on album pages. 3.00

1887 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295. 3.00

1888 1933 250th Anniv of Relief of Vienna 1z 20 blue/cream fine used SG295. 3.00

1889 1946 Air 5z slate-grey 15z blue and 20z claret all three imperf and unlisted as such by SG 3.00
fine part cds used SG555 & 557/58 imperfs

1890 1948 Sagittarius 15z violet to 100z red-orange set of 6 unmounted mint SG604/09. 3.50

1891 1948 Revolution Centenaries 30z sepia to 60z scarlet 3 values unmounted mint 30z sepia 2.50
and 35z olive-green one tiny tone spot on gum SG611/13.

1892 1950 Third Congress of Postal Workers 15z bright purple unmounted mint SG663. 1.00

1893 1967 Famous Paintings 20g to 6z 60 set of 8 each in block of 5 unmounted mint SG1788/95. 6.00

1894 1969 Softbound book 133 pages for Poznan 68 Thematic Philatelic Exhibition. 1.00

1895 1970-95 Eleven different miniature sheets between 1970 Lenin and 1985 Warsaw 95 alll 7.50

unmounted mint SG cat £37 between SGMS1979/MS3583.
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1896 1971 Moon Flight to Apollo 15 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2105. 2.50
1897 1971 Flowers of Trees 10g to 8z 50 set of 10 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG2117/26. 4.50
1898 1978 Sixth World Ice Sailing Championships 2 stamps & label unmounted mint SG2528a. 1.00
1899 1980 Stamp Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2709. 1.50
1900 1986 300th Birth Anniversary of Bach 65z miniature sheet x 25 unmounted mint SGMS3025. 6.00
1901 1993 Polska 93 International Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3476. 2.50
1902 1996 World Post Day miniature sheet SG3653 tied to special prsentation folder by pictorial 7.50

handstamp for date of issue. Lot includes seven different mint or used miniature sheets plus
1957-2020 sixteen single stamp first day covers.

1903 2021 400th Anniv of Battle of Khotyn 8z miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS5138. 3.00
PORTUGAL
1904 1911-12 Republica overprints on Vasco da Gama issue 15r on 5r vermilion 80r on 150r 2.00
yellow-brown and 100m bistre-brown all mounted mint SG444 & 449/50.
1905 1911-12 Republica overprint on Vasco da Gama issue 75r red-brown mounted mint SG448. 7.00
1906 1911-12 Republica overprint on Vasco da Gama issue 1000r on 10r dull purple mounted mint 10.00
small blue collectors mark on gum SG454.
1907 1936-41 Air 50E maroon very fine used SG896a. 25.00
1908 1977 Europa 4E & 8E 50 values plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1653/MS1655. 5.00
1909 2007 Europa Centenary of Scouting miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3451. 1.00
1910 Madeira - 2007 Europa Centenary of Scouting miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS390. 1.50
ROMANIA
1911 1864-1900 Seventy three used stamps having slight duplication with many shades and perfs 35.00
displayed on two Hagners condition mostly fine SG cat £500+.
1912 1903 Opening of New Post Office 40b dull green mounted mint SG470. 6.00
1913 1906 Welfare Fund 10 (+10)b carmine mounted mint SG487. 9.00
1914 1906 Welfare Fund 15 (+10)b lilac mounted mint SG488. 5.00
1915 1906 Welfare Fund 15 (+10)b lilac heavy mounted mint SG488. 4.00
1916 1906 Welfare Fund 3(+7)b red-brown mounted mint usual streaky gum SG489. 2.00
1917 1906 Welfare Fund 10(+10)b carmine mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG491. 3.00
1918 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 75b sepia & light brown mounted mint SG524. 2.00
1919 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 1L 50 sepia & reddish mauve mounted mint SG525. 25.00
1920 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 2L 50 brown & yellow mounted mint SG526. 8.00
1921 1906 Jubilee Exhibition Bucharest 3L brown & orangre-brown mounted mint SG527. 6.00
1922 1913 Acquisition of Southern Doruja 1b grey-black 3b brown & grey 5b black & green 15b 2.00
violet & bistre 25b brown & blue mounted mint SG626/28 & 630/31.
1923 1927 50th Anniv of Geographical Survey set of 5 mounted mint SG1061/65. 5.00
1924 1931 50th Anniv of Romanian Monarchy 20L orange mounted mint and fine part cds used 6.00
examples SG1204.
1925 1931 50th Anniv of Romanian Monarchy 20L orange mounted mint and fine part cds used 6.00
examples SG1204.
1926 1931 Boy Scouts Exhibition Fund 6L + 6] mounted mint few gum thins SG1225. 2.50
1927 1931 Boy Scouts Exhibition Fund 6L + 6] mounted mint few gum thins SG1225. 2.50
1928 1932 Postal Employees Fund 10L + 1L blue fine part cds used SG1267. 1.50
1929 1937 Eighth Balkan Games 1L + 1L 2L + 1L and 4L + 1L lightly mounted mint SG1362/64. 1.50
1930 1938 New Constitution 3L carmine to 10L blue set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1370/72. 1.50
1931 1939 New York Worlds Fair 6L and 12L lightly mounted mint SG1407/08. 1.00
1932 1939 50th Death Anniv of Eminescu 5L olive to 7L lake mounted mint SG1409/10. 1.00
RUSSIA
1933 Buriatia - 1996 Mushrooms two different sheetlets of six unmounted mint. 1.00
1934 1902-05 3r 50 grey & black light staining top perfs 7r yellow & black both fine used SG79/80. 1.00
1935 1904 Tatty soiled cover to New York at 10k rate having Russian cds dated 30 March 1904 on 3.00

front with 3k and 7k on reverse SG41b & 43B both tied by 3 in concentric circle cancels New
York NY cds dated 24 April 1904 also on reverse.

1936 1933 Stratosphere 5k ultramarine to 20k violet set of 3 fine part cds used SG634/36. 7.50

1937 1933 Ethnographical Issue 1k to 35k set of 21 cancelled to order (full gum) SG608/28. 5.00

1938 1937 First Soviet Architectural Congress miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS741c. 8.50

1939 1937 Air Force Exhibition miniature sheet mounted mint SGMS752b. 30.00

1940 1961 Africa Freedom Day to 1966 Bicentenary of Dmitrov Ceramic Works 137 different 7.00
stamps fine part cds used some cancelled to order SG cat £60+ between SG2574/3246.

1941 1964 Winter Olympics Medal Winners set of seven unmounted mint SG2969/75. 1.00
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1942 1965 National Cosmonauts Day 20k Globe and Cosmonauts plus 20k Rockets and 5.50
Radio-telescope five cancelled to order examples (with full gum) including marginal block of 4
of each value SG3117/18.

1943 1972 Space Research miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4133. 2.00
1944 1974 Third Soviet Philatelic Society Congress miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4326. 1.50
1945 1974 Centenary of UPU miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4332. 1.50
1946 1976 Winter Olympics miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4492. 1.50
1947 1976 Olympic Games Montreal (2nd issue) miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4552. 1.50
1948 1976 370th Birth Anniv of Rembrandt miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4596. 1.50
SAUDI ARABIA
1949 1959 Bilingual merchants printed cover typed address sent airmail to South Africa at 7%g 4.00

rate bearing Y29, 3g and 4g stamps along with %g charirty stamp on reverse all tied by Mecca
cds's dated 30 December 1958. Jeddah cds and Khartoum machine cancel dated 31
December 1958 and 5 January 1959 respectively on reverse.

1950 1965 Muslim League Conference 4p to 10p set of 3 unmounted mint SG611/13. 5.50
1951 1965 Opening of Arafat-Taif Highway 2p to 8p set of 4 unmounted mint SG617/20. 4.00
1952 1965 International Co-operation Year 1p to 10p set of 5 unmounted mint SG621/25. 3.50
1953 1966 Scout Jamboree 4p to 10p set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG644/45. 5.00
SPAIN
1954 1905 Tercentenary of Don Quixote 30c blue-green mounted mint SG311. 10.00
1955 1930 Death Centenary of Goya The Naked Maja 1p purple 4p grey-black and 10p red-brown 4.50
all three lightly mounted mint SG567/69.
1956 1938 Hand addressed cover to England at 30c rate bearing Isabella the Catholic 30c scarlet 3.00

SG932 plus 10c Por La Patria Viva Espana patriotic label both tied by location unclear cds
dated 14 July 1938 having black on white Censura Militar La Coruna tape applied.

1957 1952 400th Death Anniv of St Francis Xavier 2p deep blue centered right fine used SG1178. 4.50

1958 1953 Filipino-Spanish Postal Convention 25p greenish-black slightly heavy cds SG1191. 7.00

1959 1955 Fortuny (Painter) 25p greenish black unmounted mint SG1229. 2.00

1960 1956 Centenary of Statistics 15c ochre to 1p red set of 3 unmounted mint SG1259/61. 2.50

1961 1958 Madrid Philatelic Exhibition 80c (sold at 2p) lightly mounted mint and 3p (sold at 5p) 10.00
unmounted mint miniature sheets SGMS1285/MS1286.

1962 1962-66 Fifty seven illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Arms of Provincial Capitals 10.00

issues (SG 1467/78, 1542/53, 1612/23, 1692/1703 and 1756/64) all tied by Primer Dia De
Emision Madrid cds cancels.

1963 1962-66 Fifty seven illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Arms of Provincial Capitals 12.00
issues (SG 1467/78, 1542/53, 1612/23, 1692/1703 and 1756/64) all tied by Primer Dia De
Emision cds cancels for appropriate location.

1964 1967-71 Fifty three illustrated printed or unaddressed first day covers for Provincial Costumes 10.00
issues (SG 1825/36, 1897/1908, 1956/67, 2007/18 and 2072/76) all tied by Primer Dia De
Circulation Madrid slogan cancels.

SWEDEN
1965 1858-72 56 green fine part cds used SG6a. 5.00
1966 1858-72 300 red-brown centered low light soiling top right corner fine cds used SG10. 12.00
1967 1911 German colour postcard showing ferry 'Deutschland' in dock used to Senegal at 106 4.00

rate bearing Sweden 56 green vertical pair tied by Berlin Sassnitz Bahnpost Zug oval TPO
cancel dated 31 August 1911 with straight line violet Paquebot cachet applied..

1968 1924 Congress of UPU 100 green & 156 violet fine used light soiling SG147/48. 1.50

1969 1936 Tercentenary of Post 500 drab and 1k dull blue fine used SG197 & 199. 2.50

1970 1942-53 Mute Swans 20k blue vertical pair from booklet imperf at top and bottom x perf 13 at 4.50
sides from booklet SB100 unmounted mint SG257a.

1971 1973-80 Three complete booklet panes of five all unmounted mint comprising 1973 Nordic 6.00
Museum SG750a plus 1978 and 1980 Tourism SG965a & SG1042a.

1972 1974 Four plain unaddressed covers bearing Stockholmia 74 2006 bluish-green 256 blue 306 1.00

blackish brown and 356 red each in sheetlet of 4 stamps (SGMS783) all tied by Stockholmia
74 pictorial cds dated 21 September 1974.

1973 1974 Two typed and four hand addressed plain covers bearing various stamps having 3.00
Karesuando, Kiruna or Malmerget mainly pictorial cancels ,
1974 1976-78 Complete booklets comprising 1976 6k 50 Technological Pioneers plus 1978 9k 4.00

Independent Christian Associations and 7k 80 Travels of Linne SB312 & 326/27. Lot includes
complete 'Test Booklet' of 10 stamps produced to highlight printing expertise.
1975 1978 Edible Mushrooms 6k 90 black on buff complete booklet in fine condition SB330. 1.50
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1976 1980 Tourism Halsingland 11k 50 complete booklet in fine condition SB342. 3.00
SWITZERLAND

1977 1854-62 40r green (thick paper silk thread) four margins full bold strike of Basel Brief 12.00
Expedition single ring cds dated 20 March (no year) SG51.

1978 1862-64 40c green full slightly heavy strike of Geneve code A cds 20 December 1864 SG58. 5.00

1979 1862-64 40c pale grey three short perfs part Geneve cds SG66a. 7.00

1980 1905-07 3f bistre-brown fine part cds used SG224. 7.00

1981 1923-40 Air 25c¢ bluish grey & deep dull blue fine part cds used SG318. 2.00

1982 1923-40 Pilot 35¢ cinnamon and light brown fine used having part purple framed Geneva 10.00
International Aviation Meeting handstamp SG319.

1983 1923-40 Air 40c blue & apple-green chalk surface paper grilled gum mounted mint SG322a. 15.00

1984 1932 International Disarmament Conference 90c light blue & blue fine part cds used SG346. 12.00

1985 1935-37 Air 30c on 90c light blue and blue fine part cds used SG361. 6.00

1986 1935-37 Air 40c on 20c flesh & scarlet fine part cds used SG362. 6.00

1987 1935-37 Air 40c on 90c light blue and blue fine part cds used SG363. 6.00

1988 1949 Zumstein softbound catalogue of Swiss postal stationery in good used condition. 1.00

1989 1915 Pro Juventute Girl from Lucerne 10c red fine part cds used SGJ2. 15.00

1990 1918 Pro Juventute 10c & 15c both part slightly heavy cds used SGJ9/J10. 3.00

1991 1928 Pro Juventute 5c¢ to 30c set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SGJ44/J47. 1.00

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

1992 1851-1910 One hundred and eight lightly duplicated used stamps values to $1 (SG317) with 35.00
some shades condition average to fine displayed on two Hagners SG cat £1,000+.

1993 1860s-1930s 265 used stamps (including 13 Hawaii) condition mixed with much duplication 10.00

some postmark interest in pre 1900 issues plus twenty six covers 1870-1949 condition mixed
with some censored items. Lot includes complete $5.80 Country & Western booklet.

1994 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green good used one lightly toned perf SG119. 35.00

1995 1869 Franklin 1c deep yellow-brown centered left & high part cork cancel SG114a. 30.00

1996 1893 Columbian Exposition Columbus Welcomed at Barcelona 6c violet two short perfs at 3.00
top mounted mint part paper adhesion and remains of yellow hinge SG240.

1997 1893 Columbian Exposition Columbus Restored to Favour 8c claret mounted mint gum thin 3.00
and part black offset marks on gum SG241.

1998 1893 Columbus in Sight of Land 1c deep blue unmounted mint light gum bend SG235. 1.50

1999 1898 Hand written letter and envelope (this a little soiled) on Battle Creek Sanitarium pictorial 5.00

stationery hand addressed to Indiana bearing Washington 2¢ carmine tied by battle Creek
Mich flag slogan cancel dated 1 August 1898.

2000 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, City of Alpena (steamer) 1c black & deep green and 3.00
Empire State Express 2c black & carmine-red mounted mint SG300/01.

2001 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, Railway Bridge below Niagara Falls 5¢ black & 4.00
ultramarine gum thin mounted mint SG303.

2002 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, Saint Paul (liner) 10c black & yellow-brown couple 5.00
shortish perfs at top gum thin bottom left corner mounted mint SG305.

2003 1907 Red on green pictorial cover for Northwestern Electric Equipment Co having typed local 3.00

address bearing Washington 1c green tied by St Paul Minn Commercial Sq machine cancel
for 1907 with no date or month shown.

2004 1913-15 Panama-Pacific Exposition Balboa 1c green perf 10 mint vertical strip of 4 with 5.00
straight edge at left from edge of sheet mounted on two stamps others unmounted SG428.

2005 1917 lllustrated colour cover for Washington Camp No 308 P.O.S.of A Aquashicola PA local 3.00
hand addressed with Washington 1c green pair tied by Aquashicola cancel 4 June 1917.

2006 1923 Sepia postcard of SS America at sea used to Germany at 2c rate bearing Washington 1.00
1c green x two tied by poor strike of United States Sea Post cancel dated 29 June 1923.

2007 1923 25c¢ orange on cream complete booklet ‘Postrider' on front cover SB47. 40.00

2008 1923 25c¢ red on buff complete booklet 'Postrider' on front cover with Postal Savings System 40.00
advertisement on back cover couple minor cover flaws SB47 variety.

2009 1923 25c red on buff and 49c red on pink part booklets both containing one pane of six 2¢c 8.00

Washington stamps only with 'Postrider' on front cover. Postal Savings System on 49c
booklet Treasury Savings Certificate on 25c booklet back covers SB48/49 part.
2010 1927 73c scarlet & cream complete booklet Washington PO on cover SB61 10.00
2011 1929 Printed address Submarine Divisions Asiatic long Official Business cover (folded at left) 1.00
Navy Department Washington DC having fine strike of USS Canopus Asiatic Station
handstamp dated 12 January 1929. USS Canopus was the flagship of the station.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (contd.)

2012 1939 25¢ green on light green complete booklet 'Postrider' on front cover with Postal Savings 7.00
System advertisement on back cover SB66 variety.

2013 1941 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Wales 30c Air tied by Concord Mass cancel 12 2.50
March 1941 opened and sealed with PC90 Opened By Examiner 637 tape at left.

2014 1954 73c purple & pink Statue of Liberty complete booklet SB78 2.00

2015 1954 25c¢ blue on light green complete booklet "City Carrier" seal on front cover which has 10.00
faded colour probably due to exposure to light SB40a.

2016 1954 25c¢ blue on light green complete booklet "City Carrier" seal on front cover with Postal 10.00
Savings System advertisement on back cover which has a little damage SB40a variety.

2017 1975-79 6c illustrated postal stationery card and two envelopes all printed address to Spain 7.50

plus hand addressed plain card to Germany bearing US stamps tied by Barrow Ak 99723
machine cancel. Items to Spain have large pictorial black framed cachet 'Top of the World
Naval Arctic Research Laboratory Point Barrow Alaska' with card to Germany having Naval
Arctic Research Laboratory Point Barrow Alaska pictorial cachet applied but no message.
2018 1978 American Owls 15c se-tenant block of 4 x two unmounted mint plus same block on 2.00
illustrated FDC and single stamp from issue again on FDC these tied by Fairbanks First Day
of issue slogan cancels SG1731a & 1731/34.

2019 1986 Ameripex 86 International Stamp Exhibition special illustrated envelope containing four 4.00
different miniature sheets for US Presidents issue SGMS2223a/d all unmounted mint.

2020 1990 American Indian Headdresses complete $5 booklet in fine condition SB144. 2.00

2021 2001 American lllustrators 34c self adhesive se-tenant mint sheet of 20 SG3902a. 3.00

2022 Hawaii - 1864-78 Kamehameha V 5c¢ Prussian blue fine part cds used light soiling SG29. 8.00

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

2023 Ethiopia - 1963 H&GFG7 10c green folded unused air mail letter sheet in fine condition. 3.00
2024 Israel - 1959 H&G16 60p olive yellow postal card complete advertising booklet of 10 cards in 2.00
5 pairs rouletted at top fine unused.
2025 Poland - 1987 Two different 10z unused postal stationery cards plus 1988 sixteen postal 15z 6.00
stationery cards cancelled to order with a range of pictorial handstamps.
2026 USA - 1890s 2c green on blue postal stationery envelope from Grocer to San Francisco. 1.50
ANTIGUA
2027 1903 H&G7 1d carmine fine unused postal card light stain on front. 1.00
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA
2028 1893-98 H&G3 1d dark brown postal card having illustrated preprinted back for F Armbruster 7.50

& Uhlmann Cigar and Tobacco Manufacturers used to Tradina having fine strike of GPO
Adelaide duplex cancel dated 27 January 1896.

BARBADOS

2029 1882 H&GB1 1d pink unused envelope having a little toning both sides. 1.00
BASUTOLAND

2030 1937 H&GC2 4d red on cream registered envelope uprated with KGVI 2d used Mohalesoek 6.00

(blue on white label affixed) to Morija with Mohaleshoek cds dated 29 December 1950 and
Morija arrival cds dated 3 January 1951 applied.

2031 1953 H&GS5 1%d green on brownish buff fine postal card hand addressed to Johannesburg 3.00
having good strike of Teyateyaneng cds dated 15 December 1959.
2032 1953 H&GC3a 6d red on cream size H2 registered envelope used Thabana Mission to Morija 3.00

uprated with 3d Basuto Household SG46 with Thabana, Maseru and Morija cds's dated
between 20 to 26 July 1960.
2033 1953 H&GC3a 6d red on cream size H2 registered envelope used Seforong to Morija uprated 5.50
with 3d Basuto Household SG46 with Ladysmith, Maseru, Morija, Qachasnek and Seforong
cds's dated between 14 to 21 September 1960.

CANADA

2034 1948 H&GF4a & F6a 10c blue and 15c red both folded unused airmail lettersheets. 2.00
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

2035 1992 1r red on buff postal stationery envelope hand addressed in local script having fine 1.50

strike of Kiriella single ring cds dated 1 June 1992.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
COMMONWEALTH
2036 1980s 23 (2 CTO, unaddressed rest unused) airmail Aerogrammes and letter sheets mostly 8.00

illustrated few with light creases but most fine comprising Bermuda 30c 375th Anniversary
Bahamas 25c Cayman Islands 10c & 15c Falkland Islands 19p Fiji 18c Gambia 60c Hong
Kong $1 Jamaica 40c Malaysia 40c Norfolk Island 40c Western Samoa 6s, 7s & 12s
Singapore 35c¢ Solomon Islands 25c one with Olympic imprint South West Africa 11c two one
cancelled to order Transkei 11c two one cancelled to order and Vanuatu 15 & 20.

CYPRUS

2037 1951 H&GF5 4%pi grey commercially used (typed address and contents) regarding shipment 4.00
of peas to Holland with Nicosia double ring cds dated 30 April 1954.
2038 1971 1&P38 5m on 3m green postal card plus I&PWR23/WR24 3m brown and 10m green 3.00

wrappers all three items fine unused.
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

2039 1911 H&B CP59 %2d green postal card on white seven fine unused along with wrapper for '11 6.50
Court-Shape Stout Post Cards 6d' in fine condition.
2040 1925 H&B CP87 British Empire Exhibition 1d carmine on white 2 fine unused postal cards. 4.00
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES
2041 1917-23 Fourteen %d green envelopes (one KEVII rest KGV) all hand addressed to same 1.50
person and location in Sweden mostly with undated FS slogan cancels.
2042 1925 H&B EP67 Brish Empire Exhibition 1¥2d brown on white two fine unused envelopes. 4.00
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER
2043 1855-92 H&B ES10 2Yd lake dated 22.4.91 envelope (backflap missing) lightly soiled typed 3.00

address to Belgium having London continuous machine cancel 31 July 1913, late use. small
Belgian Postmans mark on front and Brussel Bruxelles cds 1 August 1913 on reverse.
GRENADA
2044 1953 H&GF3 12c mauve folded airmail air letter used to London (contents re exam 4.00
qualification) sent to University of London with GPO Grenada cds dated 26 August 1954.
HONG KONG

2045 1980s $1.30 Dragon blue on blue $1.30 Bauhinia Blakeana on cream plus $1.40 Hong Kong 3.00
Skyline unused folded aerogrammes.
2046 1980s $1.30 Bauhinia Blakeana on cream uprated with 10c plus $1.40 Hong Kong Skyline 2.50
and $1.40 Hong Kong map unused folded aerogrammes.
INDIA
2047 1895-1913 Eight %a brown postal cards (couple damaged) four Queen Victoria four King 3.00

Edward VIl addresses and messages all in local script with good range of cancels.
INDIAN STATES

2048 Travancore-Cochin - 1950 H&G4 thirty two 4p ultramarine fine unused postal cards. 15.00
IRELAND
2049 1974 25p blue 33p chocolate-brown and Minimum Fee Paid green size G registered 2.50
envelopes all uprated with various stamps used to England between 1976-93.
JAMAICA
2050 1950 H&GFG2 6d air mail letter sheet cancelled to order with Kingston cds 27 June 1950. 3.00
NEW ZEALAND
2051 1951 H&GB27 & H&GB28a 2d orange plus 3d on 2d orange (torn backflap) hand addressed 2.00
one to England other local used both with slogan cancels.
SEYCHELLES
2052 1890-93 H&G1 4c carmine on buff unused postal card. 1.50
SINGAPORE
2053 1938 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Straits Settlements KGVI 2c green SG293 2.00
tied by Singapore F large cds dated 14 March 1938.
SUDAN
2054 1897 H&G1/2 3m violet (creased top left corner) and 5m carmine unused postal cards. 1.00
SWAZILAND
2055 1961 H&G7 1¥4c type | surcharge on 1%d green locally hand addressed postal card no 3.00

message on reverse having fine strike of Tshaneni Swaziland dated 18 May 1961.
TOBAGO
2056 1883 H&G2a 1%d + 1%d reddish brown unused reply card heavy soiling on rear of reply card 1.00
with light soiling on other sides.
TURKS & CAICOS - TURKS ISLANDS
2057 1892 H&G3 1d overprint on 1%2d reddish brown unused postal card two mount marks on rear. 1.00

- 63 -



Lot No. Description Reserve £
POSTAL HISTORY

ADEN

2058 1930s Pallonjee Dinshaw & Co Aden unused black & white postcard showing view of Post 3.00
Office Bay showing buildings and coast.

2059 1930s Pallonjee Dinshaw & Co Aden unused black & white postcard showing view of ships in 3.00
harbour and landing wharfs.

2060 1949 Hand addressed plain cover (central vertical crease) to Maalla bearing Royal Silver 2.50
Wedding 1%2a scarlet horizontal pair SG30 tied by Maalla single ring cds 16 May 1949.

2061 1949 Rear only of cover bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1%a scarlet SG14 block of 4 having 2.50

single central strike of Seiyun bilingual cds dated 6 March 1949. Mukalla double ring cds
dated 12 march ties two stamps with Aden double ring cds dated 19 March alao applied.

2062 1958 Typed address plain cover to Sergeant's Mess Khormaksar Aden bearing Carter 15c 2.00
blue-green SG52 tied by Aden Camp Aden Post Early For Christmas slogan macine cancel
dated 12 December 1958 additional unclear cds dated 13 December also applied.

2063 1971 Typed label address cover to England having blue bilingual People's Democratic 5.00
Republic of Yemen straight line cachet applied with two strikes of date unclear Crater Aden
Official Paid cds along with Crater Aden double ring cds 7 November 1971. Philatelic Bureau
GPO Aden People's Democratic Republic of Yemen cachet on reverse.

ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN

2064 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard registered airmail to England bearing Kathiri 7.00
Mosque 2r blue & purple SG10 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

2065 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard registered airmail to England bearing Mosque 8.00
Entrance Tarm 5r brown & green SG11 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

2066 1955 Hand addressed airmail cover to Aden Camp at 40c rate bearing Seiyun 15c deep 2.00

bluish green and Al Muhdhar Mosque Tarim 25c carmine-red SG31/32 tied by Seiyun
bilingual single ring cds dated 27 October 1955. Aden Camp cds dated 29 October also
applied along with four line bilingual firms cachet in Arabic and English.
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

2067 1938 Hand addressed printed bilingual merchants cover (roughly opened at right) sent 15.00
registered (provisional label applied) Mulkalla to Bombay at 4a rate bearing on reverse Dhow
2a scarlet vertical pair SG4 tied by Mukalla cds dated 25 May 1938. Aden and Chinch Bandar
Bombay transit cds's dated 27 May and 3 June also applied.

2068 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard sent registered airmail to England bearing 8.00
Mosque in Hureida 2r blue & purple SG10 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.
2069 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard sent registered airmail to England bearing 9.00

Meshhed 5r brown & green SG11 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION
2070 1966 Long OHMS typed address manilla cover to Crown Agents in London slightly shortened 3.00
at left when opened with vertical crease at left sent at 520f rate bearing 20f green and 250f
vertical pair SG6 & 14 tied by two strikes of Crater Aden double ring cds dated 13 July 1966.
2071 1966-67 Typed OHMS cover sent airmail to Crown Agents bearing Churchill 65f SG21 tied by 2.50
Crater cds dated 13 April 1966 plus hand addressed airmail cover to a bank in London
bearing 20th Anniv of UNESCO 65f SG28 tied Aden machine cancel dated 6 January 1967.
AUSTRALIA
2072 New South Wales - 1905 Colour postcard showing Colonial Secretary's Office Sydney 1.50
manuscript altered from 'Post Card' to 'Printed Matter' sent to Switzerland with no message at
1%d rate bearing ¥2d & 1d SG273 & 288 tied by location unclear NSW cds's 1 May 1905.
Zurich arrival cds dated 11 June also on card.
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2073 1947-89 Seventy nine covers (including first day covers) and one colour postcard all 50.00
originating in Australian Antarctic Territory sent to many different countries (mainly Australia,
England and USA) having good range of stamps affixed tied by many different cancels with
some having additional base, event or ships cachets applied.

BASUTOLAND
2074 1933 Hand addressed commercial cover sent airmail to New York bearing KGV 3d bright 10.00
blue and 1/- orange SG4 & 7 tied by Qachasnek double ring cds dated 15 Deptember 1935.
2075 1944 AA printed address cover to Bloemfontein sent registered from Maseru (registered 4.00

mark applied direct to cover) at 6d rate bearing KGVI 1d scarlet x 2 and 4d greySG19 & 23
tied by Maseru South Africa cds dated 1 January 1944. same cds on reverse along with
Bloemfontein arrival cds dated 4 January 1944,
2076 1949 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 3d rate bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1¥d 3.00
ultramarine horizontal pair SG36 tied by Morija cds dated 20 January 1949.
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POSTAL HISTORY
BASUTOLAND (contd.)
2077 1953 lllustrated cover for Coronation of QEIl hand addressed sent registered to Windhoek 1.50
bearing Coronation 2d black & reddish purple horizontal strip of 3 SG42 tied by Maseru cds's
dated 3 June 1953 - second day of issue, same cds on reverse.

2078 1957 Africa Books illustrated window envelope (light staining on front from gum used to make 2.00
envelope) bearing 1d Orange River SG44 tied by Maseru single ring cds 2 July 1957.
2079 1962 lllustrated lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent registered Maseru to New Zealand 5.00

at 30c rate bearing 5¢ on 6d SG63b and 25c¢ on 2s 6d SG66b tied by Maseru cds dated 17
July 1962 having strike of same cds on reverse.
2080 1966 Hand addressed commercial cover sent registered to Maseru at 12%c rate bearing 2%4c 4.00
Basuto Household x 3 and 5c¢ Herd-boy Playing Lesiba SG72 & 74 tied by three strikes of
Masmous Bas cds dated 22 October 1966 having purple Masmous registered mark applied
direct to cover. Masmous, Mohaleshok and Maseru transit marks on reverse.
2081 1966 Trilingual airmail cover typed address to Germany bearing Churchill Commemoration 2.50
2Y%c deep green block of 4 and 10c brown SG103/04 tied by two strikes of Maseru First Day
of Issue large cds dated 24 January 1966.
2082 1967 The Roma Mission P O Roma Basutoland typed address cover to Mazenod bearing 1c 2.00
Orange River SG70 tied by Roma cds dated 4 January 1967 with Matsieng cds dated 6
January 1967 alongside, unclear cds on reverse.
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2083 1964-2001 Seventy six covers and four colour postcard all originating in British Antarctic 50.00
Territory mostly sent to England having good range of stamps affixed tied by many different
location cancels with most having additional base, events or ships cachets applied.
BRITISH GUIANA
2084 1906 Hand addressed undivided back colour postcard of Scene in Botanic Gardens 3.00
Georgetown Demerara sent to England bearing 1g grey-green SG240 tied by large
Georgetown B. Guiana cds dated 12 April 1906.
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES
2085 Tripolitania - 1949 Hand addressed cover to Scotland at 5L rate bearing BMA Tripolitania 1L 6.00
on Y2d pale green and 4L on 2d pale orange SGT1 & T4 tied by individual strikes of
Tripolitania Italian style cds dated 7 December 1949.
2086 Tripolitania - 1949 Hand addressed soiled on front cover to Scotland at 5L rate bearing BMA 4.00
Tripolitania 2L on 1d pale scarlet and 3L on 1%:d pale red-brown SGT2/T3 tied by individual
strikes of Tripoli Corr E Pachchi Italian style cds dated 11 December 1949.
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

2087 1990-97 Twenty window envelopes and fifteen printed USA address envelopes many sent 10.00
registered all bearing stamps with values to $1 tied by a various cds postmarks.
CANADA
2088 1939 Typed address plain cover with typed endorsement 'Shediac to New York By Air Mall 1.00

First Flight' with large black matching cachet for flight applied bearing air 6¢ blue tied by
Shediac Canada machine cancel 1 July 1939 with New York arrival cds on reverse.
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA
2089 1949 Typed address airmail cover (couple vertical creases) to Belgium at 1r rate bearing on 3.00
reverse UPU 5c, 15¢ & 25c¢ horizontal pairs plus KGVI 6¢ and 1948 Independence 4c all tied
by smudged Columbo cds's dated 22 December 1949.
CYPRUS
2090 1978 Forty nine plain unaddressed covers each bearing 5m Terracotta Statue of Youth 20.00
SG459 tied by different cds's most of which are undated Rural Postal Service handstamps.
Many have additional strike of handstamp applied alongside.
EGYPT
2091 1895 Local script hand addressed 5m postal stationery envelope (closed tear on backflap) 5.00
sent registered (black mark applied direct on cover) uprated with 1pi blue SG54 tied by
Assiout cds 30 January 1895, additional strike alongside. Part arrival cds on rear.

2092 1905 Black & white undivided back postcard Sphinx and Pyamid at Cheops hand addressed 3.50
to Scotland bearing 2m green SG59 tied by Port Said bilingual cds 31 December 1905.

2093 1906 Soiled undivided back black & white postcard 'Duex femmes turques' to Scotland at 4m 4.00
rate bearing 2m green pair SG59a tied by Port Taufio bilingual cds 28 September 1906.

2094 1906 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 5m carmine SG63 tied by bilingual Alexandria 1.00
cds 5 March 1906 having London SW arrival cancel 15 March on reverse.

2095 1920 Somewhat tatty and lightly soiled cover (pencil calculations on reverse) to England 2.50

bearing Sphinx 5m lake SG77 tied by Gizira (Cairo) cds dated 11 February 1920 with Cairo
code S cds dated 21 February on reverse.
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POSTAL HISTORY
EGYPT (contd.)

2096 1934-36 Six hand addressed fronts sent airmail, one to France rest to England bearing 3.00
various stamps tied by various Cairo handstamps.
2097 1939 Hand addressed cover (small stain on reverse) sent air mail to England at 40m rate 5.00

bearing British Forces in Egypt 10m carmine SGA13 x 4 tied by two strikes of BPO E602 cds
dated 14 December 1939. Purple 'Passed by Unit Censor 34' square mark top left with blue
ink signature of censor applied.
2098 1945 25m brown-purple airmail lettersheet to England which was redirected on arrival to 2.00
different address having Ciiroparo bilingual cds dated 26 December 1945 with Cheltenham
arrival machine cancel dated 2 January 1946 on reverse.
2099 1946 Purple rubber stamped Alexandrie plain cover bearing 80th Anniv of First Egyptioan 3.50
Postage Stamp 1m + 1m grey & black to 22m + 22m yellow-green set of 4 SG307/310 tied by
two strikes of bilingual Camp Desare R & P cds dated 28 February 1948 date of issue.

2100 1959 lllustrated unaddressed first day cover for 7th Anniv of Revolution bearing miniature 3.00
sheet SGMS601 tied by illustrated Cairo bilingual handstamp for date of issue.
2101 1959 Hand addressed creased and lightly soiled liairmail cover to Greece at 105m rate 4.00

bearing 35m blue SG559 x 3 tied by Cairo (1) Foreign Traffic bilingual cds's dated 5 March
1959 having Arabic Egyptian circular censor mark on front with Greek slogan arrival cancel
dated 8 March on reverse..
FALKLAND ISLANDS
2102 1964-98 Sixty five covers, fifteen postal stationery airmail lettersheets and five postcard all 50.00
originating in Falkland Island mostly sent to England having good range of stamps affixed tied
by many different location cancels most having additional events or ships cachets applied.
2103 1971-99 Formula registered envelopes comprising 40p 60p 70p 75p and £1 all unused plus 25.00
twenty three used examples all used to England bearing various stamps tied by Fox Bay,
Mount Pleasant, Port Stanley South Georgia or Stanley cds cancels having appropriate blue
and white registered labels applied and one with additional pictorial cachet.
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES
2104 1947-87 Sixty one covers (few first day) and three colour postcards mostly sent to England 40.00
having good range of stamps affixed tied by many different location cancels with most having
additional base, events or ships cachets applied.
FIRST DAY COVERS

2105 Antigua - 1985 lllustrated unaddressed FDC's for 300th Birth Anniv of Bach one bearing 25c¢ 1.50
to $3 set of 4 SG960/63 other with $5 miniature sheet SGMS964 all tied by FDI cds's.

2106 Australian Antarctic Territory - 1981-2000 Five illustrated unaddressed FDC's for different 5.00
issues each bearing sets of stamps tied by Campbelltown or Davis FDI handstamps.

2107 Barbuda - 1986 Five illustrated unaddressed FDC's for 300th Birth Anniv of Bach each 4.00
bearing 25c to $3 set of 4 overprinted Barbuda Mail SG851/54 tied by FDI cds's.

2108 Barbuda - 1986 Six illustrated unaddressed FDC's for 300th Birth Anniv of Bach each 4.00
bearing $5 miniature sheet overprinted Barbuda Mail SGMS855 tied by FDI cds's.

2109 Basutoland - 1947 Plain long cover (roughly opened) typed address to London bearing 1.00

Royal Visit set of 4 SG32/35 tied by Maseru Basutoland cds for date of issue. Lot includes
illustrated souvenir printed address cover for 21st Birthday of Princess Elizabeth.
2110 Basutoland - 1963 South African Red Cross illustrated typed address FDC having large red 2.00
South Africa Red Cross Cape Region bilingual cachet applied 30.8.1963 bearing Red Cross
2Y5c and 12%c issued stamps affixed tied by Maseru cds 2 September 1963.

2111 Basutoland - 1965-66 lllustrated printed or unaddressed FDC's for ICY and Churchill issues 3.00
bearing issued stamps tied by Maseru FDI cds's.
2112 Botswana - 1980-81 Four different illustrated unaddressed FDC each bearing set of issued 3.00

stamps tied by Gaborone FDI cds's comprising 1980 Folktales plus 1980 Insects, 1st Death
Anniv of Sir Seretse Khama and Ccattle.

2113 British Commonwealth - 1973-2007 Twenty eight different first day covers from many 2.00
different countries all on theme of Royal events one hand addressed rest unaddressed.
2114 British Commonwealth - 1985 lllustrated unaddressed FDC's for 300th Birth Anniv of Bach 4.00

for Antigua, Dominica, Grenada, Grenada Grenadines, Maldives, Sierra Leone and Turks &
Caicos each bearing miniature sheet tied by FDI cds's.
2115 Caribbean - 1984-85 Leaders of the World Cars issue from Grenadines of St Vincent, Nevis, 15.00
St Lucia and Tuvalu seventeen different illustrated unaddressed first day covers each bearing
vertical pair plus sixteen different maxi cards with single stamps affixed to front all stamps
tied by FDI cds handstamps plus nine different unused postal cards for Auto 100 issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)
2116 Falkland Islands - 1985 Official unaddressed first day cover for opening of Mount Pleasant 3.00
Airport bearing set of 4 issued stamps tied by special cds cancel with crown encapsulated
showing Prince Andrew who officially opened the airport.

2117 Grenada - 1985 lllustrated unaddressed FDC's for 300th Birth Anniv of Bach one bearing 25c¢ 1.50
to $3 set of 4 SG1435/38 other with $5 miniature sheet SGMS1459 all tied by FDI cds's.
2118 India - 1962 lllustrated Indian Army Postal Service unaddressed FDC for UN Force Congo 4.00

bearing 1np blue-green to 50np orange set of 6 SGU1/U6 tied by two strikes of PO No 660
cds dated 15 January 1962 - date of issue.
2119 Jersey - 1948-70 Thirteen unaddressed FDC all but one illustrated most lightly soiled 9.00
comprising 1948 Liberation illustrated printed address cover to London and printed address
cover to Australia bearing 1d & 2%2d with Jersey machine cancels for date of issue 1968/69
4d & 5d definitives 1969 Definitives set to £1 on 3 covers 1969 Inaugural Stamp Issue 2
different 1970 25th Anniv of Liberation 2 different and 1970 Battle of Flowers.

2120 Lesotho - 1967 Lightly soiled long illustrated hand addressed official FDC bearing %c to 2r 2.50
set of 12 SG125/36 tied by Maseru FDI circular handstamps.
2121 Malaysia - 1996-97 Six illustrated unaddressed FDC's for Pitcher Plants set of 4, 4.00

Telecommunications Tower set of 3 and miniature sheet, Commonwealth Games set of 4,
Highland Birds set of 4 plus 50th Anniv of Aviation in Malaysia set of 3 each tied by pictorial
handstamp for date of issue.

2122 Malayan Federation - 1957 lllustrated colour hand addressed FDC bearing Independence 3.00
Day 10c bistre-brown SG5 tied by Penang single ring cds for date of issue.
2123 Malayan Federation - 1958 lllustrated colour hand addressed (erased and small hand 2.50

addressed label applied) FDC sent airmail to London bearing First Anniv of Independence
10c and 30c (SG8/9) tied by individual strikes of Ipoh single ring cds for date of issue.

2124 Malayan Federation - 1958 lllustrated colour hand addressed FDC to Singapore bearing 3.00
Tenth Anniv of Declaration of Human Rights 10c and 30c tied by strikes of Ipoh code B single
ring cds for date of issue.

2125 New Zealand - 1974-76 Five illustrated unaddressed first day covers bearing issued stamps 4.00
tied by Philatelic Bureau FDI cds's comprising 1974 New Zealand day miniature sheet 1975
Health, Christmas and Roses definitives plus 1976 Anniversaries and Events.

2126 Norfolk Island - 1995 Two identical illustrated unaddressed FDC's one bearing 45c to $1.05 2.00
set of 3 SG587/89 the other bearing miniature sheet SGMS590 each tied by pictorial FDI cds.

2127 Seychelles - 1956-68 Four illustrated FDC's one plain cover and one front bearing mainly 2.00
definitives tied by Victoria cds's for date of issue SG175a 189/91 216/17 and 253/56.

2128 South Africa - 1966 lllustrated unaddressed FDC for 5th Anniv of Republic bearing 1c to 2.50
7Y%c set of 4 in bilingual pairs SG262/65 tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

2129 South Africa - 1968-74 Fourteen different illustrated typed or unaddressed first day covers 3.00
couple with soiling (stamps fine) most with pictorial FDI handstamps.

2130 South West Africa - 1971-85 11 illustrated unaddressed FDC's (3 surface damage not 4.00
affecting stamps) for different issues bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial handstamps.

2131 Transkei - 1980 lllustrated unaddressed cover for Birds issue bearing 5c¢ to 20c set of 4 tied 1.00

by two strikes of Umtata pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

2132 1936 Five plain covers all sent registered(blue on white labels affixed) two typed address two 25.00
hand addressed and one unaddressed each bearing KEVIII Y2d green 1%d red brown and
2Y%2d bright blue all tied by different cds cancels dated 1 September 1937 date of issue. Two
addressed to USA and one had additional ¥2d green x 3 and 1%2d red-brown x2 attached
which attracted US Customs interest who applied 10c postage due tied by Chicago cds with
unframed 2 line 'Letter Package Collect Ten Cents' cachet applied. All displayed on SG loose
leaf album page with neat hand written write up.

2133 1936 George King typed address plain cover bearing KEVIII 1d scarlet horizontal strip of 3 6.00
SG458 each tied by superb strikes of London Norwich TPO Day dingle ring cds dated 14
September 1936 - date of issue. Lot includes two typed address plain covers each bearing 1d
scarlet tied by different cancels dated 1 September 1936.

2134 1937 Twenty nine plain typed address covers to J.Stephen C/O West Coast Air Services 25.00
Ronaldsway Aerodrome Isle of Man each bearing KGVI %2d green 1d scarlet and 2%d
ultramarine SG462/63 & 466all tied by individual strikes of Liverpool double ring cds dated 10
May 1937 - date of issue. Each cover has "Airmail First day Cover" two line purple cachet on
front plus West Coast Air Services Ltd Isle of Man pictorial cachet purple or red on reverse
along with 10 May 1937 red arrival mark.
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2135 1937 Typed address and hand addressed covers bearing KGV, KEVIII and KGVI Y2d green 4.00
on one cover and 1d scarlet stamps on other tied by London or Southgate machine cancels
of 10 May 1937 - Coronation Day and date of issue of KGVI stamps.

2136 1948 Printed address souvenir green illustrated first day cover bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 5.00
1d & 2%d SGC1/2 tied by Guernsey machine cancel for date of issue.

2137 1948 Typed address souvenir illustrated first day cover bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 1d & 5.00
2'2d SGC1/2 tied by Jersey machine cancel for date of issue.

2138 1948 Plain hand addressed cover used registered within London bearing Olympic Games set 2.00

of 4 SG495/98 tied by faint unreadable cds.s. Two Brompton Road single ring cds's dated 29
July on reverse with two Kensington cds's dated 30 July applied to front probably applied as
original cds on stamps is so faint.

2139 1948 Two hand addressed plain covers each bearing Victory 2%d ultramarine or 3d violet in 4.00
block of 4 SG491/92 tied by Mill Hill cancels for 11 June 1946 - date of issue.
2140 1949 Hand addressed plain cover (couple of tone spots on front) sent registered London to 2.00

Surrey bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 2%2d to 1/- set of 4 SG499/502 tied by Threadneedle Street
oval registered cancel for date of issue.
2141 1954 Hand addressed cover used registered within Nottingham bearing Wilding 3d deep lilac 3.00
6d reddish purple and 7d bright green each tied by individual strike of Valley Road
Nottingham single ring cds dated 18 January 1954 - date of issue.

2142 1957 Long blue hand addressed slightly creased cover to Kent bearing Scout Jubilee 1s 3d 1.50
green SG559 horizontal pair tied by London cds dated 1 August 1957 - date of issue.

2143 1957 Typed address illustrated FDC for Scouts Jubilee Jamboree 2%d carmine-red to 1s 3d 4.00
green set of 43 SG557/59 tied by Sutton Coldfield slogan cancel for date of issue.

2144 1961-64 Hand addressed illustrated FDC's for 1961 CEPT issue and 1964 Botanical 2.50
Congress issue each bearing full set tied by cds's for date of issue.

2145 1966 Plain typed Derby address cover bearing England Winners SG700 tied by Stretton 1.00
Derby cds dated 18 August 19866 - date of issue.

2146 1968 lllustrated small printed label address FDC (number 944) for 15th Anniversary of RAF 7.50

Wegberg Hospital (green pictorial cachet applied)bearing Christmas 4d to 1s 6d set of 3 tied
by Field Post Office 983 code C cds for date of issue.
2147 1969-2000 Ten illustrated unaddressed or typed address FDC's all with FDI cds' or pictorial 25.00
FDI handstamps comprising 1969 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 x two different 1970 10p to 50p x three
different (one hand addressed) 1972 £1 1988 £1 to £5 set of 4 x two different 1993 £10 1995
£3 and 2000 Her Majesty's Stamps 1st NVI x 4 and £1 Stamp Show 2000 miniature sheet.
2148 1971 Three illustrated and two plain first day covers (one hand addressed others typed 5.00
address) for decimal currency issues bearing issued stamps tied by different location FDI
cds's. Each has a different 'Posting Delayed by the Post Office Strike 1971' cachet applied.
Lot includes two plain covers endorsed 'Last Day of Issue' bearing 1d to 1s 9d eleven
different values all tied by Loughborough cds's dated 14 February 1971.
2149 1977 Royal Mail typed address FDC bearing £1 £2 and £5 set of 3 SG1026/1028 tied by two 7.50
strikes of Edinburgh Philatelic Bureau pictorial FDI handstamp. £5 value has retouched
'Scratch across cheek' variety cylinder 1A dot row 1/3 SG Specialised cat SGU507b.

2150 1977 Plain hand address cover bearing £5 salmon & chalky blue block of 4 SG1028 tied by 4.00
two strikes of Edinburgh Philatelic Bureau pictorial FDI handstamp.
2151 1977 Small printed label address Romney Hythe & Dymchurch Light Railway FDC bearing 5.00

Silver Jubilee 8Y2p to 13p set of 4 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue. RHDR 10p
letter service stamp also affixed tied by RHDR cds for date of issue along with ‘Carried By
Queen Elizabeth Il Silver Jubilee Special' framed cachet.
2152 1980 The Sumner Collection of 22ct Gold Stamp Replicas First Day Covers 23 different 25.00
single stamp typed address illustrated first day covers each has gold plated replica of the
issued stamp encapsulated, all stamps tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

2153 1985-96 Seven different illustrated unaddressed first day covers bearing different panes from 2.00
History of Stanley Gibbons British Rail or National Trust prestige booklets
2154 1999-2010 Twenty five illustrated typed address different Royal Mail FDC's all bearing 20.00

miniature sheets between 1999 Millennium Timekeeper to 2010 The Age of the Stuarts all
tied by appropriate Bureau FDI pictorial handstamps.

2155 2002 Bletchley Park Post Office limited edition number 399 of 500 illustrated unaddressed 6.50
first day cover for Bridges of London issue bearing 2nd to 64p SG2309/13 set of 5 tied by
London's Fire Brigade pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

2156 2002 Bletchley Park illustrated small printed address cover (number 259 of 300 issued) for 6.50
British Coastlines issue set of 10 SG2265/74 split into two se-tenant strips of 5 all tied by
Coastline Signals Bletchley Park pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
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2157 2002 HRH Queen Elizabeth 1l Golden Jubilee 2nd to 65p set of 5 SG2253/57 each tied to 5.00
profusely illustrated separate Benham silk cover (BS120-124) by special different pictorial
handstamp for date of issue.
2158 2003 Bletchley Park Post Office limited edition number 55 of 200 two illustrated unaddressed 5.00
first day covers for Fun Fruit and Veg issue each cover bearing 5 different stamps making set
of 10 SG2348/57 Bureau pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
2159 2005 Privately produced plain unaddressed white envelope having black and white picture of 4.00
Prince Charles on horseback with horse having face of Camilla Parker Bowles superimposed
applied at left with four stamps and bottom selvedge from miniature sheet SGMS2531 affixed
tied by Reading Berks cds dated 9 April 2005 - date of issue. A most irreverent item stated by
vendor to be one of only three produced.
GREAT BRITAIN
2160 1830 Long cross written entire 8 November 1830 (vertical crease and a little soiling) from 10.00
Coton Hill Salop to Greenhill Lodge near Harrow having manuscript '10' plus framed "TP Rate
2" on front with two London datestamps dated 11 November with Shrewsbury double arc
cancel dated 10 November.

2161 1843-44 Five pieces from covers all having different 'Paid Tombstone' marks applied. 1.00
2162 1847 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 2d blue (EH) 3 margins into at right showing 5.00
parts of three other stamps SG14 just tied by poor strike of barred oval cancel having large
bold unframed straight line Clare St mark in black applied. Two red circular London marks on
reverse dated 10 or 12 September 1847. 18th September 1847 manuscript notation on front.

2163 1888 Hand addressed a little soiled and one small hole cover endorsed 'Via Brindesi' to Aden 6.00
at 5d rate bearing Jubilee 2d & 3d tied by location unclear Hoster squared circle cancel dated
3 February 1888 with Aden thimble single ring arrival cds dated 14 February 1888 on reverse.

2164 1890 Tatty stained hand addressed cover Hucknall to Coalville bearing 1d lilac tied by 1.00
Hucknall Torkard 417 duplex cancel dated 26 August 1890.
2165 1903 Stained and creased postcard (two damaged corners) Chinese Bells Arboretum 2.00

Nottingham to Kent bearing KEVII %2d yellow-green tied by fine strike of Old Baseford
Nottingham code B single ring cds dated 3 February 1903 wirg Sandwich thimble cancel of
same date applied.
2166 1903 Black & white postcard The Brig O'Balgownie (Winter) Aberdeen used to Henley on 1.50
Thames bearing KEVII Y2d blue-green tied by Grantham cds 7 November 1903 having South
Witham cds of same date alongside.
2167 1904-06 Three postcards (two colour one black & white) showing views of Nottingham (The 5.00
Park Steps, Colwick Weir and Evening on the Trent) all bearing KEVII %2d yellow-green tied
by Nottingham cds or machine cancels. Lot includes 1962 black & white postcard Nottingham
University Grounds and Lake used with slogan cancel.
2168 1904-11 Twelve (eight colour four black & white) picture postcards (one with corner damage) 15.00
each bearing KEVII %2d yellow-green tied by different RSO or Station cds's comprising
Ashford Station, Chester Station Office, Hordean Hants, Whitley Bay, Burnham on Couch,
Newport Yorks, Mortenhoe, Newport Pembroke, Wootton-under-Edge, Kings Lamgley, Long
Melford and Gillingham between January 1904 to August 1911..

2169 1904-11 Twenty six postcards (most viewsmix colour and black & white) all used within 10.00
England bearing KEVII %d tied by various locations cds cancels.

2170 1906 Colour postcard of Clifton Grove Nottingham used to London bearing KEVII %4d 2.00
yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 9 September 1906.

2171 1907 Colour postcard showing Colwick Crossing Notts used within Nottingham bearing KEVII 2.50
¥.d yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated April 1907.

2172 1907 Colour postcard of Aviary Nottingham Arboretum used to Birmingham bearing KEVII ¥2d 2.00
yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 5 June 1907.

2173 1907 Colour Postcard Matlock Bath locally addressed bearing KEVII %2d yellow-green tied by 1.50
Matlock Bath cds 21 February 1907 with date unclear Tansley cds also on card.

2174 1908 Colour postcard of Barehills Vale and Melbourne Pool used to Burton-on-Trent bearing 2.00
%d yellow-green tied by Melbourne Derbyshire 248 duplex dated 27 January 1908.

2175 1908-20 Two colour postcards both used within UK having KEVII ¥%d or KGV 1d affixed both 2.50

with Liable to Letter Rate 255 framed cachets applied with 1d 255 or 2d 255 marks also
applied 1920 card with two 1d postage dues affixed.

2176 1909 Typed Manchester address cover bearing KEVII 1d scarlet tied by superb strike of 2.00
Postage Stamp Exhibition & Congress Manchester double ring cds dated 20 November 1909.

2177 1910s Black and white unused postcard The Courtyard Saracen's Head Southwell Notts. 2.50

2178 1910s Unused black & white postcard Allen's Tea Gardens Bottesford having advertising on 2.00

reverse regarding services offered for visitors including cyclists.
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2179 1910s Black & white unused Knight series 624 postcard showing Russian Express Train. 2.50

2180 1910s Woodbury Series number 2512 unused colour postcard Clumber Church which is 1.50
located in Clumber Park near Mansfield.

2181 1910s circa Birthday Greeting postcard to South Muskham Newark bearing KGV 1d scarlet 1.00
tied by off card South Musk.. Newark single ring rubber cds dated 9 May ??

2182 1910s circa Two black & white and a sepia unused different Valentine's postcards showing 10.00
views after the collapse of the Old Tay Railway Bridge in a storm in 1879.

2183 1911 Tucks Oilette Post card 'The Clan Graham' tartan creased and bent at base used to 2.50

London bearing KEVII ¥2d yellow-green tied by good strike of Tummel Bridge (Tayside) single
ring cds dated 3 August 1911.

2184 1913-39 Ninety covers (over half pre 1920) to same person (mainly in London) most including 15.00
original contents (family letters.). Range of stamps affixed tied by various postmarks with
condition a little mixed but most fine..

2185 1914-22 Thirty letters (mixed condition) most with original contents to a Miss Audry Mullan 10.00
mostly from her son at school but some earlier ones relating to illustrations produced for
various London Theatre's.

2186 1915 Hand addressed unstamped opened out on two sides slightly tatty cover to London 2.00
having Army Post Office 27 single ring cds dated 14 January 1915 applied with Passed By
Censor No 1458 crowned mark also on front.

2187 1915 Window envelope bearing 2%d blue tied by Birmingham cds 13 August 1915 Opened 2.50
By Censor 714 black and white tape at top with Swiss arrival cds on reverse.
2188 1915 Colour unstamped soiled French post card 'Entente Cordiale' endorsed 'On Active 1.00

Service' to England having good strike of Field Post Office T27 code B cds dated 23 February
1915 with red crowned Passed By Censor No 2831 mark on top.

2189 1915 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 4Y2d rate bearing KGV 1d x two and 2%d tied 6.00
by individual strikes of Levenshulme single ring cds dated 30 April 1915. Opened and sealed
with black on white Opened by Censor 275 tape at top which covers 2¥2d and half of 1d
stamp tied on back by one of two different Basel cds cancels dated 5 May 1915.

2190 1915-19 Eight covers one Field Service Post Card plus twenty four postcards condition a little 15.00
mixed with most lightly soiled all unstamped having range of Army and Field Post Offices
cds's and censor marks.

2191 1917 Hand addressed House of Commons (embossed crest on backflap) plain manila 6.50
envelope (very light staining at top) to Cornwall bearing 1d scarlet tied by fine strike of House
of Commons double ring cds dated 18 July 1917.

2192 1917 Birthday Greetings colour postcard to Long Eaton marked 'Local' bearing KGV Yzd 1.00
green tied by just off card Long Eaton skeleton cds dated 15 July 1917.

2193 1917 John Drew (Printers) Ltd Aldershot & Farnborough black & white unused real 1.00
photograph post card showing 120 HP Beardmore-Austro Daimler Engine RE Biplane

2194 1918 Hand addressed commercial cover to USA bearing KGV 1d scarlet tied by Leicester 3.00

continuous machine cancel dated 22 February 1918. Opened and sealed at left with 'Opened
By Censor 1588' black on white tape.

2195 1918 Unfranked colour postcard 'Souvenir of Dieppe' pencil addressed to England with 1.50
unclear cds cancel having purple oblong 'Passed By Censor No 5002' cachet.
2196 1920s Three different unused C A & G Lewis black & white post cards showing views of 5.00

Nottingham comprising Colwick Trees also showing river and boats, St Andrews Church
Cemetery and St Barnabus Church.

2197 1924 Complete set of 48 different 'Raphael Tuck' unused colour postcards for the "Queen's 35.00
Dolls' House" housed in a specially produced gold on brown pictorial slightly battered hard
back binder with all cards as new.

2198 1929 G P Abraham Ltd real photograph post card of front of Salutation Hotel Ambleside 2.00
showing two staff members and a car used to Essex bearing KGV 1d carmine tied by
Ambleside double ring cds dated 24 July 1929.

2199 1930s circa Three unused F Frith & Co Ltd Reigate sepia postcards showing scenes in 5.00
Leighton Buzzard comprising Market Day, The Cross and The Globe Inn.
2200 1933 Printed address plain cover sent airmail for first flight Croydon-Plymouth-London with 5.00

KGV 1%d tied by London machine cancel dated 28 November 1933. Provincial Airways
Westcountry Air Services blue and yellow applied tied by Provincial Airways Limited oval
cancel dated 26 November. Boxed black First Flight cachet also on front.
2201 1933 Hand addressed cover to Nottingham bearing KGV %d green x 3 each tied by 20th 3.00
Philatelic Congress Great Britain London cds dated 1 June 1933.
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2202 1937 Hand addressed cover to Birkenhead bearing 11 different stamps comprising QV 1d 7.50
lilac KEVII 1d scarlet KGV 1d scarlet (4 different including Wembly and PUC) and Silver
Jubilee 1%2d red-brown KEVIII 1d scarlet plus KGVI Coronation 1¥%2d maroon and 1d scarlet
all tied by Birkenhead Cheshire bold double ring cds's dated 24 May 1937. Manuscript
endorsement 24-5-1937 5 Reigns added on front.

2203 1937 Type address cover sent airmail to Egypt typed endorsement ' 1st Regular Flying-Boat 5.00
Service by "Castor™ bearing KEVII %2d green 1d scarlet & 2%2d bright blue tied by London FS
Air Mail machine cancel 5 February 1937. Pencil notes on backflap regarding length of flight
etc with Alexandria bilingual cds 10 February applied along with BCM/AIR FIELD cachet.

2204 1939-57 Bundle of fifty seven covers complete with original letters all addressed to a Miss K 10.00
Hayes at Radipole Manor Weymouth apart from her wartime service in RASC condition a
little mixed but mostly fine.

2205 1940s Black & white postcard Church Street and St Peter's Church Mansfield not postally 1.50
unused with lengthy message on reverse.

2206 1940s circa "Photocraft" L W Lewis Park Street Walsall real photograph black and white 2.00
unused postcard showing bust street scene Corporation Street Birmingham.

2207 1943 Incoming black & white creased postcard showing fortifications at Termoli unstamped 2.00

endorsed OAS to England with Field Post Office 385 cds dated 19 November 1943 having
purple Passed by censor crowned 8242 mark alongside with signature applied.

2208 1947 Ninety covers (mix of hand and typed address) various rates and stamps condition a 15.00
little mixed, showing 'E.P. Bells and Bow' slogan machine cancels dated in November 1947
from various locations for the Royal Silver Wedding of King George VI and Queen Elizabeth.

2209 1950 Eight illustrated typed address covers for London International Stamp Exhibition 6 to 13 6.50
May 1950 dates 6 to 9 with 2¥2d to 1/- individual stamp from 75th Anniv of UPU plus dates 10
to 13 with 2%d to 1/- individual stamp from Olympic Games each tied by London International
Stamp Exhibition 1950 numbered Maltese Cross cancel 6 to 13 May 1950..

2210 1950 Seven illustrated typed address covers for London International Stamp Exhibition 6 to 6.50
13 May 1950 each bearing KGVI 2%d definitive tied by London International Stamp Exhibition
numbered Maltese Cross cancel 7/13 May 1950. Lot includes illustrated unaddressed cover
for N W Stampex 1965 bearing QEII 4d tied by pictorial handstamp 28 August 1965.

2211 1951 Hand addressed registered cover to Ethiopia at 8d rate bearing Festival of Britain 4d 4.00
ultramarine x 2 SG514 tied by London registered oval cancel dated 6 June 1951. Signed
British Philatelic Association cachet applied along with Stanley Gibbons Ltd label at left. Addis
Abeba cds dated 10 July 1951 on reverse.

2212 1952-73 Five illustrated BOAC first flight covers for different flightsl printed address 6.00
comprising 1952 Comet flight London to Cairo 1969 First Polar Flight London to Osaka (GB
or Japan stamps applied) 1970 London to Tokyo via Moscow 1971 Seychelles to London and
1973 Addia Ababa to London bearing appropriate stamps tied by cds cancels some with
official cachets.

2213 1957 Manila stampless cover with OHMS re-use label applied hand addressed to Wiltshire 4.00
with black Field Post Office 191 cds 30 April 1957. Purple 'By Air Mail', 'Certified Official GRE
Tripolitania (with signature)' and 'GRE Tripolitania' dated oval cachet 30 April 1957.

2214 1960 Five BEA Comet 4B First Scheduled Flights printed address covers for Germany to 6.00
England, England to Russia, England to Germany, England to Cyprus and Cyprus to England
all bearing appropriate stamps tied by countries cds cancels all with arrival backstamps. Lot
includes BEA Cargo Merchantman first flight London to Paris typed address with 9d stamp
tied by London FS machine cancel dated 19 February 1970.

2215 1960s Black & white postcard Restoration of Nottingham Castle based on 1617 ground plan. 1.00

2216 1960-88 Seven plain and one illustrated covers (one hand addressed rest typed) bearing 4.00
various stamps all tied by TPO cds cancels.

2217 1961 lllustrated commemorative cover for Royal Visit to Borough of Stamford 19 June 1961 1.00

and Quincentenary of the granting of the charter small typed label address bearing Machin 2d
red-brown tied by Stamford Quincentenary Celebrations slogan handstamp 21 June 1961.

2218 1961-67 Twenty one fronts and a cover typed address to same person in New Zealand from 25.00
Muscotts stamp dealers at various rates bearing a fine range of stamps GB KGVI and plenty
of QEIl commemoratives, QEIl Tangier overprints to 10/- and MEF overprints on KGVI.

2219 1963-67 Ninety nine mostly airmail registered fronts typed address to same person in New 45.00
Zealand from Muscotts stamp dealers at various rates bearing a fine range of over 600+
mostly commemoratives, 3 with GB KGVI stamps inc 2s 6d brown all tied by cds cancels.
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2220 1964-65 One hundred and eight used Post Office Inland Telegram Forms (includes a few 40.00
Overseas Telegram or Radiotelegram forms) condition a little mixed but mostly fine most with
castle high values 2s 6d x 5 5/- x 88 10/- x 5 and £1 (one each side) x 1 most uprated with
range of commemoratives and definitives with various cds cancels.

2221 1970s Two good condition A4 stock books containing 1,300 1st and 2nd preprinted "Postage 15.00
Paid" & "Mailsort" labels in various colours on different colour papers plus a few QEIl postal
stationery cut outs with some duplication but many different, not often seen in such quantity.

2222 1971-83 Eight first flight covers from smaller airlines bearing stamps from GB, Iceland, 7.50
Ireland, Isle of Man, Netherlands or Norway tied by appropriate cds or pictorial handstamps
including BA Trident Three flight, BA Airbus flight, British Island Airways, Seven Airways,
Dan-Air, Air Anglia, British Air Ferries and British Caledonian Helicoptors all printed addess.

2223 1977 lllustrated printed address cover Final Voyage 40th Anniv of RMS Windsor Castle 3.00
betweeen GB and South Africa with black framed cachet applied and signed by the Master
with GB 9p Silver Jubilee tied by Cape Town Paquebot bilingual cds 6 October 1977.

2224 1979 Eight different Stamp Publicity printed label address "Come Racing At" illustrated 5.00
souvenir covers for Ascot to York each bearing single 9p Racing stamp tied by appropriate
pictorial handstamp between 28 July to 10 November 1979.

2225 1980s Seven different unused colour post cards from Edmund Ward Thomas the Tank 5.00
Engine PC series numbers 10/4 10/8 10/18 10/23 10/24 10/34 and 10/35 all fine condition.
2226 1982 Three British Caledonian Airways illustrated limited edition of 50 covers one for Entry 3.00

into Service of BACI-II other two flights associated with Pope's visit to Edinburgh and Cardiff
two pilot and co-pilot signed with GB stamp tied by cds or illustrated handstamp.

2227 1984-88 Seven different profusely illustrated A4 size RAF Museum flown limited edition 40.00
signed covers each for a particular medal or award comprising Distinguished Flying Cross
number 079 of 650 1939-45 Star with Battle of Britain Clasp humber 604 of 639 The Defence
Medal number 361 of 550 Honourable Order of the Bath number 225 of 648 Order of the
British Empire number 621 of 650 Conspicuous Gallantry Medal number 175 of 643 and
Military Cross to Airmen number 146 of 650.Each bearing GB or Jersey stamps tied by
pictorial handstamps. Each cover has colour illustration of Award/Medal with an illustration of
seven planes flown each with pilots name and signature added including Squadron Leader
Neville Duke and Wing Commander Stanford-Tuck.

2228 1985 Reproduction unused sepia postcard circa 1935 titled The Three Kings showing King 3.00
George V plus King Edward VII and King George VI when princes all in RAF uniform.
2229 1992-2015 Twenty nine covers (mixed hand and typed address) some with stamps others 10.00

without plus two pieces all postally used having yellow Revenue Protection stickers affixed
with various amounts To Pay applied in ink. Includes seven Royal Mail 'To Pay' cards.
2230 1993 Two plain printed label address covers used for new Royal Mail services Recorded 5.00
Delivery and Royal Mail Recorded at 54p or 79p rates both with Slough Windsor 26 or 28
June 1993 slogan handstamps with Iver Village single ring cds arrival mark on reverse of
same date. Lot includes original forms of posting with appropriate cds cancels.
2231 1994 Four different booklets produced by Co-operative Retail Services Limited 6.00
commemorating 60th Anniversary of Society and 150th Anniv of Rochdale Equitable Pioneers
Society titled Co-op Events, Co-op People, Co-op Shops and Co-op Vehicles each containing
12 different black and white postcards showing historic pictures relating to the theme.
2232 2005 Parcel Force Direct Bag Service typed English address label at £11.47 rate bearing 39p 5.00
Gilbert & Sullivan English Oak Tree E x 3 Large machine £1 plus small machins £1 block of
4, £2 and £3 values all tied by Headstone Gardens Harrow SID's dated 7 April 2005.

2233 Guernsey - 1930s Three different small folders each containing 12 different real black & 10.00
white photographs views in Guernsey, folders a little creased/stained but photographs fine.
2234 Jersey - 1910-16 Colour postcards 1910 to England bearing KEVII ¥2d yellow green tied by 7.50

Jersey double ring cds 18 August 1910 plus 1916 local use bearing KGV %2d tied by Jersey
thimble cds 25 December 1916. Lot includes "We're lingering at JERSEY" colour novelty
postcard showing well dressed lady with large box showing label Mme Bonton Costumes and
Lingerie, message and senders details on reverse but not postally used. Lot also includes
1969-81 Eleven FDC's plus five sets of PHQ cards, three with stamps tied by FDI cancels.
2235 Jersey - 1930s Ten mostly Valentine's Snapshots (includes Photochrom Co Ltd and two 30.00
unidentified all containing colour photographs) small folders containing 12 different real black
& white photographs views in Jersey, covers a little stained/creased pictures fine.
2236 Jersey - 1933 Boots Pure Drug Co Ltd two small folders each containing 12 different real 10.00
black & white photographs views in Jersey Series A postally used to Liverpool with KGV 1%2d
chestnut tied by Jersey Channel Islands cds and Series B not postally used.
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2237 1905 Incoming colour post card (rounded corners and slight damage) showing view of Sale 1.00
Park bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet tied by Sale C50 duplex dated 15 January 1905 having
superb strike of Lahore T.D., F.M.Delivery cds dated 5 February 1905 applied.
IRELAND - GREAT BRITAIN USED IN

2238 1910 Colour postcard of Sudanese Children Omdourman sent to London bearing KEVII %d 3.00
yellow-green tied by Bantry single ring cds dated 7 April 1910.
JAMAICA
2239 1946-49 Two typed and one hand addressed cover all bearing New Constitution 2d, 3d (block 3.00

of 4) or 2/- stamps tied by Browns Town, Luce or Montego Bay cds's.
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

2240 1946 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 1s 45c rate bearing KGVI definitives 15c & 1/- 1.50
plus Victory 30c (SG137, 145 & 156) tied by Nairobi cds's 16 December 1946.
LESOTHO
2241 1977 Typed address in English and manuscript address in Mandarin cover to Taiwan bearing 2.50

10c Combat Racism SG44 tied by Maseru cds dated 15 December 1977 with Taipei bilingual
cds dated 25 March 1978 on reverse. Pointing finger 'Return to Sender' red mark on front
along with red and purple Manderin instructional marks and manuscript marks.

2242 1979 Hand addressed unstamped pink cover Bela-Bela to Maseru endorsed O.G.S. with 2.00
large purple cachet for Koeneng Parish Bela-Bela with Bela Bela 358 cds 28 March 1979.

2243 1987 Four hand addressed airmail covers to Mother Superior Burnham Abbey each at 35s 2.00
rate bearing Butterflies 15s on 2s and 20s SG572 & 725 tied by Maseru cds's.

2244 1987-91 Three hand addressed covers to UK bearing Birds or Butterflies stamps including 2.00
some surcharges with Maseru or Mohalesmoek cds's.

2245 1990s Thirty mainly airmail covers to Reverend Father or Sister at Burnham Abbey Berkshire 7.00
nearly all at 70c rate range of mostly birds or butterflies definitives with Maseru cds's.

2246 1992 Trilingual airmail cover small printed label address to England bearing 40s butterfly tied 1.50

by Maseru cds dated 31 March 1992.
MALAYA - PENANG
2247 1899 Tatty hand addressed cover having usual South Asian soiling mostly in local script to 5.00
India at 4c rate bearing Straits Settlements 1c green and 3c carmine-rose SG95/96 tied by
code D Penang single ring cds dated 17 March 1899. Negapatan and Devakota single ring
cds's dated 22 and 26 March respectively on reverse.
MAURITIUS
2248 1935 The Anglo-Ceylon And General Estates Co Limited plain cover (tone marks both sides) 7.50
folded horizontally and vertically sent registered typed address to Port Louis bearing Silver
Jubilee 5c to 1r set of 4 SG245/48 (couple lightly toned perfs) each tied by individual strike of
Registered GPO Mauritius oval cancel dated 21 December 1935.
NEW HEBRIDES

2249 1957 Typed address cover airmail to USA at 95c¢ rate bearing English 25c¢ olive & 30c brown 4.00
SG72/73 and French 40c blackish brown SGF87 tied Nouvelles Hebrides cds 13 January
1957.
NEW ZEALAND
2250 1981 Small printed address label long cover to Stratford bearing PALMPEX 82 20c red on 1.00

white imperf label tied by Palmeston NZ cds dated 9 April 1981.
ROSS DEPENDENCY
2251 1957-97 Ninety seven cards and mostly covers plus two different unused colour Air 60.00
Polargrammes from range of locations having good range of stamps tied by various
postmarks. Many have additional cachets for bases, events, expeditions, flights with some
signed by pilot's of expedition or team members.
ST. LUCIA
2252 1992 Hand addressed cover from St Lucia Philatelic Bureau sent registered Castries to 3.00
Ministry of Transport & Communications Lesotho at $4.50 rate bearing Endangered trees 50c
and 80c strip of 5 overprinted Official SGO32/033 all tied by Casteries cds's dated 9
November 1992. Maseru 100 arrival cds dated 18 November 1992 on reverse. Uncommon
destination from St Lucia.
SEYCHELLES
2253 1947 Local used pencil hand addressed cover bearing Giant Tortoise 3¢ orange SG136a tied 3.00
by Victoria code B single ring cds dated 24 December 1947.
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SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE
2254 1957 Typed address cover registered airmail to Ethiopia at 1s 40 rate bearing Opening of the 4.00
Legislative Council 1957 overprints on 20c x 2 and 1/- SG149/50 all tied by Hargeisa code 4
cds's dated 17 July 1957. Same cds's on reverse along with Aden transit and Addis Abeba
arrival cds's dated 19 and 20 July respectively.
SOUTH AFRICA
2255 Transkei - 1986-91 Eight formula registered envelopes and one plain cover sent registered 7.50
to Maclear or Mattiele having blue and white registered labels applied from Cofimvaba,
Mdantsane, Mount Fletcher, Madeira Street, Mount Fletcher, Qumbu, St Cuthberts, Tsolo,
Umtata and Umzimkulu all having Transkei stamps applied tied by range of cancels..

2256 1910s circa G B & Co Cape Town unused colour postcard showing view of beach and Table 1.50
Mountain, Cape Town from Fish Jetty.

2257 1920 Colour postcard Ocean Beach Durban used to Scotland bearing KGV 1d rose-red SG4 2.00
tied by good strike of Point Natal cds dated 25 February 1920.

2258 1927 Lightly soiled colour postcard (creased bottom left corner) of The Caledon Valley near 1.50

Maseru to Belgium bearing on picture side %d springbok and 1d ship tied by Johanessburg
cds dated 13 June 1927.
2259 1930 Comique Series lightly soiled colour comedy postcard used to Russia bearing ¥2d 1.00
Springbok and 1d ship definitives tied to picture side by Warden South Africa cds's dated 16
September 1930.Two different Russian arrival marks dated October 1930 on reverse.

2260 1935 Hand addressed cover to Liechtenstein (unusual destination) at correct 3d rate bearing 1.50
Silver Jubilee 3d blue SG67 tied by Capetown bilingual cds dated 21 June 1935.
2261 1938 Typed address cover (backflap a little tatay from opening but complete) sent airmail to 2.50

Victoria West Cape Province bearing 1%2d Gold Mine English single SG87 tied by
Bloemfontein continuous machine cancel dated 26 March 1938. Victoria West cds of same
date on reverse with additional strikes dated 28 March both sides. Typed endorsement’ If not
called for in 24 hours please return to J Chambers Box 376 Bloemfontein'.
2262 1992 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England bearing National Stamp Day 35c top 2.50
marginal se-tenant horizontal strip of 5 SG745/49 showing colour clyinder numbers in
selvedge tied by Ugie cds's dated 22 May 1992.

2263 1996 lllustrated unaddressed cover Bloemfontein 150 National Philatelic Exhibition bearing 1.50
miniature sheet SGMS938 tied by Seelskou Stamp Show pictorial handstamp.
2264 1999 lllustrated unaddressed cover for Australia 99 Stamp Expo bearing miniature sheet 1.50

SGMS1116 tied by Australia 99 Melbourne pictorial handstamp.
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
2265 1907 Colour German lightly soiled postcard German Officiers in full military uniform with 7.50
swords outside brick built building sent to Johannesburg bearing 5pf green SG84 tied by Aus
German South West Africa cds dated 9 September 1930.

2266 1910s circa Black and white unused German post card showing the Govenor in full uniform 3.00
along with his entrage at an outside event.
2267 1915-78 Twenty five cards and covers condition a little mixed mostly 1930s/40s various 12.00

stamps and postmarks inc one Walvis Bay and 1937 Mail Train 1¥2d horizontal pair SG96 on
commercial typed address cover to South Africa with Windhoek cds for date of issue.

2268 1918 Printed stampless entire all in German from Irrigation Department with German 5.00
Government crest crossed through in red ink readings completed in ink having purple
Ondonga cds applied dated 13 February 1918 with Tsumer S W Africa cds and Windhoek
oval cancel dated 17 and 23 February 1918 respectivly also applied.

2269 1925 Colour postcard Waterberg sent to Hamberg at 1%2d rate bearing ¥2d green and 1d red 2.00
SG1/2 tied by Swakopmund S W Africa cds's dated 27 May 1925.
2270 1932 Long firms cover typed address sent registered Swakopmund (unframed straight line 2.00

registered cachet applied) to Windhoek (central vertical crease and small tear at base) at 6d
rate bearing Bogenfels 2d blue & brown and Waterberg 4d green & purple both English
singles SG76 & 78 tied by Swakopmund cds dated 30 June 1932.
2271 1935-44 One typed and nine single stamp addressed covers (two registered from 5.00
Otuiwarongo at 6d rate) most to Stellenbosch University mainly bearing 2d War Effort
(reduced size) with range of cds handstamps.

2272 1938 South Africa KGV 1d red on grey lettercard perforations removed (H&GAL) with 1.00
manuscript Kalkeld address (no message) uprated with %d Kori Bustard tied by Kalfeld cds.

2273 1948 Typed address cover to England at 2%d rate bearing Cape Cross 1d Afrikaans and Mall 2.00
Train 1%d English SG75 & 96 tied by reasonable Otjiwarongo cds 24 April 1948.

2274 1967 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland bearing 1%2¢ Mounted Soldier Monument SG173 1.00

paying correct printed paper rate.
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SOUTH WEST AFRICA (contd.)
2275 1977-82 Ten (nine different) illustrated unaddressed souvenir cards/covers for various events 5.00
bearing single stamp tied by pictorial handstamp for event.
SWAZILAND - SOUTH AFRICA COLONIES STAMPS USED IN
2276 1932 Typed address cover to Johannesburg at 2d rate bearing Natal QV Half on 1d rose 7.50
SG125 and KEVII 1%2d green & black SG129 both tied by individual strikes of Mbabane
Swaziland double ring cds dated 31 December 1932.

2277 1932 Hand addressed cover to Pretoria at 2d rate bearing Orange Free State VRI 2d on 2d 7.50
bright mauve SG114 tied by Mbabane Swaziland double ring cds dated 28 December 1932.

2278 1932 Hand addressed cover to Pretoria at 1d rate bearing South Africa Official 1d black & 7.50
carmine SGO13 tied by Mbabane Swaziland double ring cds dated 31 December 1932.

2279 1933 Typed address cover sent registered (Mbabane straight line mark applied direct to 7.50

cover with G2 in blue crayon underneath) to Mr Giovanetti Poste Restante Pretoria at 5d rate
bearing Cape of Good Hope Seated Hope 2%d ultramarine SG63a and Transvaal KEVII 2Y2d
black & blue SG247 tied by Mbabane Swaziland double ring cds dated 2 February 1933.
Same cds on reverse along with Pretoria arrival cds dated 6 February.
2280 1933 Typed address cover to Mr Giovanetti Poste Restante Pretoria at 3d rate bearing 10.00
Orange Free State VRI %2d on ¥2d orange block of 6 (2 x 3 light soiling around perfs) with top
left stamp showing No stop after'V' SG112/112c tied by two strikes of Mbabane Swaziland
double ring cds dated 2 February 1933.
TANGANYIKA
2281 1945 Entire (light small stain on front) from Italian Prisoner of War Camp 1 to Avelino (near 8.50
Naples) dated 29 January 1945 with purple 'Postage Free' 'Evacuee Mail' and 'PW Middle
East 114' cachets on front along with POW EAC double ring cds dated 17 February 1945.
Avelino arrival cds 19 June 1945 on reverse.
TANZANIA
2282 1975 Typed address commercial airmail cover (tiny piece missing bottom left corner) sent 2.00
registered to London at 7s 50 rate bearing KUT 30 Years of East African Airway 50c & 2s
plus Butterfly 5s SG170, 387 & 389 all tied by Mbeya Tanzania single ring cancels dated 9
January 1976. Same cds on reverse along with National Bank of Commerce Mbeya Brach 30
December 1975 purple boxed cachet and straight line purple 'Opened for Customs
Examination' cachet with ink signature added.
TOGO ANGLO-FRENCH OCCUPATION
2283 1916 Hand addressed (name partially erased) lightly soiled cover sent registered (Lomr, 50.00
Togo blue and white label affixed) to Switzerland bearing London overprints %2d green 1d red
2d grey 2¥%d bright blue 3d purple/yellow 6d dull & bright purple 1/- black/green and 2/- purple
& blue/blue eight different values SGH47/H54 each tied by individual strike of Lome Togo
double ring cds dated 16 December 1916.
VANUATU
2284 1988 Hand addressed long airmail cover sent registered Santo to Jersey at 180c rate bearing 2.00
30c, 50c and 100c tied by Santo cds's dated 27 January 1988. Same cds plus two strikes of
Port Vila cds dated 29 January on reverse.
CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

2285 Denmark - 1950s 256 MS Jutlandia Red Cross ship banknote in fine uncirculated condition. 2.50

2286 Germany - 2023 Euro's Souvenir €0 Frauenkirche Munchen banknote uncirculated condition. 2.00

2287 Great Britain - 1711 Very soiled, creased and insect damaged large indenture having usual 5.00
impressed duty seals and signatures applied believed relating to land transactions.

2288 Great Britain - 1800s circa Two sunken printers proofs both A4 size on white soft thick paper 7.50

one dated 18 pictorial cheque for West Riding Union Banking Company the other dated
181 a pictorial £5 note for Berwick Bank both nice clean condition.

2289 Great Britain - 1910s-30s Sixteen family photos plus 1950s-60s ten family photos as 5.00
received from vendor with subjects unknown, couple maybe European.

2290 Great Britain - 1912 International Stamp Exhibition 1d value 'Ideal stamp' perf in new blue or 7.50
deep lilac and imperf bottom right corner marginal horizontal pair all unmounted mint.

2291 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue imperf block of 4 12.00
unmounted mint light gum creases.

2292 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue perf block of 9 (3 x 3) three ~ 25.00
having mint light gum creases unmounted mint.

2293 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d turquoise-blue perf block of 6 (3 x 2) 16.00

unmounted mint.
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CINDERELLA ITEMS (contd.)
2294 Great Britain - 1912-93 Twenty seven souvenir miniature sheets or cinderella stamps 10.00
including 1912 Ideal Exhibition 1d blue stamps x 2 and 1950 London International Stamp
Exhibition x 3 miniature sheets with many other items.

2295 Great Britain - 1920s Double sided illustrated advertising page produced By Manlove, Alliott 1.50
& Co Laundry Engineers Nottingham for their Rotary Washing Machine.

2296 Great Britain - 1920s Double sided illustrated advertising page produced By Manlove, Alliott 1.50
& Co Laundry Engineers Nottingham for their Improved Decoudun Ironing Machine.

2297 Great Britain - 1920s circa large 13" x 4%4" illustrated colour gummed label for 'Poppy Brand' 1.00
Bartlett Pears packed in heavy syrup folded once otherwise fine.

2298 Great Britain - 1924 British Empire Spans the World Defend It brown label twenty seven 7.50

mint (three mounted rest unmounted) examples in marginal blocks of six, nine and twelve
with nice clean gum and some perf separation.

2299 Great Britain - 1930s circa Complete booklet of twenty five unused GPO Post Office 10.00
Overseas Telegraphs 'Via Imperial' Overseas blue on white Telegram Forms code
M739740GP.613/5 in fine condition.

2300 Great Britain - 1930s Complete hardback triplicate telegram book of 99 numbered Post 10.00
Office Telegraphs for Archer Dawson & Sulzbeger 41 North John Street Liverpool in fine
condition with original carbon paper and board to separate forms when completing in place.

2301 Great Britain - 1930s Very large linen map of Great Britain & Ireland produced by London & 8.00
North Western Railway Company in hard back brown binder in good condition for age.

2302 Great Britain - 1937 Deckled edge lightly soiled unused Christmas and New Year card from 5.00
Sergeants Mess 2nd Bn, The Royal Welch Fusillers Shanghai 17 August 1937.

2303 Great Britain - 1951-52 3d Imperial Reply Coupon four with Edinburgh Registered cds dated 10.00
25 July 1951 and six having Islington BO N1 cds dated 12 May 1962.

2304 Great Britain - 1953-81 Set of six different Crowns of Great Britain housed in hard plastic 6.50

display case comprising 1953 and 1960 5/- 1965 Churchill 1972 Silver Wedding 1977 Silver
Jubilee and 1981 Charles and Diana wedding all in fine condition.
2305 Great Britain - 1959 Post Office Telephone Service 50 Receipts code T1018L part booklet 10.00
with 32 numbered (18-50) duplicate Telephone Charges forms in fine condition. Lot includes
1969 Overseas Telegram envelope with a Telegram from Australia plus twelve Post Office
Special delivery white on green labels block of 12 (3 x 4) with selvedge at top showing code
P971B and three sheets of 36 (3 x 12) purple on white Royal Mail Special Delivery d

2306 Great Britain - 1960 London International Stamp Exhibition 9-16 July 1960 souvenir sheet 5.00
containing twelve different labels all showing different handstamps.

2307 Great Britain - 1960s The Albion Brewery deck of 52 playing cards used condition with two 3.50
of hearts having damage to one corner.

2308 Great Britain - 1960s The Hull Brewery deck of playing cards in sealed packet and box. 6.00

2309 Great Britain - 1960 Jethou colour issue 1%d to 18d pictorial set of 5 mounted mint 1v2d & 3.00

4d light tone at top on front and 6d, 9d & 18d having black paper on gummed side from
removal from album page.

2310 Great Britain - 1962 Four different unmounted mint souvenir sheets for Eurostamp 1962 5.00
London Stamp Exhibition mounted on two album pages with photograph corner mounts.
2311 Great Britain - 1962-71 Ten covers (eight different all bearing stamps tied by appropriate 7.50

handstamps for period during postal strike plus Gloucester Emergency Postal Service 1/-, 2/-
& 5/- mint stamps and 1962 People's League Delivery 6d to 5/- x 2 mint sets of 6.

2312 Great Britain - 1963 Certificate of the Issue of a British Money Order payable in Paris in the 1.00
sum of £19 6s number KJ 31504 issued Major Road Stratford 6 April 1963.
2313 Great Britain - 1968 Sealand (Abandoned steel war platform in North Sea) Introducing The 3.50

Postal Service On Sealand sheetlet no 47497 containing seven different famous Navigators
values 2c to 50c unused (no gum as issued) originally issued in 1967 then reissued in 1968
with 2¢ 3¢ 8c 14c¢ and 50c¢ surcharged 10c (5¢ and 20c unsurcharged).
2314 Great Britain - 1968 Philatex Woburn '68 pictorial souvenir sheet unmounted mint plus 1971 5.00
British Philatelic Exhibition souvenir sheet showing KEVII head in £5 orange on thick white
card and 1930s Air Mail 1d purple imperf block of 4 on ungummed paper.

2315 Great Britain - 1969 Sheffield Wednesday Official Football Program for match against Derby 5.00
County 27 September 1969 original cost 1/- in good condition.

2316 Great Britain - 1970s Kernow three sheetlets of 6 comprising Crows Lanherne in brown, 4.00
Crows S.Buryan green and Men Donyerth in lilac (three having thins) on ungummed paper.

2317 Great Britain - 1972-96 Eight complete TV Licence's and thirty two TV Licence stamps (on 5.00

and off piece) between £7 and C14.
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2318 Great Britain - 1973-96 Twenty six complete TV Licence's all with TV licence stamps affixed 10.00
along with one hundred and forty two TV Licence stamps most on piece.

2319 Great Britain - 1980 80th Birthday of Queen Mother crown in clear plastic wallet. 2.00

2320 Great Britain - 1985 Wedgewood white on black Sweet Dish number 0807 of a limited 15.00

edition of 1000 produced for the National Postal Museum to coincide with exhibitions between
July 1985 and June 1986 in fine condition in original box.

2321 Great Britain - 1994 24ct gold plated hand painted coin in plastic display case for British 4.00
Infantry D Day Landing 50th Anniv Gold Beach on one side Sword Beach on other.
2322 Great Britain - 2004 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 20 souvenir sheets for 10.00

exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery
Matthews, MBE for 500th Anniversary of The College of Arms 1984 fine unmounted mint.

2323 Great Britain - 2005 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 21 souvenir sheets for 10.00
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) Celebrating work of Jeffery Matthews, MBE and UN all
fine unmounted mint.

2324 Great Britain - 2006 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 25 souvenir sheets for 10.00
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring unadopted design submitted by Jeffery
Matthews, MBE for The Queen's 60th Birthday all fine unmounted mint.

2325 Great Britain - 2007 Thematica complete A4 catalogue along with 10 souvenir sheets for 5.00
exhibition (limited edition of 5,000) featuring work by Jeffery Matthews, MBE for the 1977
High Values showing £2 colour trial, pencil visual and £1 issued stamp fine unmounted mint.

2326 Great Britain - 2008-14 Two colour postcards (one Special Boat Run Summer Isles to Puffin 10.00
Island) plus ten covers (eight typed address) all addressed to England with GB stamps
affixed to front tied by appropriate cancels. Various Puffin Island stamps affixed to the rear of
each cover tied by Puffin Island Thames Channel unframed cds's dated dated between 18
February 2008 and 2 June 2014.

2327 Great Britain - 2025 Five different illustrated souvenir sheets number 7 to 11 produced for 3.00
Europhilex Birmingham 2025.

2328 Hell - 1960s Harold Wilson 1,000,000 Hell Bank Note in fine uncirculated condition. 1.50

2329 Isle of Jethou - 1961 6d Puffin miniature sheet overprinted Europa 1961 unmounted mint. 1.50

2330 Ireland - 1930 Circular label for Dublin Horse Show 5-8 August 1930 in black with blue 1.50
surround unmounted mint.

2331 Italy - 1939 Milan International Aeronautic Exhibition 2-17 October 1939 identical poster 2.50
stamps in blue, green and orange mounted mint with some gum disturbance.

2332 Lundy - 1980s Lundy Collectors Club colour postcards LCC1 James Thomas x 4 plus LCC2 3.00

Roger Cichorz x 2 unused each with different Lundy stamp affied (all slight damage) three
tied by pictorial cachets others untied but with pictorial cachets applied plus Lundy Collectors
Club Stampex Visit label applied.

2333 Norway - 1950s-70s circa twenty seven (fourteen different) mostly large size poster style 10.00
stamps unmounted mint various values in good condition.

2334 St Kilda - 1969 Horse Paintings 4d to 5/- set of 6 unmounted mint. 1.00

2335 Summer Islands - 1971-90's Eighty five different unmounted mint stamps all in sets 10.00

including Birds, Butterflies, Crofters Act, Europa, Fishes, Maps, Royal Weddings, Scouts
se-tenant strip of five and Tartan set of 10 in five 5 se-tenant pairs.

2336 USA - 1971 Pelican sitting on tree stump self adhesive imperf vertical strip of 11 stated to be 5.00
taken from famous Huston photograph in deep blue colour on cream background with Protect
Nature inscription underneath.

2337 World - 1960s/70s Eleven different match boxes, fifteen match box labels (four different) plus 5.00
fifteen different unused match box covers never applied to boxes.

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS

LITERATURE

2338 The British Season hard back book published by Royal Mail in 1994 fine condition. 3.00

2339 Collect British Postmarks 5th edition 1990 softbound by Dr J T Whitney in fine condition. 5.00

2340 The Impressed Duty Stamps of Great Britain 1694 to present 360 loose leaf softbound 10.00
published in 1981 by Frank, Schonfeld and Barber in fine condition.

2341 Jersey and Guernsey Slogan Postmarks of the 20th Century 85 pages softbound published in 6.00
2007 by Channel Islands Specialists Society in fine condition.

2342 The Stamp Collectors Journal edited by C H Nunn Volumes Xl, XIl and XVIII November 1888 10.00

to October 1891 plus volume 181 XVI 15 November 1893 all bound into hardbound volume.
Damage to covering on spine and pages showing a little ageing however fine considering
item is 130 years old.
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LITERATURE (contd.)

2343 First Post From Penny Black to the Present Day published in 1990 by Davies and Maile 127 3.50
pages hardback in fine condition.

2344 The Postal History of the Guernsey Sub-Post Offices by David Gurney FRPSL 265 pages 10.00
softbound published in 1996 in fine condition.

2345 The Plating of Alphabet IIl penny-red plates 22 to 68 five spiralbound volumes with pictorial 25.00
card covers published by Tonna in 1973 in fine condition.

2346 The British Season hard back book published by Royal Mail in 1994 staining on dust jacket. 2.00

2347 Two Pence Blue Plating Guide compiled by Mike Jackson softbound 256 pages published in 15.00
2010 with 2011 corrections sheet in fine condition.

2348 Christmas Cards for the Collector by Arthur Blair published in 1986 120 pages hardback. 3.00

2349 The Postal History of Great Britain and Ireland by R M Willcocks 1972 80 pages hard back. 4.00

2350 Penny Black Plates by Edward B. Proud hard back published in 1985 in fine condition. 25.00

2351 Gibbons Stamp Monthly October 1937 to September 1938 bound into a single hard bound 7.50

volume with front and rear covers having GB 1935 Silver Jubilee Y2d green or 1d scarlet used
stamps applied to covers (40+ on each). Full of interesting information.

2352 James Chalmers Inventor of the Adhesive Postage Stamp hardback published 1970 in fine 5.00
condition includes copies of original letters and gummed paper with essays.

2353 The Channel Islands Sub-Post Offices and their Postmarks by David Gurney softbound 6.00
published 1983, some discolouration on cover but contents fine.

2354 The Parcel Post of the British Isles by James A Mackay published in 1982 in fine condition. 7.50

2355 Collectors Club 'Philatelist' volume VIII, No 1 January 1929 includes China translated from 5.00
Kohl's handbook. Contents separated from cover which is somewhat tatty.

2356 Ormond Plating Cards to assist in the identification of plates of the Penny Black in a small 7.50

folder as issued plus Robson Lowe Ltd A Review 1942-43 softbound 32 pages providing
details of private treaty and auction sales during the period
2357 French Colonies Revenues Abrams and Janton published by Donald L Duston in 1987-90 80.00
comprising Part | North African Countries to Part V Miscellaneous and Island Colonies in fine
condition 400 pages with over 1500 illustrations in three binders.

2358 The Caledonian Philatelic Society 1906-2006 A Century of Scottish Philately by Stewart 5.00
Gardiner FRPSL published in 2005 hardback 179 pages with many colour illustrations.
2359 Gibbons Stamp Weekly No 1 Vol VIII (whole no 183) 4 July 1908 fine condition plus No 6 Vol 4.00

VIII (Whole No 188) 8 August 1908 covers separated and a little tatty but complete.
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